VAN NATTA'S
WORKERS' COMPENSATION REPORTER

VOLUME 45

(Pages 1-714)

This volume is a compilation of Orders of the Oregon
Workers' Compensation Board and decisions of the Oregon
Supreme Court and Court of Appeals relating to workers'
compensation law.

Owing to space considerations, this volume omits Orders

issued by the Workers' Compensation Board that are judged
to be of no precedental value.

JANUARY-MARCH 1993

Edited & Published by:

Robert Coe and Merrily McCabe
1017 Parkway Drive NW
Salem, Oregon 97304
(503) 362-7336

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



CONTENTS

Page
Workers'’ Compensation Board Orders............ ees 1
Court DecCisSionS. ... ierieeereseeceesencenocnnncnns 576
Subject INdeX....eeeeeeeeeeseetoeasssecocnnccacscns 670
Citations to Court CasesS.....vvteeneecsecnccncen 688
References to Van Natta’s Cases......ceeveeeeeenn 694
ORS CitationS...eieieeeeeeessenosesasncssonssonces 701
Administrative Rule Citations..........ccccveenn. 705
Larson Citations......ceiiiiiiiiniiiiiinenenenennn . 708
Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure Citations..... ...; 708
Oregon Evidence Code Citations..............c0... 708
Claimant INdeX.....ieeeesesoeossccsacacnsenoscnsns 709

CITE AS
45 Van Natta (1993)




£

January 5, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 1 (1993) 1

In the Matter of the Compensation of
KEVIN G. ELLER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 90-19830
ORDER ON REVIEW
Bischoff & Strooband, Claimant Attorneys
Stoel, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Kinsley, Brazeau and Hooton.
The self-insured employer requests review of Referee Baker's order that: (1) set aside its denial
of claimant's occupational disease claim for bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome; and (2) awarded claimant

an assessed attorney fee of $3,000 for prevailing against the denial. On review, the issues are
compensability and attorney fees. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's "FINDINGS OF FACT," with the following modification. Instead of the
Referee's last finding, we find that claimant's tire work was not the major contributing cause of a
worsening of claimant’s bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome (CTS) condition, because it is alleged to have resulted from a
series of traumatic events or occurrences at work, must be analyzed as an alleged occupational disease
under ORS 656.802(1)(c). In order to establish the compensability of that condition, claimant must prove
that work activities were the major contributing cause of the CTS or its worsening. See ORS 656.802(2).

Here, we find that claimant had preexisting CTS, based on the undisputed fact that claimant
experienced carpal tunnel symptoms while working for an earlier employer at a plywood mill in late
1987.1 Therefore, claimant must prove that tire work activities were the major contributing cause of a
worsening of the preexisting CTS. A worsening of symptoms is not sufficient; claimant must also prove
a worsening of the underlying disease. See Aetna Casualty Co. v. Aschbacher, 107 Or App 494 (1991).
Because this issue presents a complex medical question, the resolution of the issue turns largely on the
medical evidence. See Uris v. Compensation Department, 247 Or 420, 426 (1967); Kassahn v. Publishers
Paper Co., 76 Or App 105, 109 (1985), rev den 300 Or 546 (1986).

The medical evidence is divided. Dr. Grant, the attending physician, opined that the repetitive
hand activities required to perform the tire work were the major contributing cause of a worsening of
the underlying CTS. (Ex. 14A). He explained that the CTS symptoms coincided temporally with the
tire work and that the fluctuation of symptoms "must have a neurophysiological basis and therefore
there must in fact be an objective change in the 'underlying disease process.’" (Id.). Dr. Webb, who
examined claimant at Dr. Grant's request, opined that the CTS symptoms were caused by the tire work.
(Ex. 6).

Dr. Nathan, on the other hand, performed an independent medical examination and opined
that the tire work was not the major contributing cause of any worsening of the preexisting CTS. (Exs.
8, 14). Based on claimant's history of prior CTS symptoms while working at the plywood mill, Dr.
Nathan opined that claimant had chronic entrapment neuropathies involving both median nerves which
predated the tire work. Although he acknowledged that claimant's symptoms.had resolved before
commencing the tire work, he found no objective evidence that the underlying neuropathies had

1 By letter dated November 1, 1990, the self-insured employer notified claimant that, in addition to denying the
compensability of his CTS claim, it was also disclaiming responsibility on the basis that claimant's earlier employment with Gold
Beach plywood mill was the major contributing cause of the CTS. The letter notified claimant that he had 60 days in which to file
a claim against Gold Beach. Given this notice, the employer was permitted to assert, as a defense, that actual responsibility for
the CTS claim lies with Gold Beach, regardless of whether claimant actually filed a claim against that employer. See ORS
656.308(2); cf. Richard F. Howarth, 44 Van Natta 1531 (1992). We find no indication in the record that claimant filed a claim
against Gold Beach. Accordingly, we analyze claimant's prior symptoms while working for Gold Beach as a preexisting condition.




2 Kevin G. Eller, 45 Van Natta 1 (1993)

resolved. He explained that the fluctuation of symptoms does not prove a change in the underlying
disease process. (Ex. 14).

Dr. Nathan also noted that claimant's tire work activities did not correspond with the location of
the lesions of the median nerves. Specifically, he noted that, whereas claimant reported using
pneumatic tools at work primarily in the right hand, nerve conduction studies showed median nerve
abnormalities were symmetric bilaterally. He also suggested that claimant's weightlifting activities and
previous employment in the plywood mill were the major cause of the CTS. (Ex. 14).

In response to Dr. Nathan's reports, Dr. Grant noted that claimant's carpal tunnel problems at
the plywood mill had resolved after he stopped working there and that claimant never experienced any
CTS problems during weightlifting activities. He also noted that claimant's carpal tunnel symptoms are
worse on the right and that, although the tire work involved primarily right hand work, claimant used
both hands to perform the work. (Ex. 14A).

After reviewing the medical opinions, we find Dr. Nathan's opinion to be most persuasive
because it is thorough and better reasoned. See Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259, 262 (1986). He
persuasively explained that claimant has chronic entrapment neuropathies and that fluctuating
symptoms do not establish a change of those underlying neuropathies. That explanation is supported
by Dr. Grant's March 25, 1991 report, which noted that claimant's CTS symptoms are "much better"
since quitting the tire work, notwithstanding the fact that electrodiagnostic studies still revealed
"moderately severe” abnormalities of both median nerves. (See Ex. 16-2). Dr. Nathan also persuasively
explained that the tire work activities, which primarily required use of the right hand, did not
correspond with the location of lesions of the median nerves.

Dr. Grant, on the other hand, appeared to rely on the fluctuation of CTS symptoms to establish
a worsening of the underlying condition. However, he does not explain the rationale for that opinion.
In view of Dr. Nathan's well-reasoned opinion that fluctuating symptoms do not necessarily establish a
change in the underlying condition, we do not find Dr. Grant's opinion sufficient to establish a
worsening of the underlying CTS condition. See Aetna Casualty Co. v. Aschbacher, supra. Dr. Webb's
opinion is likewise insufficient to establish a worsening of the underlying condition.

Additionally, Dr. Grant's opinion regarding the causation of claimant's CTS symptoms is based
on an incomplete history. Specifically, he was not aware that, during the same period claimant was

performing tire work, he was also engaged in regular karate activities three to four nights per week.

(See Tr. 32-35). Those activities involved repetitious chops, blocks and punches with the arms and
hands. (Id.). Without that history, Dr. Grant's opinion is not persuasive. See Somers v. SAIF, supra;
Ronald M. Lyday, 42 Van Natta 2692, 2694 (1990). For these reasons, we conclude that claimant has not
sustained his burden of proving his occupational disease claim. Accordingly, the insurer's denial was
correct, and the Referee's attorney fee award must be reversed.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated June 11, 1991 is reversed. The self-insured employer's denial is
reinstated and upheld. The Referee's assessed fee award is reversed.

Board Member Hooton dissenting.

The majority concludes that claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome is a preexisting condition
requiring claimant to prove that his work with Les Schwab Tires was the major contributing cause of a
pathological worsening. It further concludes that claimant has failed to demonstrate a worsened
condition, and therefore finds the claim not compensable. The majority errs, both in its factual
determinations and in its application of law. Therefore, I must dissent.

The Court has established that claimant need not demonstrate contribution from any particular
employment to establish the compensability of a claim for occupational disease. It is sufficient that the
disease process is caused by some employment in claimant's employment history. Inkley v. Forest Fiber
Products Co., 288 Or 337, 344 (1980). 1If the claim is caused by some employment in claimant's
employment history, claimant is entitled to application of the last injurious exposure rule which assigns




Kevin G. Eller, 45 Van Natta 1 (1993) » 3

liability to the last employer whose employment could have contributed to causation. The last injurious
exposure rule is not applied when claimant demonstrates actual causation. Bracke v. Baza'r, 293 Or 239,
249 (1982).1

This claim presents three significant questions. First, is the last injurious exposure rule properly
applicable? Second, does claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome preexist all employment in his employment
history? And finally, is Les Schwab Tires properly the responsible employer?

LAST INJURIOUS EXPOSURE RULE

Based upon the discussion of claimant's counsel at hearing, it is not possible to conclude that
claimant waived the benefits of the last injurious exposure rule, or, even, that he sought to establish
affirmatively that his work exposure with Les Schwab Tires was the actual cause of his carpal tunnel
syndrome. The only evidence supporting such a conclusion is the reports of Dr. Grant, who indicates
that claimant's employment exposure with Les Schwab Tires is the actual cause of his disability and
need for treatment. However, these reports were generated prior to the issuance of any denial and
prior to claimant’'s retention of legal counsel to assist in establishing the compensability of his claim.
There is no evidence that Dr. Grant discussed the legal ramifications of his conclusions with claimant or
that claimant sought Dr. Grant's assistance in establishing actual causation.

Even if claimant sought to demonstrate actual causation, that does not waive application of the
last injurious exposure rule. Insofar as claimant failed to establish actual causation, the rule remains
applicable. Claimant remains entitled to a determination of compensability based on the application of
the last injurious exposure rule. '

PREEXISTING CONDITION

The evidence demonstrates that claimant experienced symptoms related to carpal tunnel
syndrome while employed in a plywood mill prior to his employment with Les Schwab Tires. That
episode resulted in no disability or need for medical treatment. That, however, is not the question
anticipated by Weller v. Union Carbide, 288 Or 27, 35 (1979). Because the court has determined that
claimant need only show that an occupational disease was caused by some employment in his
employment history, it is necessarily true that a condition must preexist any causal employment before it
can be considered a preexisting condition under ORS 656.802. Nothing in the present record establishes
that claimant’s carpal tunnel syndrome preexisted all potentially causal employment. Consequently, a
preexisting condition analysis is wholly inappropriate in the present claim.

Indeed, the employer has conceded that claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome is caused by some
employment in claimant's employment history. In its denial, it stated that "[i]t is Les Schwab's position
that your employment at the plywood mill was a major contributing cause of your bilateral carpal tunnel
condition.” (Ex. 10).

The majority's conclusion that claimant had a preexisting carpal tunnel syndrome is not
supported by any evidence in the record and is contrary to the concession of the employer. It is
therefore, erroneous.

COMPENSABILITY

Claimant has not waived the benefits of the last injurious exposure rule as a rule of proof to aid
in establishing the compensability of his carpal tunnel syndrome. The employer has conceded that some
employment in claimant’s employment history is the major contributing cause to the onset of claimant's
carpal tunnel condition. Consequently, claimant need only show that the work at Les Schwab Tires is of

1 In this claim it appears that the majority has reinterpreted the language of Bracke to conclude that if claimant attempts
to demonstrate actual causation, the rule is not applied. However, if the evidence demonstrates that some employment in
claimant's employment history caused the disease, and claimant attempts to establish actual causation, the rationale for adopting
the rule urged by the court in Inkley does not support punishing claimant for failing to establish actual causation. Bracke indicates
only that the rule is not applicable when claimant actually proves causation. In any other circumstances, including claimant's
failed attempt to establish actual causation, the rule remains applicable.




4 Kevin G. Eller, 45 Van Natta 1 (1993)

the type that could have contributed to the onset or worsening of the disease. Inkley v. Forest Fiber
Products Co., supra. The reports of Dr. Nathan, Dr. Jewell and Dr. Grant, when taken together with
the historical perspective which indicates an increase in symptomatology concurrent with claimant's
employment at Les Schwab and a decrease in symptoms following secession of that employment,
indicate that the employment at Les Schwab Tires is of the type that could have caused the condition.

Further, I do not agree with the majority determination that Dr. Nathan is the most reliable of
the medical experts. Dr. Nathan addressed only the question whether the employment at Les Schwab
Tires actually caused the claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome. The appropriate legal analysis, however,
requires expert medical testimony on whether the work at Les Schwab Tires was of the type which
could have caused claimant's carpal tunnel syndrome. These questions are very different, and can lead
to opposite conclusions, especially where the duration of the last potentially causal employment would
argue against actual causation. See, e.g., Inkley v. Forest Fiber Products Co., supra. Moreover, the
reports of Dr. Nathan do not establish that claimant's employment -with Les Schwab Tires did not
contribute to claimant's disability or need for treatment. In fact, Dr. Nathan, by suggesting that
treatment is appropriate for a symptomatic aggravation of claimant's nerve entrapment syndrome,
demonstrates that the symptoms of carpal tunnel syndrome are the disease for which treatment is
provided and from which disability results, rather than the underlying (though in this case not
preexisting) entrapment neuropathy. Claimant's employment with Les Schwab Tires did contribute to
claimant’s need for treatment and disability resulting from carpal tunnel syndrome.

Because the conclusion of the majority is based upon significant errors of both law and fact, I
must dissent.

January 5, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 4 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DONALD E. WOODMAN, Claimant
Own Motion No. 88-0110M
OWN MOTION ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Bischoff & Strooband, Claimant Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Claimant requests reconsideration of that part of our December 10, 1992 Own Motion Order
which declined to award an assessed attorney fee for services concerning the self-insured employer's
request for reduction of his permanent total disability award. Claimant contends that he is entitled to
an attorney fee pursuant to ORS 656.382(2). We disagree.

We do not doubt the value of claimant's attorney's services in defending against a reduction of
claimant's compensation in the forum of the Board's own motion jurisdiction. Furthermore, we
empathize with claimant's attorney's plight in that these services will probably go uncompensated
without an award from us of an assessed fee. However, entitlement to attorney fees in workers'
compensation cases is governed by statute. Unless specifically authorized by statute, attorney fees
cannot be awarded. Forney v. Western States Plywood, 297 Or 628 (1984).

ORS 656.382(2) provides:

"If a request for hearing, request for review, appeal or cross-appeal to the Court
of Appeals or petition for review to the Supreme Court is initiated by an employer or
insurer, and the referee, board or court finds that the compensation awarded to a
claimant should not be disallowed or reduced, the employer or insurer shall be required
to pay to the claimant or the attorney of the claimant a reasonable attorney fee in an
amount set by the referee, board or the court for legal representation by an attorney for
the claimant at and prior to the hearing, review on appeal or cross-appeal. (Emphasis
added).

We find that the clear language of ORS 656.382(2) provides for an assessed attorney fee on
review to the Board only in regard to services rendered in an appeal of a referee's order. Here, the




Donald E. Woodman, 45 Van Natta 4 (1993) 5

employer's request for review was made directly to the Board in its own motion jurisdiction. Thus, the
employer's request was not a request for review as that phrase is used in ORS 656.382(2). There is no
other statutory authority that would allow an attorney fee in this instance. Accordingly, we are unable
to award claimant’'s counsel an assessed attorney fee.

Claimant argues that the employer's request was essentially an untimely request for review of
our earlier April 8, 1988 Own Motion Order and, if the request had been timely filed, claimant would
have been entitled to an assessed attorney fee at the Court of Appeals. First, given the decision in
Independent Paper Stock v. Wincer, 100 Or App 625, rev den 310 Or 195 (1990), it is not entirely clear
that claimant would have prevailed on the merits if the employer had timely appealed the earlier order
to the Court of Appeals. Second, the fact remains that the employer did not timely appeal the earlier
order and instead unsuccessfully sought review directly to the Board in its own motion capacity. As
discussed above, there is no statutory authority for an assessed attorney fee under these circumstances.
Consequently, we adhere to our December 10, 1992 Own Motion Order.

Accordingly, we withdraw our December 10, 1992 Own Motion Order. On reconsideration, as
supplemented herein, we adhere to our December 10, 1992 order in its entirety. The parties rights to
reconsideration and appeal shall begin to run from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 6, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 5 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ROBB L. RENNE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-17936
ORDER ON REVIEW
Bennett & Hartman, Claimant Attorneys
Bottini & Bottini, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Kinsley and Brazeau.

Claimant requests review of Referee Howell's order that dismissed his request for hearing. On
review, the issue is jurisdiction.

We affirm and adopt the Referee’s order with the following supplementation.

As a preliminary matter, we substitute "ORS 656.277" in place of the Referee's references to
"ORS 656.__."

Claimant requested the hearing to compel the employer to close his 1982 hearing loss claim,
which has been classified as nondisabling, or submit the claim to the Department for closure. However,
the statutes do not require closure of a nondisabling claim; they require closure of disabling claims only.
See ORS 656.268(2), (4). Therefore, like the Referee, we interpret claimant's request as a request for
reclassification of his claim as disabling.

Claimant argues that the one-year limitation period for reclassification claims in ORS 656.277
does not apply here because his 1982 injury was misclassified as nondisabling. We disagree.

As amended in 1990, ORS 656.273(4)(b) provides:

"If the injury has been in a nondisabling status for one year or more after the
date of injury, the claim for aggravation must be filed within five years after the date of
injury.”

Subsequent to the Referee's order, the court interpreted this provision in SM_Motor Co. v.
Mather, 117 Or App 176 (1992). The Mather court stated that if an injury "has been in nondisabling
status for one year or more after the date of injury,” a claimant has five years after the date of injury




6 Robb L. Renne, 45 Van Natta 5 (1993)

within which to file an aggravation claim. Noting that there was no statutory definition of
"nondisabling status,” the court applied the definition of a nondisabling injury as set forth in
ORS 656.005(7)(d); i.e., an injury that requires medical services only. Applying its analysis, the court
reasoned that ORS 656.273(4)(b) applies only to injuries that were nondisabling at the beginning and
remain so for at least one year after the original injury. Inasmuch as the claimant's injury was initially
disabling (he had three days of compensable temporary disability after the injury), the Mather court held
that ORS 656.273(4)(b) was inapplicable and that the claimant had five years from the first closure order
under ORS 656.273(4)(a) within which to file an aggravation claim.

Here, claimant’s injury was accepted and classified as nondisabling on April 16, 1982. (Ex. 5).
Moreover, as the Referee found, claimant's injury was, in fact, nondisabling from the beginning.
Finally, the record establishes that the claim remained in this nondisabling status for several years.

Under such circumstances, a claim for aggravation must be filed within five years after the date
of injury. See ORS 656.273(4)(b); SM Motor Co. v. Mather, supra. We find no evidence that claimant
filed a claim for aggravation within five years from the date of his compensable injury. Accordingly,
claimant's aggravation rights have expired, and the Hearings Division lacked jurisdiction to consider his
claim.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 18, 1992 is affirmed.

January 6, 1993 : Cite as 45 Van Natta 6 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
OPAL M. SMITH, Claimant
WCB Case No. C2-03081
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Coons, Cole & Cary, Claimant Attorneys
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Moller.

On December 16, 1992, the Board received the parties' claim disposition agreement in the above-

captioned matter. Pursuant to that agreement, in consideration of the payment of a stated sum,
claimant releases certain rights to future workers' compensation benefits, except medical services, for the
compensable injury. We set aside the proposed disposition.

Here, the summary sheet provides that claimant fully releases her right to future temporary
disability, vocational rehabilitation, survivor's benefits and aggravation benefits. The summary sheet
also provides that claimant partially releases her right to permanent disability benefits. On page three
of the agreement, however, the parties provide that claimant retains her right to unscheduled
permanent disability benefits awarded "with the first closure of the claim, so long as said permanent
disability benefits do not exceed 20 percent unscheduled permanent partial disability. In the event that
first closure of the claim includes an award of unscheduled permanent partial disability in excess of 20
percent, the employer/insurer specifically reserve the right to appeal and litigate the extent of permanent
disability. In the event that unscheduled permanent disability awarded with the first closure of this
claim is in an amount of less than 5 percent, claimant reserves the right to appeal the permanent
disability award and litigate extent of permanent disability."

We routinely approve claim disposition agreements concerning claims that have not yet been
closed. Those agreements, however, uniformly involve a full release of the claimants’ rights to perma-
nent disability. Therefore, knowing that the amount of the consideration includes a sum in lieu of per-
manent disability awarded by claim closure, we are able to evaluate the reasonableness of the considera-
tion. Here, however, the parties are proposing a "partial” release pursuant to which the claim will pro-
ceed to closure and, under certain circumstances, litigation of that closure may occur. Given the fact
that claimant's ultimate award of permanent disability is contingent on future claim closure and poten-




Opal M. Smith, 45 Van Natta 6 (1993) 7

tial litigation of that closure, we are unable to ascertain whether the amount of consideration is reason-
able when compared to the rights being released. Under these circumstances, the proposed disposition
is unreasonable as a matter of law. See OAR 438-09-020(2); Louis R. Anaya, 42 Van Natta 1843 (1990).
Accordingly, we decline to approve the agreement, and we therefore return it to the parties.

Inasmuch as the proposed disposition has been disapproved, the insurer shall recommence
payment of any temporary or permanent disability that was stayed by the submission of the proposed
disposition. See OAR 436-60-150(4)(i) and (6)(e).

Following our standard procedure, we would be willing to consider a revised agreement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 7, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 7 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
SCOTT A. BRADFORD, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-16555
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Gatti, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys

On November 20, 1992, we issued an Order on Review which awarded claimant's attorney an
assessed fee of $3,500 for services on review concerning the successful defense of a Referee's
compensability decision. One of our bases for determining this amount was the time devoted to the
case, as represented by claimant's respondent's brief and his request for assessed fees. Thereafter, the
insurer moved for reconsideration. It asserted that claimant’'s request for assessed fees represented a
request for fees totalling $3,500 for services at both the Hearings Division level and on Board review,
rather than an additional assessed fee of $3,500 solely for services on Board review. In the alternative,
the insurer argued that a $3,500 assessed fee for services on Board review was excessive.

On December 10, 1992, we withdrew our order for reconsideration. Claimant was granted 10
days within which to respond. Inasmuch as that 10-day period has expired and no such response has
been forthcoming, we proceed with our reconsideration.

We agree with the insurer that claimant’s request for assessed fees represented a request for a
total fee of $3,500 for services at hearing and on review. Claimant's statement of services regarding his
attorney's services at hearing listed 22 hours of work performed by his attorney and requested an
assessed fee of $2,750. The Referee awarded an assessed fee of $2,750 for claimant's attorney's services
on review.

On review, claimant submitted a motion for specific assessed fees with his brief. This motion
did not specify whether the work performed related to the hearings level or the Board review level.
However, it stated that the approximate time devoted to the case was 32 hours. Given the fact that
claimant's attorney spent 22 hours in representing claimant's interests at hearing, we conclude that the
32 hours listed in the motion represents the total time spent on the case. Therefore, we find that
claimant requested a total fee of $3,500 for his attorney's services at hearing and on review.

We realize that the time devoted to the case is but one factor in calculating a reasonable attorney
fee. See OAR 438-15-010(4). However, given our misunderstanding of claimant's motion for specific
assessed fees, we must recalculate the assessed attorney fee for prevailing over the insurer's request for
review. ORS 656.382(2). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services on review concerning
the compensability issue is $750, to be paid by the insurer. This fee is in lieu of the $3,500 award
granted in our prior order. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time
devoted to the case (as represented by claimant's respondent’s brief and the request for assessed fees),
the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest involved.




8 Scott A. Bradford, 45 Van Natta 7 (1993)

Accordingly, our November 20, 1992 order is withdrawn. On reconsideration, as modified and
supplemented herein, we adhere to and republish our November 20, 1992 order effective this date. The
parties’ rights of appeal shall run from the date of this order. ‘

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

January 7, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 8 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
HOWARD L. CHANT, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-03242
ORDER ON REVIEW
Goldberg & Mechanic, Claimant Attorneys
Julie Bolt (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Westerband and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Hoguet's order that upheld the SAIF
Corporation's denial of his current heart condition and need for surgery. On review, the issue is
compensability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT
We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee concluded that claimant had failed to prove that his current heart condition and
need for treatment is compensably related to his 1977 accepted injury. We agree. ‘

In 1977, claimant suffered a myocardial infarction at work. He filed a claim for the myocardial
infarction which was accepted as an injury. In 1978, claimant suffered a second myocardial infarction
and filed a claim for that attack. On October 25, 1978 SAIF denied the claim on the grounds that the
1978 myocardial infarction resulted from continued progression of coronary atherosclerosis and was not
materially related to the accepted 1977 injury. Claimant requested a hearing on the denial and also
raised the issue of extent of permanent disability due to the accepted 1977 injury claim.

In a September 10, 1979 Opinion and Order, a referee found that claimant was permanently and
totally disabled as a result of his preexisting atherosclerotic heart disease, his chronic obstructive
pulmonary disease and his myocardial infarction of August 22, 1977. In that order, the prior referee also
stated that the parties had agreed that if claimant was found permanently and totally disabled as a result
of his compensable injury, the compensability issue stemming from the denial of the second heart attack
in 1978 was moot. The order did not set aside the October 1978 denial and did not decide the
compensability issue. Between 1978 and November 1990, claimant had chronic but stable angina.

In November 1990, claimant's angina became unstable and claimant experienced a prolonged
episode of chest pain resulting in hospitalization followed by aortocoronary bypass surgery. On January
30, 1991, SAIF denied claimant's current heart condition stating that it was not related to the accepted
myocardial infarction.

Claimant first contends that SAIF's January 30, 1991 denial of his coronary artery disease (CAD)
is barred by the doctrine of res judicata. Specifically, claimant argues that SAIF had the opportunity to
litigate compensability of the coronary artery disease at the hearing in 1978, but chose to forgo that
opportunity.

We understand claimant to argue that the agreement of the parties not to litigate the compens-
ability of the second heart attack at hearing somehow rendered the 1978 denial void. We disagree.
Although the parties agreed not to litigate compensability of the second heart attack, the 1978 denial
was not set aside or in any way affected by the referee’s order. As a result, that denial has now become
final as a matter of law.



Howard L. Chant, 45 Van Natta 8 (1993) 9

Claimant argues that both issue and claim preclusion apply to bar SAIF from now denying the
coronary artery disease. We disagree. The doctrine of res judicata precludes relitigation of claims and
issues previously adjudicated. North Clackamas School District v. White, 305 Or 48, 50, modified 305
Or 468 (1988). Issue preclusion acts as a bar only when: (1) the same parties; (2) actually litigate an
issue of law or fact; (3) which is necessary to; (4) a valid and final judgment. Carol D, Goss, 43 Van
Natta 821 (1991), aff'd mem 110 Or App 151 (1991).

Since the compensability of the CAD was never actually litigated, issue preclusion cannot apply
here. Moreover, the issue raised by the 1978 denial and at hearing was compensability of the second
heart attack not compensability of the underlying CAD. Therefore, even assuming compensability of the
second heart attack was litigated and finally determined by the former referee's order, issue preclusion
does not bar either party from now raising the compensability of the CAD.

Under the doctrine of claim preclusion, if a claim is litigated to final judgment, the judgment
precludes a subsequent action between the same parties on the same claim or any part thereof. Carr v.
Allied Plating, supra at 309; Restatement (Second) of Judgments, Sections 17-19, 24 (1982). A claim is a
transaction or series of transactions arising from the same set of operative facts. Carr v. Allied Plating,
supra. Claim preclusion does not require actual litigation of an issue of fact or law, however, the
opportunity to litigate is required, whether or not it is used. Drews v. EBI Companies, 310 Or 134, 140
(1990).

Inasmuch as issue of compensability of the underlying CAD was not raised by the 1978 denial or
at the 1979 hearing, there was no opportunity to litigate this issue. Moreover, assuming claim
preclusion applies against either party, the medical evidence indicates that claimant's CAD has changed
since the 1979 hearing so as to create a new set of operative facts that previously could not have been
litigated. See Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp. v. Bird, 99 Or App 560 (1989); Carol D. Goss, supra.
Accordingly, the doctrine of claim preclusion does not bar SAIF from now denying that condition.

Claimant next argues that by agreeing that the compensability issue would be moot if he was
found permanently and totally disabled, SAIF waived its right to contest compensability of the CAD.
We disagree. For a waiver to have occurred, SAIF must have intentionally relinquished a known right.
See Drews v. EBI Companies, supra; David M. Marvin, 42 Van Natta 1778 (1990). Waiver will not be
presumed or implied contrary to the intention of the party whose rights would be injuriously affected.
Waterway Terminals v. P.S. Lord, 242 Or 1, 26-27 (1965). To establish waiver, there must be a clear, "
unequivocal and decisive act of the party showing such a purpose. Waterway, supra.

Here, we are not persuaded that SAIF intended to relinquish its right to assert that the CAD
was not compensable. By agreeing not to litigate the compensability issue, SAIF allowed its denial of
the second heart attack to become final. That action does not represent a clear, unequivocal and decisive
act demonstrating an intention to give up the right to challenge compensability of the underlying CAD.

Claimant next contends that the doctrine of equitable estoppel should be applied to bar SAIF
from denying the heart condition. We disagree.

We have held that equitable estoppel may be applicable against an insurer (or self-insured
employer) if all the elements of estoppel are met. The elements of equitable estoppel are: (1) a false
representation; (2) made with knowledge of the facts; (3) where the other party is ignorant of the truth;
(4) made with the intention that the other party will rely upon it; (5) the other party must be induced to
act upon the false representation. Warren H. Charleston, 44 Van Natta 479 (1992); Lamarr H. Barber,
43 Van Natta 292 (1991).

Claimant testified that no one at SAIF told him SAIF would pay for his current heart condition
or surgery. Furthermore, we do not find that the parties' agreement not to litigate the compensability
issue at the 1979 hearing constituted a representation by SAIF that it would accept the underlying heart
condition. On this record, we find no conduct or representation on the part of SAIF that would justify
claimant's conclusion that SAIF had accepted responsibility for his underlying heart condition. See also
Meier & Frank Co. v. Smith-Sanders, 115 Or App 159 (1992).




10 Howard L. Chant, 45 Van Natta 8 {(1993)

Finally, claimant argues that SAIF's denial of the CAD is an improper "back-up” denial of a
previously accepted condition under Bauman v. SAIF, 295 Or 788 (1983). We disagree.

Acceptance of a claim encompasses only those conditions specifically or officially accepted in
writing. Johnson v. Spectra Physics, 303 Or 49 (1987). Here, SAIF did not specifically or officially
accept the coronary artery disease in writing.

Claimant next argues that claimant's accepted 1977 myocardial infarction was merely a symptom
of the CAD. Therefore, claimant asserts that under Georgia Pacific v. Piwowar, 305 Or 494 (1988) SAIF
accepted the underlying heart condition. We disagree.

In Piwowar, the employer accepted a "sore back.” The insurer later discovered that the sore
back was caused by a noncompensable condition and attempted to deny that condition. The Court held
that the employer had accepted a symptom of the underlying disease rather than a separate condition
and the employer could not deny that condition.

Here, SAIF did not accept "heart pain” or a general symptom, but rather accepted a myocardial
infarction occurring on a particular date. Whether the specific myocardial infarction can be said to be a
mere symptom of the CAD is a medically complex question. Based upon the evidence, we conclude that
the accepted myocardial infarction and the coronary artery disease represent two related but separate
medical conditions. Although Dr. Ahmad states that the myocardial infarction was "caused" by the
CAD, we do not find this opinion, which contains no explanation, sufficient to indicate that a
myocardial infarction is a mere "symptom" of CAD. Accordingly, we conclude that the accepted
myocardial infarction is a separate condition from the coronary artery disease. Therefore, Piwowar does

not apply.

Since we have concluded that SAIF was not barred from denying the CAD, we turn to the
merits.

Dr. DeMots, a cardiologist and professor of medicine, did a file review for SAIF. He opined that
claimant's coronary artery disease was due to smoking, hypertension and a positive family history. Dr.
DeMots further explained that: "It is progression of [claimant's] coronary artery disease that produced
the need for surgery. If there had been no progression of the coronary artery disease the surgery would
not have been necessary. Bypass surgery is not performed as a treatment for myocardial infarction since

the muscle is already dead. It is performed as a treatment for coronary artery disease to increase the.

supply of blood to the myocardium."

Dr. Toren, cardiologist, also reviewed claimant's records and offered an opinion regarding
causation of the CAD. Dr. Toren concluded that the progression of the coronary artery disease was
related to smoking, hypertension and possibly elevated cholesterol level. Dr. Toren also opined that
surgery was performed not to treat myocardial infarction but to prevent future symptoms of angina and
to reduce the risk of mortality. Finally, Dr. Toren concluded that claimant's remote work activities and
myocardial infarction did not play a major contributing role in the need for claimant's 1990 bypass
surgery. ’ :

Dr. Ahmad, claimant's treating cardiologist and surgeon, did not offer an opinion on the
causation of the coronary artery disease, but opined that the 1977 and 1990 myocardial infarctions were

related to the underlying coronary artery atherosclerosis. Dr. Ahmad also felt that claimant's CAD had
progressed since 1977.

Based on the uncontroverted medical evidence, we conclude that the coronary artery disease is
not compensably related to the accepted injury. Consequently, we uphold SAIF's denial.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 15, 1992 is affirmed.




January 7, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 11 (1993) 11

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ROBERT B. CUMMINGS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-15910
ORDER ON REVIEW
Michael B. Dye, Claimant Attorney
Schultz & Taylor, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Westerband and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of Referee Garaventa's order that: (1) upheld the insurer's denial of
claimant's injury or occupational disease claim for a thoracolumbar strain; and (2) did not award a
penalty and related fee for an allegedly unreasonable denial. On review, the issues are compensability,
penalties and attorney fees.

We affirm and adopt the Referee's order, with the following supplementation and correction.

The Referee concluded that claimant had a preexisting mid-back condition for which he had been
treated by Dr. Buttler, chiropractor, since at least 1986. The Referee based this conclusion, at least in
part, on Dr. Buttler's chart notes (Ex. 12).

On Board review, claimant contends that the Referee erred, because as a layperson she was not
competent to "interpret” Dr. Buttler's chart notes. In her appellant's brief, claimant explains:

"* * * While the records of Dr. Buttler's ongoing treatment regimen of claimant's
spine do appear in the record, claimant challenges any Board member, let alone Referee
Garaventa, to properly interpret those records. They are certainly Greek to claimant.
The physician in the best position to interpret those records, quite obviously, is Dr.
Buttler himself. Dr. Buttler explains in Exhibit 39, a January 28, 1992 narrative report to
claimant's ‘attorney, the nature of the preexisting spinal problems and how those differ
from the condition present on and after August 26, 1991, the initial date of treatment
with Dr. Buttler.” (Appellant's brief p. 8).

It is not unusual for the lay trier of the facts in a case to interpret medical evidence whether in
chart notes or formal reports, particularly in workers' compensation cases, where by statute the
"contents of medical, surgical and hospital records presented by claimants [or insurers] shall constitute
prima facie evidence as to the matter contained therein.” ORS 656.310. The only requirement is that.
such interpretations have sufficient support in the medical evidence.

In any event, claimant's argument misses the mark. Claimant's attending physician, Dr.
Mitchell, M.D., reached the same conclusion as the Referee after reviewing (i.e., interpreting) Dr.
Buttler's chart notes. On the basis of that review, Dr. Mitchell reported:

"[Claimant] may have mentioned that he had been treated by Dr. Buttler before,
but until I reviewed the records I did not appreciate the extent of this care. He has been
receiving regular treatment from Dr. Buttler for back pain since 1986. On this basis, I
would conclude that [claimant] has a pre-existing spinal condition.” (Ex. 38).

Thus, it is clear that the Referee did not render her own medical opinion when she made her
finding. Rather, the Referee made a finding based on medical evidence in the record which included,
but was not limited to, Dr. Buttler's chart notes. That evidence, particularly the opinion of Dr. Mitchell,
was clearly sufficient to support the Referee's finding, with which we agree. We also agree with the
Referee's conclusion that claimant has failed to establish that his condition was compensably related to
work as opposed to being a mere symptomatic exacerbation of his preexisting spinal condition.

Finally, the last full sentence on page three of the Referee's order is corrected to state that
claimant’s request for penalties and fees for an alleged unreasonable denial is denied.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated April 27, 1992 is affirmed.




12 Cite as 45 Van Natta 12 (1993) January 7, 1993

In the Matter of the Compensation of
WILLIAM K. KENNEDY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 92-08469
And, in the Matter of the Complying Status of
KIRK STEINERT, Noncomplying Employer
WCB Case No. 92-06179
ORDER OF DISMISSAL
Bradley A. Peterson, Claimant Attorney
Brothers, et al., Attorneys
Thomas Castle (Saif), Defense Attorney

Claimant has requested review of Referee Hoguet's October 22, 1992 order which: (1) found
that claimant was not a subject worker at the time of his injury; and (2) set aside a Director's order
finding Kirk Steinert to be a noncomplying employer. The Department of Insurance and Finance (DIF)
had filed a cross-request, but has now withdrawn its appeal. We have reviewed this matter to
determine whether we have jurisdiction to consider this appeal. We dismiss for lack of appellate
jurisdiction.

FINDINGS OF FACT

On April 21, 1992, DIF published a Proposed and Final Order Notice, declaring Kirk Steinert to
be a noncomplying employer. Kirk Steinert requested a hearing.

The parties agreed that compensability of the claim was not at issue at the hearing. Rather, the
sole issues pertained to whether claimant was a subject worker and whether Kirk Steinert was a
noncomplying employer during three separate periods of time.

Following the hearing, the Referee found that Steinert was a noncomplying employer during
two separate periods of time. However, the Referee also found that claimant was not a subject worker
at the time of his December 18, 1991 injury. Consequently, the proposed order of noncompliance was
set aside. The Referee's October 22, 1992 order included a notice to all parties of their right to appeal to
the Court of Appeals within 60 days. On November 16, 1992, the Board received claimant's request for
review of the Referee's order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

We lack appellate jurisdiction to review a referee's order addressing the issue of noncompliance
in cases where the proceeding was not consolidated with a matter concerning a claim or where the
employer contested only the Director's noncompliance order. ORS 656.740(4)(c); Ferland v. McMurtry
Video Productions, 116 Or App 405 (1992); Spencer House Moving, 44 Van Natta 2522 (1992).

Here, the hearing pertained to Steinert's appeal of the Director's order finding Steinert to be a
noncomplying employer and claimant to be a subject worker. Steinert did not contest SAIF's processing
of the claim. Moreover, the parties agreed that compensability of the claim was not at issue.

In light of such circumstances, we conclude that the Referee's order concerned only the
Director's noncompliance order. Consequently, the Referee's order constitutes a final order of the
Director and must be appealed directly to the Court of Appeals. ORS 656.740(1), (3); ORS 183.480(1),
(2); Ferland, supra; Spencer House Moving, supra. Accordingly, the requests for Board review are
dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




January 7, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 13 (1993) 13

In the Matter of the Compensation of
LYDIA L. KENT, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-16337
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Ackerman, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys

The insurer has requested reconsideration of our December 14, 1992 Order on Review.
Specifically, the insurer requests that we authorize it to offset the penalty, awarded pursuant to our
order, against overpaid permanent disability benefits. After considering the insurer's motion and
memorandum in support, we issue the following order.

ORS 656.268(13) and OAR 436-60-170 allow a carrier to offset overpaid compensation against
current and future compensation that is owing to claimant. However, the insurer has provided no
authority for the proposition that overpaid permanent disability may be offset against a penalty and we
have found none. Moreover, a penalty is not compensation. See Saxton v. SAIF, 80 Or App 631 (1986).
Therefore, we decline to grant the insurer's request for an offset in this circumstance.

Accordingly, our December 14, 1992 order is withdrawn. On reconsideration, as supplemented
herein, we adhere to and republish our former order, effective this date.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 7, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 13 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ARLENE J. KOITZSCH, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-04447
ORDER ON REVIEW
Craine & Love, Claimant Attorneys
Williams, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Westerband.

Claimant requests review of Referee Neal's order that upheld the insurer's denial of her
occupational disease claim for a left carpal tunnel condition. On review, the issues are timeliness,
waiver and compensability. We affirm in part and reverse in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant filed an occupational disease claim for left carpal tunnel syndrome (CTS). The insurer
denied the claim, asserting that it was not filed timely and that claimant's left CTS had been subject to a
September 26, 1989 Disputed Claim Settlement (DCS). The Referee rejected the insurer's timeliness
defense, concluding that, although the claim was untimely, the insurer had failed to establish that it was
prejudiced by the delay. The Referee agreed, however, that the left CTS was subject to the prior DCS
and concluded that claimant was limited to showing that her work activities after September 1989
caused or worsened the condition. Based on claimant's concession that she could not carry that burden,
the Referee upheld the insurer's denial.

On review, both claimant and the insurer challenge the Referee's conclusions regarding the
timeliness of the claim. Claimant argues that the claim was timely filed, while the insurer contends that
it need not establish prejudice because an occupational disease claim is "void" if not timely filed. We
conclude that the claim is not time barred. ORS 656.245(4) provides, in part:

"Failure to give notice as required by this section bars a claim under this chapter
unless:




14 Arlene ]. Koitzsch, 45 Van Natta 13 (1993)

"(a) the employér had knowledge of the injury or death, or the insurer or self-
insured employer has not been prejudiced by failure to receive the notice[.]" (Emphasis
supplied.)

In Inkley v. Forest Fiber Products Co., 288 Or 337 (1980), the Supreme Court held that the quoted
provision, which relates to accidental injuries, also applies to claims for occupational diseases. See
Joanne C. Rockwell, 44 Van Natta 2290 (1992). Thus, even if we assume that claimant failed to give
proper notice, her claim is not barred, because the insurer has offered no evidence to establish prejudice.

Claimant also contends that that the Referee erred in concluding that she was precluded from
asserting a claim for left CTS as relating to her work activities prior to September 1989. She contends
that the prior DCS does not limit her claim, because that agreement only affirmed the insurer's denial of
her prior claim for a cervical condition. We agree.

The DCS provides, in pertinent part:

"IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED * * * that Claimant developed right wrist
complaints at work on or about September 18, 1988. The employer/carrier denied the
condition[.] * * * On April 17, 1989, claimant's treating physician identified a left wrist
component to Claimant's complaints, as well as cervical disc disease and noted a
potential causal relationship with work. The employer/carrier denied the cervical disease
claim[.] * * * There being a bona fide dispute between the parties as to the cervical
complaints and the parties wishing to dispose of the cervical condition via disputed
claims settlement and all other issues raised or raisable via stipulated order:

"IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED that this matter be comprised * * *
by the employer/carrier agreeing (1) to accept Claimant's right carpal tunnel claim: (2) to
pay temporary disability * * * (3) to pay the sum of $5,000 to Claimant as and for
disputed claim settlement of the cervical disc disease condition; and (4) [pay certain
medical expenses]. In consideration of the above payments, agreements and concessions
by the employer/carrier, Claimant agrees (1) that there are no complaints, nor is there
nor has there been, for left carpal tunnel syndrome against Agripac or Liberty
Northwest; (2) to hold harmless the employer/carrier for all and any medical bills or
expense incurred and not identified herein which are attributable solely or in part to the
cervical disc disease or left wrist complaints and which have not heretofore been paid;
(3) that the denial of May 19, 1989 for the cervical disc disease be affirmed and left
uncontested; [and] (4) that all issues that were raised or that could have been raised as
of the date of the approval of this settlement are hereby resolved.” (Ex. 5).

We find no language in that settlement to support a finding that claimant waived her right to
assert a claim for left CTS that includes her work activities prior to September 1989. See Dave E.
Herman, 42 Van Natta 2104 (1990). Although her treating physician had noted left wrist symptoms,
claimant's left CTS had neither been claimed nor denied at the time of the DCS. Claimant's agreement
that there was no claim for left CTS simply reflects the fact that, at that time, she had no pain in her left
arm, had sought no treatment for the left arm and had not yet had the left arm tested for CTS.
Moreover, under those circumstances, claimant's left CTS could not have been the subject of a DCS,
because ORS 656.289(4) only allows such disposition of a claim where there is a bona fide dispute over.
compensability.

We also reject the insurer's contention that claimant could have raised a claim for left CTS at the
time of the DCS and, consequently, is now precluded from doing so. The medical evidence establishes
that claimant’s condition subsequently changed so as to have created a new set of operative facts that
previously could not have been litigated. See generally Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp. v. Bird, 99 Or App
560 (1989); Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Rush, 98 Or App 730 (1989).

Accordingly, we conclude that claimant's occupational disease claim is neither precluded nor
limited by the September 1989 DCS. Because we find the record to be fully developed concerning the
compensability of claimant's left CTS condition, we address the merits on review. ORS 656.295(5);
Natalia Garibian, 44 Van Natta 244 (1992).




Arlene J. Koitzsch, 45 Van Natta 13 (1993) 15

In order to establish the compensability of her left CTS as an occupational disease, claimant
must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that her work activities with the insured are the major
contributing cause of her condition. ORS 656.802(2). We find the causation of claimant's left CTS is of
sufficient medical complexity that we cannot decide it without expert opinion. Uris v. Compensation
Department, 247 Or 420 (1967); Kassahn v. Publishers Paper Co., 76 Or App 105 (1985).

Claimant relies on the opinion of Dr. Johnson, her treating physician. He opined that claimant's
left CTS was directly related to her work activities in the insured's cannery. He relied on the fact that
claimant first developed symptoms while performing the work, which involved repetitive and strenuous
wrist movements. The insurer relies on the opinion of Dr. Nathan, who did not believe that claimant's
left CTS was caused by her work activities with the insured.

When there is a dispute between medical experts, we tend to rely on the opinion of the treating
physician. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810 (1983). The insurer contends that such deference is not
appropriate here, because Dr. Johnson is not licensed to practice medicine in Oregon and, consequently,
not qualified as a "doctor " or "physician” as that term is defined in ORS 656.005(12(a)(b). We disagree
for two primary reasons. First, there is no requirement that a physician be licensed to practice in
Oregon to qualify as an expert witness. In fact, the Oregon Evidence Code defines an expert witness as
one "qualified as an expert by knowledge, skill, experience, training or education. OEC 702. Under
that definition, Dr. Johnson is qualified to offer an expert opinion as to the causation of claimant's left
CTS. See Ronald D. Robinson, 43 Van Natta 1058 (1991). Second, the persuasiveness of a medical
opinion is a question of fact and must be decided on a case-by-case basis. See Barrett v. Coast Range
Plywood, 294 Or 641 (1983); Thomas v. Liberty Mutual Insurance, 73 Or App 128 (1985).

After our review, we find the opinion of Dr. Johnson to be well-reasoned and based on complete
information. Accordingly, we find it more persuasive and give it the most weight. Somers v. SAIF, 77
Or App 259 (1986). We give less weight to the opinion of Dr. Nathan. His opinion appears to be
based, in part, on the legally incorrect assumption that claimant was limited to showing that her work
activities after September 1989 caused or worsened the condition. (Ex. 14-36). He also testified that
whatever caused claimant's right CTS caused her left CTS. (Ex. 14-45). The law of this case is that
claimant's right CTS is work related.

Based on Dr. Johnson's opinion, we conclude that claimant has established the compensability of
her left CTS as an occupational disease. Accordingly, the insurer's denial is set aside, and the claim is
remanded to the insurer for further processing according to law.

Moreover, claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing against the insurer's
denial of compensation. ORS 656.386(1). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4)
and applying them to this case, we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's counsel's
services at hearing and on review concerning the compensability issue is $7,400, to be paid by the
insurer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case (as
represented by claimant's statement of services), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the
interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 30, 1992 is affirmed in part and reversed in part. The insurer's
denial of claimant's occupational disease claim for left CTS is set aside, and the claim is remanded to the
insurer for further processing-according to law. For services at hearing and on Board review, claimant's
attorney is awarded an assessed fee of $7,400, to be paid by the insurer. The remainder of the order is
affirmed.




16 Cite _as 45 Van Natta 16 (1993) January 7, 1993

In the Matter of the Compensation of
KENNETH G. MOORE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-15973
ORDER ON REVIEW
Olson, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Kevin L. Mannix, PC, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Westerband.

The insurer requests review of Referee Garaventa's order that: (1) set aside an Order on
Reconsideration as invalidly issued; and (2) found that jurisdiction over this matter remained with the
Appellate Unit of the Workers' Compensation Department (WCD). In his brief, claimant argues that his
scheduled permanent disability award should be paid at the rate of $305 per degree. On review, the
issues are validity of the Order on Reconsideration, jurisdiction and, if the Hearings Division has
jurisdiction, rate of scheduled permanent disability.

We affirm and adopt the Referee's order, with the following comments.

The insurer contends that, because claimant's Request for Reconsideration did not specify
claimant's objection to impairment findings, the Director was not required to appoint a medical arbiter
prior to reconsideration. We disagree.

In a letter accompanying the Request for Reconsideration, claimant asserted: "The
Determination Orders were in error in that they did not include any disability for [claimant's] tinnitus
condition.” (Ex. 15-2). Whether a party has requested reconsideration based on an objection to
impairment findings is a question of fact. Dale A. Pritchett, 44 Van Natta 2134 (1992). In our view, the
aformentioned statement in claimant's reconsideration request was sufficient to raise claimant's objection
to the impairment findings used in rating his disability. Consequently, we agree with the Referee that
the Order on Reconsideration was invalid because no medical arbiter was appointed prior to
reconsideration. See Olga 1. Soto, 44 Van Natta 697, 700, recon den 44 Van Natta 1609 (1992).

Claimant contends that the Referee's order in this matter was "rendered moot” when the
Department of Insurance and Finance issued an order abating and withdrawing its Order on
Reconsideration before the Referee's order was appealed. In addition, claimant contends that the issues
raised at hearing are not ripe for appeal because, inasmuch as the Director withdrew his Order on
Reconsideration, the Referee's order did not finally determine claimant's entitlement to compensation.
We disagree with both contentions.

As we have stated, the Order on Reconsideration in this matter is invalid. Nevertheless, the
Referee had jurisdiction to determine whether the Hearings Division had authority to hear the case. The
fact that jurisdiction is found to have remained with the Department and the fact that the Department
has apparently recognized that conclusion by exercising its authority to issue an "abatement order” does
not render the issue raised in this case (the validity of the reconsideration order) moot. Accordingly, we
conclude, as did the Referee, that the Hearings Division lacks jurisdiction over claimant's hearing
request from the Order on Reconsideration. See Olga I. Soto, supra.

Finally, due to lack of jurisdiction, we do not reach the proper rate of claimant's scheduled
permanent disability award. See Lorna D. Hilderbrand, 43 Van Natta 2721 (1991). However, we note
that claimant's contention is not supported by appellate authority. SAIF v. Herron, 114 Or App 64
(1992), rev den 315 Or 271 (1992).

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing over the insurer's request for
review. ORS 656.382(2). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services on review concerning
the validity of the Order on Reconsideration is $250, to be paid by the insurer. In reaching this
conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the issue (as represented by claimant's
respondent's brief), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 31, 1992, as reconsidered March 20, 1992, is affirmed. For
services on review, claimant's attorney is awarded an attorney fee of $250, payable by the insurer.




[anuary 7, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 17 (1993) 17

In the Matter of the Compensation of
SUZANNE M. REID, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-15131
ORDER ON REVIEW
Peter O. Hansen, Claimant Attorney
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Brazeau and Gunn.

The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee Bethlahmy's order which: (1) set aside
its denial of claimant's aggravation claim for a thoracic strain condition; and (2) awarded a $2,000
attorney fee under ORS 656.386(1). On review, the issues are aggravation and attorney fees. We
reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's "Findings of Fact.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION
The Referee concluded that claimant established a compensable aggravation. We disagree.

To establish an aggravation claim, a claimant must show "worsened conditions resulting from
the original injury.” ORS 656.273(1). In a claim for increased compensation for an unscheduled
condition, a claimant must prove that her symptoms have increased or that her condition has worsened
so that she is less able to work in the broad field of general occupations, resulting in a loss of earning
capacity. Smith v. SAIF, 302 Or 396 (1986); Edward D. Lucas, 41 Van Natta 2272 (1989), rev'd on other
grounds Lucas v. Clark, 106 Or App 687 (1991).

Here, on September 8, 1987, claimant was found medically stationary with no permanent
impairment by Dr. Johnson. Releasing claimant to regular work, Dr. Johnson noted that claimant had
"minimal restrictions to flexion and extension in the mid-thoracic spine.” (Exs. 5B; 6). Dr. Johnson
placed work limitations upon claimant to not work overhead for more than two hours at a time.
Dr. Johnson opined that claimant "will need some palliative care from time to time in the future." (Ex.
5B). No permanent disability benefits were awarded. Thereafter, claimant continued to work with-
periodic symptoms of pain. '

In February 1991, Dr. Proano, family practitioner, assumed management of claimant's chronic
thoracic strain condition. At that time, Dr. Proano reported that claimant was experiencing "tenderness
and malrotations of the thoracic vertebrae, particularly T3, and tenderness at T5-T6 area.” (Ex. 12-1).

On May 13, 1991, Dr. Proano discontinued claimant’'s physical therapy and noted that she was
"having less back pain as long as she keeps up her exercises.” (Ex. 12-2). Dr. Proano recommended
periodic checkups.

Dr. Proano did not treat claimant for her compensable condition again until july 15, 1991.
Finding tenderness throughout claimant's thoracic spine and noting claimant’s complaints of daily back
pain, Dr. Proano reported that claimant's recent work activity had aggravated her thoracic strain
condition. (Ex. 12-4). In response to these findings, Dr. Proano prescribed physical therapy at the
frequency of once a week for the following 4 weeks.

On August 30, 1991, Dr. Thomas, orthopedist, and Dr. Duncan, chiropractor, of the Western
Medical Consultants, performed an independent medical examination. These consultants previously
examined claimant in April 1991. They noted that claimant described her overall condition as "10 to 20
percent better” than when she was seen by the consultants in April 1991. The doctors found that
claimant's mid back was still her main concern which she reported was aggravated primarily by
prolonged sitting. (Ex. 15-2). They further found that although claimant reported posture-related mid-
back and neck pain, there was no objective evidence of injury or impairment, nor any indication that
she required additional treatment or arbitrary work restrictions as a result of these pain symptoms. (Id).




18 : Suzanne M. Reid, 45 Van Natta 18 (1993)

Therefore, Drs. Thomas and Duncan reported that since their prior examination, there had been no
changes in claimant's objective findings. (Id).

We generally defer to the opinion of the treating physician, absent persuasive reasons not to do
so. Weiland v. SAIF, 65 Or App 810 (1983). Here, there are persuasive reasons not to defer to the
opinion of Dr. Proano.

We find that the chart notes of Dr. Proano are outweighed by the reports of Drs. Thomas and
Duncan. Although Dr. Proano is claimant's current treating physician, his chart notes essentially fail to
provide an opinion regarding claimant's current condition. In contrast, Drs. Thomas and Duncan
provide a detailed history of claimant’s condition, as well as reasoned explanations for their conclusions.
Further, Dr. Proano only recently became claimant's treating doctor, whereas Drs. Thomas and Duncan
had the opportunity to examine claimant before and after her alleged aggravation of July 1991.
Therefore, the opinions of Drs. Thomas and Duncan's opinion are accorded the greater weight. See
Kienow Food Stores v. Lyster, 79 Or App 416, 421 (1986); Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259, 263 (1986).
Accordingly, after our review and comparison of medical reports, we conclude that claimant has not
established by objective findings a worsening of her compensable condition.

Even assuming claimant has established a worsening of her compensable condition by objective
findings, to establish a compensable aggravation claim, claimant must also show that the worsening of
her compensable condition has resulted in a diminished earning capacity. Specifically, claimant must
prove that, because of the worsening she was less able to work in that she was "temporarily
incapacitated from regularly performing work at a gainful and suitable occupation.” International Paper
Co. v. Hubbard, 109 Or App 452, 455 (1991). After conducting our review of the medical and lay
evidence, we are not persuaded that claimant’'s earning capacity has been diminished as a result of her
increased symptoms.

Claimant has worked for the same employer for over twelve years. (Tr. 11). During the last
four years, she worked as a floater performing various work activities as a "soil sorter.” (Ex. 1; Tr. 14,
19). In June 1991, the employer proposed and Dr. Proano approved a new job for claimant in a clerical
position. (Ex. 12-3). Dr. Proano noted that this new position would allow claimant to "sit and stand as
she is able.” (Id). After her complaints of increased pain symptoms in July 1991, claimant continued to
perform her regular duties at her clerical job, fulltime and without restrictions.

Claimant contends that restrictions placed upon her by Dr. Proano prevent her access to the full

range of occupations available to her prior to her worsening. We disagree.

Dr. Proano, in response to claimant's report of pain after one day of sitting at a computer
terminal, noted that claimant should have "an adjustable chair.” (Ex. 12-4). Dr. Proano also opined that
"other modifications may need to be implemented at the workplace.” (Id).

First, we find no evidence that the recommendation for an adjustable chair is a restriction or
limitation that prevents claimant access to occupations available to her prior to her worsening. Next,
Dr. Proano's indication that "other modifications” may be needed is speculative and, thus, unpersuasive.
Moreover, we find that claimant has not sustained any additional restrictions than those already
addressed by Dr. Johnson, her treating chiropractor prior to claim closure. (i.e., not to work overhead
for more than two hours at a time).

Finally, as discussed above, we find the opinions of Drs. Thomas and Duncan to be more
persuasive than that of Dr. Proano. Drs. Thomas and Duncan found that claimant's objective findings
had not changed and they recommended no additional treatment or work restrictions. (Ex. 15-3).

Under the circumstances, we find no evidence that claimant was not capable of performing the
same work activities than she was at the time of her last arrangement of compensation. Inasmuch as
she has not established a diminishment of earning capacity, we conclude that her aggravation claim for
her upper back and shoulder conditions is not compensable. In light of our conclusion that claimant has
not established a compensable aggravation, we likewise reverse the Referee's attorney fee award.




Suzanne M. Reid, 45 Van Natta 18 (1993) . 19

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 30, 1992 is reversed in part and affirmed in part. The insurer's
aggravation denial is reinstated and upheld. The Referee's attorney fee award is reversed. The
remainder of the order is affirmed.

January 7, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 19 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MORRIS W. SALTEKOFF, Claimant
Own Motion No. 91-0141M
RECONSIDERATION OF OWN MOTION ORDER REVIEWING CARRIER CLOSURE
Martin McKeown, Claimant Attorney
Saif Legal Department, Defense Attorney

Claimant requests reconsideration of our November 18, 1992 Own Motion Order in which we
dismissed, as untimely, claimant's request for Own Motion review of the SAIF Corporation's September
4, 1992 Notice of Closure. Claimant contends that he had good cause for not timely filing the request
for review.

OAR 438-12-060(1) provides that a request for Board review of an insurer's claim closure "must
be filed with the Board within 60 days of the mailing date of the insurer claim closure to be considered,
or within 180 days of that mailing date if the claimant establishes to the Board's satisfaction that there
was good cause for the failure to file the request within 60 days of that mailing date.” The test for
determining if good cause exists has been equated to the standard of "mistake, inadvertence, surprise or
excusable neglect” recognized under ORCP 71B(1) and former ORS 18.160. Anderson v. Publishers
paper Co., 78 Or App 513, 517, rev den 301 Or 666 (1986); see also Brown v. EBI Companies, 289 Or 455
(1980). Lack of diligence does not constitute good cause. Cogswell v. SAIF, 74 Or App 234, 237 (1985).
Claimant has the burden of proving good cause. Id.

Here, the mailing date of SAIF's Notice of Closure was September 4, 1992. Claimant's request
for review was received by the Board on November 6, 1992, more than 60 days from the mailing date of
SAIF's Notice of Closure. However, the request was filed within 180 days from the mailing date of the
Notice of Closure. Therefore, if claimant proves good cause for this untimely filing, we can reinstate his
request for Board review. We find that claimant fails to meet his burden of proof.

Claimant argues that after receiving the Notice of Closure, he contacted the Own Motion
Specialist at the Board sometime in October and informed her that he wanted to request review of that
notice. She informed him that he must make the request for Board review in writing. He asserts that
he then contacted his attorney who sent a written request for review. . This request was received by the
Board after the 60 day deadline. Claimant argues that he would have sent the written request himself
except that he writes letters only as a last resort because he is embarrassed by his spelling and
punctuation.

The September 4, 1992 Notice of Closure informed claimant that he had 60 days from the date of
the notice to request Board review in writing. Claimant was aware that the request for Board review
must be in writing. His dislike of writing does not constitute "good cause.” Furthermore, any lack of
good cause by claimant's attorney for the late request for Board review is attributable to claimant.
Sekermestrovich v. SAIF, 280 Or 723 (1977). Consequently, we adhere to our prior order which
dismissed claimant's request for Board review. :

We withdraw our November 18, 1992 Own Motion Order. On reconsideration, as supplemented
herein, we adhere to our November 18, 1992 order in its entirety. The parties' rights to reconsideration
and appeal shall run from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




20 Cite as 45 Van Natta 20 (1993) January 7, 1993

In the Matter of the Compensation of
CANDACE L. SNIDER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-15820
ORDER ON REVIEW
Karen M. Werner, Claimant Attorney
John B. Motley (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Westerband.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Daughtry's order that declined to assess an
attorney fee for allegedly prevailing over the SAIF Corporation's aggravation denial. On review, the
issue is attorney fees.

We affirm and adopt the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

Here, a Determination Order issued on June 17, 1991 which awarded only temporary disability
and found claimant medically stationary on April 26, 1991. ~ Claimant's attorney requested
reconsideration of that Determination Order. On December 16, 1991, an Order on Reconsideration
issued which: (1) found that the claim was prematurely closed; (2) rescinded the June 17, 1991
Determination Order; and (3) declared that the claim remained in open status. (Ex. 23B). Claimant’s
attorney was awarded an out-of-compensation fee of ten percent of any additional temporary disability
created by-the order. Id.

In the meantime, by a letter dated July 8, 1991, Dr. Wiggins, attending physician, set forth an
aggravation claim. On October 16, 1991, the SAIF Corporation issued a denial of the aggravation claim.
(Ex. 21). Claimant's attorney requested a hearing on that denial. In light of the subsequent Order on
Reconsideration, the aggravation denial had been rendered moot, a fact conceded by SAIF in its closing
arguments at hearing. In other words, SAIF did not seek to defend the validity of its aggravation
denial. The issues before the Referee were claimant's contentions that: (1) the aggravation denial was
unreasonable; and (2) her attorney was entitled to an attorney fee for prevailing against the aggravation
denial.

The Referee found that SAIF's aggravation denial was not unreasonable. Claimant does not-

appeal that decision. The Referee also denied claimant's request for an assessed fee, reasoning that the

aggravation denial was rendered moot as a legal consequence of the Order on Reconsideration..

Inasmuch as claimant had not prevailed against that denial as a result of any independent action by her
attorney concerning that denial, the Referee concluded that claimant's attorney was not entitled to a
carrier-paid fee.

We agree with the Referee's conclusion. We offer the following additional comments.

In Candy M. Kayler, 44 Van Natta 2424 (1992), we recently decided a case involving the same
facts. That is, an Order on Reconsideration determined that a claim was prematurely closed thereby
rendering moot a subsequent aggravation claim and denial. In Kayler, supra, the carrier did not seek to
defend the validity of its denial. Consequently, we found that the claimant did not "prevail" on her
aggravation claim. We concluded that the aggravation claim and the insurer's denial of it were rendered
moot by operation of law when the Order on Reconsideration set aside the Determination Order as
premature. We found that there could be no valid aggravation denial while the claim was in open
status, because there could be no valid aggravation claim. Kayler, supra; see also Mindi M. Miller, 44
Van Natta 1671, on recon 44 Van Natta 2144 (1992); Jack |. Ford, Jr., 44 Van Natta 1493 (1992).

We find that the same reasoning applies here. In short, claimant did not "prevail” on her
aggravation claim and is, therefore, not entitled to an assessed attorney fee pursuant to ORS 656.386(1).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 20, 1992 is affirmed.




January 7, 1993 Cite as45 Van Natta 21 (1993) 21

In the Matter of the Compensation of
KATHLEEN ]J. STEELE, Claimant
WCB Case No. TP-92014
THIRD PARTY DISTRIBUTION ORDER
Vick & Gutzler, Claimant Attorneys
James E. Shadduck, Defense Attorney

Claimant has petitioned the Board for approval of a third party compromise. ORS 656.587. In
the event that we approve the settlement, claimant also seeks the determination of a "just and proper”
distribution of proceeds. ORS 656.593(3). We approve the settlement and find that a distribution in
which the paying agency receives $4,005.65 is "just and proper.”

FINDINGS OF FACT

In November 1989, claimant, a part-time bookkeepet/secretary, sustained a compensable neck
and upper back injury as a result of motor vehicle accident when the car she was driving was rear-ended
by another vehicle. No property damage was noted. A police report described the accident as "non-

injury.”

Claimant sought chiropractic treatment for her neck and upper back complaints. Dr. Robinson,
chiropractor, diagnosed acute thoracic-cervical and thoraco sprain/strain.  Treatment has been
conservative, consisting of manipulation, physiotherapy, and exercise. Claimant did not return to her
part-time work for the employer, as well as her part-time job with another employer.

In December 1989, claimant filed a workers' compensation claim. Reliance Insurance, on behalf
of claimant’'s employer, accepted the claim as nondisabling. To date, Reliance has incurred $7,015.41 in
claim costs, the majority of which is attributable to treatments provided by Dr. Robinson.

In February 1990, claimant's private health carrier (Nationwide Insurance) began providing
"personal injury protection” (PIP) payments. Specifically, Nationwide paid $2,620.80 for lost wages.

Reliance also expended $1,060 as payment for a December 1990 independent medical
examination (IME) performed by First Northwest Health (FNH). FNH stated that claimant's past
medical history revealed two prior motor vehicle accidents: (1) a 1979 “broad-side” accident, which
prompted the onset of mid-back pain that subsequently resolved; and (2) a 1980 "rear-end" accident,
which resulted in upper back pain that she continues to experience (although it is not a significant
problem). FNH also reported a 1984-85 fall from a chair, which caused low back pain that eventually
resolved.

Noting "some continued, mild, subjective complaints but * * * no objective abnormalities,”
FNH diagnosed "cervical strain, by history, resolved.” Finding no ratable impairment, FNH concluded
that claimant could perform computer work and other work activities without restriction.

Claimant had previously retained legal counsel to pursue a third party lawsuit against the driver
of the vehicle that had rear-ended her vehicle. In September 1991, claimant offered $42,083.91 to settle
her claim with AllState Insurance Company (the third party's insurer). The offer was composed of
$26,000 in general damages, $2,620.80 in PIP reimbursement, $6,451.20 in "outstanding wage loss," and
$7,011.91 in "Reliance workers compensation lien."

When no settlement was forthcoming, claimant filed a complaint, seeking damages from the
third party for negligence. Claimant requested $4,960 in "economic damages consisting of expenses for
medical care and treatment,” and $7,776 for "lost wages." Her complaint noted that noneconomic
damages would be proven at trial.

A pre-trial settlement conference was held before Circuit Court Judge Lowe in July 1992. At that
conference, Allstate offered $10,000 in full settlement. Claimant's counsel forwarded that offer to
Nationwide and Reliance. Nationwide insisted on full reimbursement of its $2,620.80 in PIP payments.

After reducing the $10,000 settlement by the PIP reimbursement, attorney fee ($2,459.73), costs
($658.19), and claimant's 1/3 share ($1,420.43), claimant's counsel notified Reliance that its proposed




22 Kathleen ]. Steele, 45 Van Natta 21 (1993)

share of the settlement would be $2,840.85. Reliance responded that it would approve the settlement
and accept the proposed share, provided that claimant agreed to release her future workers'
compensation benefits pursuant to a claim disposition agreement (CDA).

When claimant was unwilling to enter into a CDA, her counsel contacted Judge Lowe. Noting
that he intended to petition the Board for approval of the $10,000 settlement, counsel sought the judge's
opinion concerning whether the offer was reasonable. In response, Judge Lowe stated that "I am not
only convinced that the settlement offered was a reasonable one, but a highly favorable one to your
client, particularly given the contingencies of liability."

Thereafter, claimant petitioned the Board for resolution of these disputes. She requests Board
approval of the $10,000 settlement and a distribution in which Allstate receives reimbursement of its PIP
lien. Claimant also challenges that portion of Reliance's lien which pertains to the IME. ($1,060).
Reliance is prepared to approve the settlement, provided that the proceeds are distributed in accordance
with the statutory scheme set forth in ORS 656.593(1).

FINDINGS OF ULTIMATE FACT

The third party settlement offer of $10,000 is reasonable. A distribution of settlement proceeds
- in which Reliance recovers $4,005.65 is "just and proper.” See ORS 656.593(3).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to ORS 656.587, the Board is authorized to resolve disputes concerning the approval of
any compromise of a third party action. In exercising this authority, we employ our independent
judgment to determine whether the compromise is reasonable. Natasha D. Lenhart, 38 Van Natta 1496
(1986).

A paying agency's failure to recover full reimbursement for its entire lien is not determinative as

to whether a third party settlement is reasonable. See Jill R. Atchley, 43 Van Natta 1282, 1283 (1991); .

John C. Lappen, 43 Van Natta 63 (1991). Generally, we will approve settlements negotiated between a
claimant/plaintiff and a third party defendant, unless the settlement appears to be grossly unreasonable.
Iill R. Atchley, supra; Kathryn I. Looney, 39 Van Natta 1400 (1987).

After reviewing the parties' respective positions, as well as the record (particularly the FNH's.

medical report and Judge Lowe's letter), and considering the aforementioned standard, we conclude that
a settlement offer of $10,000 is reasonable. Consequently, the settlement is approved. ORS 656.587.

Finally, we turn to a just and proper distribution of the third party settlement proceeds. ORS
656.593(3). The statutory formula for distribution of a third party recovery obtained by judgment, ORS
656.593(1), is generally applicable to the distribution of a third party recovery obtained by settlement.
Robert L. Cavil, 39 Van Natta 721 (1987). We take such an approach to avoid making "equitable
distributions on an ad hoc basis and to permit the parties to generally know where they stand as they
seek to settle a third party action.” See Marvin Thornton, 34 Van Natta 999, 1002 (1982).

Here, claimant is seeking an alteration of that general approach. Specifically, she is advancing a
distribution in which the first $2,620.80 of the $10,000 settlement be allocated to Allstate as
reimbursement for its "PIP" lien. Yet, Allstate is not a paying agency since it is not the workers'
compensation insurer who paid benefits to claimant resulting from her compensable injury. See ORS
656.576; 656.005(14).

Inasmuch as the statutory scheme for distribution of a third party recovery expressly describes
three entities as proceeds' recipients (claimant, claimant's attorney, and the paying agency), we are
without authority to direct the payment of a share of settlement proceeds to a fourth entity (claimant's
private carrier). See Manuel A. Ybarra, 43 Van Natta 376 (1991); Steven B. Lubitz, 40 Van Natta 450,
452 (1988) (Statutory scheme does not provide for the distribution of any portion of third party recovery
directly to physician, medical services provider, or any entity other than claimant, claimant's attorney,
and paying agency).




Kathleen |. Steele, 45 Van Natta 21 (1993) : 23

Since Allstate is not an entity who may directly receive a portion of the third party recovery,
claimant is essentially promoting an allocation in which she receives a larger share of the recovery (at
the expense of the paying agency's share) so that she can then provide reimbursement from her share to
that private carrier. We have consistently rejected any approach which strays from the statutory scheme
because we believe it would inevitably lead to results that were random, standardless, and, inequitable.
John C. Adams, 40 Van Natta 1794 (1988), aff'd mem Liberty Northwest v. Adams, 97 Or App 587
(1989); William C. Smith, 40 Van Natta 1259 (1988).

As the prosecutor of her third party action, claimant is aware of the potential weaknesses of her
case, as well as the statutory distribution scheme and her lienholders. Considering this accessability to
vital factual information and relevant statutory prerequisites, claimant is in the best position to make an
informed and reasoned decision regarding the appropriateness of a settlement offer. Moreover, with
that knowledge, claimant has the capacity to accurately calculate what her eventual net recovery will be
should she accept such an offer.

Here, in support of her contention that Reliance should have granted its approval, claimant
asserts that a $10,000 settlement offer is reasonable. Since we have agreed with claimant's assertion, it
follows that claimant must also accept the consequences which naturally flow from such a conclusion.
One of those consequences is the distribution of settlement proceeds in accordance with the statutory
scheme for third party judgments.

In conclusion, based on the foregoing reasoning, we find no persuasive reason to depart from
our general approach of distributing third party settlement proceeds in accordance with ORS 656.593(1).
Consequently, we proceed with a distribution of settlement proceeds.

After the deduction of attorney fees, litigation costs, and claimant's statutory 1/3 share, the
paying agency is entitled to retain the balance of the third party recovery to the extent that it is
compensated for its expenditures for compensation, first aid or other medical, surgical, or hospital
service, and for the present value of its reasonably to be expected future expenditures for compensation
and other cost of the worker's claims under ORS 656.001 to 656.794. See ORS 656.593(1)(a), (b), and (c).

Here, claimant's attorney is seeking an attorney fee equal to 1/3 of the remaining balance of
settlement proceeds after Allstate receives its "PIP" reimbursement. Since we have concluded that
Allstate is not entitled to a direct share of the proceeds, claimant's attorney would be entitled to no
more than 1/3 of the $10,000 settlement ($3,333.33). (In reaching this conclusion, we wish to emphasize.
that we are not holding that claimant's attorney is required to recover that amount in fees; rather, we
are stating that this sum is the maximum fee to which claimant’s counsel is statutorily entitled).
Claimant's attorney is also entitled to the recovery of $658.19 in litigation costs.

Assuming that claimant's attorney's fee is $3,333.33, the remaining balance of settlement
proceeds after the deduction of fees and litigation costs equals $6,008.48. As her statutory 1/3 share,
claimant is entitled to $2,002.83. (This share would correspondingly increase in proportion to any
reduction in claimant's 1/3 attorney's fee). The deduction of claimant's share leaves a remaining balance
of $4,005.65.

Reliance's lien totals $7,015.41. The only portion of the lien to which claimant objects is the
$1,060 charge for the IME. In defense of this charge, Reliance asserts that it "was necessary to gain
control of the medical services." This characterization of the exam is consistent with our conclusion that
the IME report was generated for "claim evaluation” purposes. It is well-settled that expenditures for
such reports cannot be included in a paying agency's lien. David G. Payne, 43 Van Natta 918 (1991);
Carolyn G. Gant, 39 Van Natta 471 (1987); Darrell L. Rambeau, 38 Van Natta 144 (1986).

Notwithstanding the reduction of its lien by the aforementioned $1,060 IME expense, the
remainder of Reliance's lien exceeds the $4,005.65 remaining baldnce of settlement proceeds.
Consequently, Reliance is entitled to that balance.

Accordingly, assuming that claimant's attorney's fee equals the maximum fee described above,
the settlement proceeds shall be distributed in the following manner:




24 Kathleen ]. Steele, 45 Van Natta 21 (1993)

Settlement $10,000.00
1/3 Attorney Fee - 3,333.33
Subtotal $ 6,666.67
Litigation Costs = 658.19
Subtotal $ 6,008.48
Claimant’s 1/3 Share - 2,002.83
Remaining Balance $ 4,005.65

(Reliance’s Share)

Claimant's attorney is directed to distribute the settlement proceeds in accordance with this

order.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
January 8, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 24 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JUDY A. JACOBSON, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-16843
ORDER OF ABATEMENT
Goldberg & Mechanic, Claimant Attorneys
Davis & Bostwick, Defense Attorneys

The insurer requests reconsideration of our December 1, 1992 Order on Review as reconsidered
on December 16, 1992,

In order to consider the insurer's motion, we withdraw our December 1, 1992 Order on Review

and December 16, 1992 Order on Reconsideration. Claimant is granted an opportunity to submit a
response within 14 days of this order. Thereafter, we shall take this matter under advisement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 8 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 24 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ROGER LAMM]I, Claimant
Own Motion No. 92-0449M
OWN MOTION ORDER REFERRING FOR FACT FINDING HEARING
Richard McGinty, Claimant Attorney
Charles Lundeen, Defense Attorney

The insurer has submitted to the Board claimant's claim for an alleged worsening of his May 3,
1984 injury, which included an injury to his right thumb. Claimant's aggravation rights expired on
January 13, 1992. On July 14, 1992, claimant underwent surgery to his right thumb. On August 18,
1992, the insurer voluntarily reopened claimant's claim and requested reimbursement from the fund.
Claimant contends that he made an aggravation claim prior to the expiration of his aggravation rights.
He also contends that, in an April 23, 1992 letter, the insurer accepted claimant's aggravation claim in
return for claimant's withdrawing a hearing request on the "de facto” denial of his aggravation claim. In
effect, claimant's second contention is an equitable estoppel argument. We defer our decision as to
whether this case is within our own motion jurisdiction pending a fact-finding hearing.

If claimant files a claim for a worsening of a compensable injury after the expiration of his
aggravation rights, the claim is exclusively within the Board's own motion jurisdiction.  See
ORS 656.278; Miltenberger v. Howard's Plumbing, 93 Or App 475 (1988); Robin S. Masse, 42 Van Natta
1832 (1990); Derek Oliver, 42 Van Natta 1972 (1990). If, however, the claim for worsening is filed before
expiration of aggravation rights, the Board lacks own motion jurisdiction and the claim must, instead, be
processed as an aggravation claim under ORS 656.273.




Roger Lammi, 45 Van Natta 24 (1993) 25

Here, the record contains some indication that claimant may have filed a claim for a worsened
condition before the expiration of his aggravation rights. In addition, there is some indication that the
insurer may have agreed to process claimant's condition as an aggravation. Thus, the insurer may be
equitably estopped from denying the aggravation claim. We note that the principle of equitable estoppel
may be applicable against an insurer (or self-insured employer) in a workers' compensation setting if all
the elements of estoppel are met. Meier & Frank Co. v. Smith-Sanders, 115 Or App 159 (1992); Lamarr
H. Barber, 43 Van Natta 292 (1991).

Because the facts of this case presented a question as to whether this matter is properly within
the Board's own motion jurisdiction, we requested the parties to submit their respective positions to
several questions involving the significance of the insurer's April 23, 1992 letter and whether the July
1992 surgery was for the same worsened condition referenced in Dr. Russell's October 1991 letter. We
have received the parties' responses to our questions; however, we find these responses inadequate to
resolve the jurisdictional issue before us. Therefore, we conclude that the most expedient manner in
which to resolve this matter is to refer it to the Hearings Division for findings of fact and a
recommendation.

Accordingly, this matter is referred to the Presiding Referee with instructions to assign a Referee
to perform a fact finding hearing. At the hearing, the assigned Referee shall take evidence on the
questions of whether: (1) claimant perfected an aggravation claim before his aggravation rights expired
on January 13, 1992; and (2) the insurer is equitably estopped from denying an aggravation claim. This
hearing may be conducted in any manner that the Referee determines will achieve substantial justice.
Following the hearing, the Referee shall issue a recommendation to the Board within 30 days. In that
recommendation, the Referee shall make findings of fact on the questions of whether claimant perfected
an aggravation claim before his aggravation rights expired, and whether the insurer is equitably
estopped from denying claimant's aggravation claim. Based on those findings of fact, the Referee shall
recommend to the Board whether it should order the claim reopened under own motion jurisdiction.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 8, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 25 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
RITO N. NUNEZ, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 91-10770, 91-17477, 91-16978 & 91-17476
ORDER ON REVIEW
Coons, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Marcia Barton (Saif), Defense Attorney
Kevin Mannix, PC, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Brazeau and Kinsley.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of those portions of Arbitrator McWilliams' decision
which: (1) set aside its denial of claimant's "new injury” claim for a right hip condition; and (2) upheld
Liberty Northwest Insurance Corporation’s (Liberty) denial of claimant's aggravation claim for the same
condition. On review, the issue is responsibility.

Reviewing for questions of law pursuant to ORS 656.307(5), we affirm and adopt the Arbitrator's
decision with the following comment.

Relying on our decision in Rosalie S. Drews, 44 Van Natta 36 (1992), the Arbitrator found that
Liberty had carried its burden of establishing that claimant sustained a new injury during the period that
SAIF was on the risk. Therefore, she concluded that SAIF was the responsible carrier.

SAIF first contends on review that the Arbitrator misapplied our responsibility analysis in
Drews. It argues that, in determining whether claimant sustained a "new injury," the Arbitrator erred
in failing to analyze whether claimant had sustained a pathological worsening of his condition.
However, claimant here alleged, and we agree, that his condition was the result of an injury, not an




26 Rito N. Nunez, 45 Van Natta 25 (1993)

occupational disease. Consequently, in order to establish a new injury, Liberty need only show that
claimant's 1991 injury while SAIF was on the risk was a material contributing cause of claimant's
disability or need for treatment. Liberty need not show a pathological worsening of the condition to
prove a new injury. .See Mark N. Wiedle, 43 Van Natta 855 (1991); compare Donald C. Moon, 43 Van
Natta 2595 (1991) (Claimant did not sustain a new occupational disease because his work activity with
Liberty's insured did not cause a pathological worsening of his initial injury).

SAIF further contends that claimant's 1988 injury, while Liberty was on the risk, amounted to a
"preexisting condition" for purposes of ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B), and therefore, Drews was wrongly decided
and the Arbitrator should have applied the major contributing cause standard, instead of a material
contributing cause standard. However, we have already rejected that argument in Ronald L. Rushton
44 Van Natta 124 (1992).

Claimant has submitted a respondent's brief on review. However, compensability was not
litigated at hearing and there is no evidence that claimant's compensation would have been reduced if
responsibility had remained with Liberty. (In fact, claimant's TTD rate under the SAIF claim is less than
it would be under the Liberty claim. Ex. 22). Because claimant's compensation was not at risk of
disallowance or reduction, claimant's attorney is not entitled to an attorney fee for services on Board
review. See ORS 656.382(2); Long v. Continental Can Co., 112 Or App 329 (1992); Riley E. Lott, 43 Van
Natta 209, 212 (1991).

ORDER

The Arbitrator's decision dated April 30, 1992 is affirmed.

January 8, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 26 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
FLORENCE L. SCOTT, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-17703
ORDER OF ABATEMENT
Welch, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Meyers & Radler, Defense Attorneys

The self-insured employer requests reconsideration of our December 16, 1992 Order on Review
that affirmed a Referee's order that: (1) set aside its partial denial of claimant's right radial nerve
condition; and (2) set aside its denial of claimant's request for surgery. The employer also contends that
the total attorney fee awarded for claimant's counsel's services at hearing and on review was excessive.

In order to consider the employer's motion, we withdraw our December 16, 1992 order.
Claimant is granted an opportunity to respond. To be considered, claimant’s response must be filed

within 14 days from the date of this order. Thereafter, we shall take this matter under advisement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




January 11, 1993 - Cite as 45 Van Natta 27 (1993) 27

In the Matter of the Compensation of
TONY E. ALFANO, Claimant
Own Motion No. 87-0237M
OWN MOTION ORDER OF ABATEMENT
Royce, et al., Claimant Attorneys
‘Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys

The self-insured employer requests reconsideration of our December 14, 1992 Own Motion Order
in which we set aside the employer's Notice of Closure and remanded claimant's claim to the employer
for further processing to closure pursuant to ORS 656.268. We based our decision, in part, on Carter v.
SAIF, 52 Or App 1027 (1981), and Coombs v. SAIF, 39 Or App 293 (1979). The employer argues that
these cases are distinguishable. Specifically, it argues that these cases, in effect, preserve claimant's
right to appeal the final determination of his permanent disability. However, it argues that there is no
need to preserve this right in the present case because claimant actually appealed his final determination
of permanent disability, although he later withdrew that appeal. Thus, it argues, the Notice of Closure
properly closed claimant's claim pursuant to ORS 656.278. :

In order to allow sufficient time to consider the employer's motion, the above-noted Board order
is abated and withdrawn. Claimant is requested to file a response to the motion within ten days.
Thereafter, this matter shall be taken under advisement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 11, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 27 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GERALD K. HALE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 90-07637
ORDER ON REVIEW
Parks & Ratliff, Claimant Attorneys
Tom Dzieman (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Brazeau and Neidig.

Claimant requests review of Referee Fink's order that upheld the SAIF Corporation's denial
insofar as it denied claimant's left shoulder injury claim. On review, the issue is compensability. We
reverse.

On March 29, 1991, the Referee found that, as of the date of hearing, all diagnostic procedures
performed on claimant's left shoulder had failed to reveal the cause of his symptoms. Thus, the Referee
concluded that claimant had not proven the compensability of his left shoulder condition. Thereafter,
claimant requested Board review.

On review, claimant submitted copies of post-hearing operative reports. On August 26, 1992,
we remanded this matter to the Presiding Referee with instructions to appoint a referee to reopen the
record for admission of additional evidence regarding claimant's post-hearing surgeries. See Gerald K.
Hale, 44 Van Natta 1678 (1992). The appointed Referee was directed to provide an Order on Remand
explaining the effect, if any, the additional evidence had upon the decision rendered in the prior
proceeding.

On November 23, 1992, Referee Baker issued an order in accordance with our instructions on
remand. The Referee admitted into evidence the June 3, 1991 operative report of claimant's treating
surgeon, Dr. MacCloskey, M.D., as Exhibit R-1, and the doctor's November 18, 1991 operative report as
Exhibit R-2. SAIF waived its right to cross-examine Dr. MacCloskey or to submit rebuttal evidence.
Based upon those exhibits, the Referee found that the additional evidence provided that: (1) at surgery,
claimant had a left shoulder outlet impingement, and a smashed and torn biceps tendon; and (2) the
expert medical opinion reported that the surgical findings were consistent with the injury described by
claimant. Thus, the Referee concluded that the effect of the additional evidence upon the prior order
was to remove the principal basis relied upon by the prior referee, i.e., that the medical evidence did
not reveal a cause of or reason for claimant's alleged increased symptomology. :



28 Gerald K. Hale, 45 Van Natta 27 (1993)

- Having received the Order on Remand, we proceed with our review. In order to establish a
compensable injury, claimant must show an accidental injury arising out of and in the course of
employment. ORS 656.005(7)(a). The injury must be established by medical evidence supported by
objective findings. Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Ferrer, 114 Or App 471 (1992). Claimant’s disability or need
for treatment is compensable if the industrial injury is a material contributing factor in its causation.
Julie K. Gasperino, 43 Van Natta 1151 (1991) aff'd Albany General Hospital v. Gaspering, 113 Or App
411 (1992); Mark Wiedle, 43 Van Natta 855 (1991).

For the reasons discussed in our previous order, we continue to find claimant credible. The
prior Referee's credibility finding was based upon perceived inconsistencies in the medical reports and
testimony, rather than claimant’'s demeanor. We therefore find that we are in as good a position as the
prior Referee to evaluate the documentary record. Afer our de novo evaluation, we decline to defer to
the prior Referee's credibility finding. Rather, we find claimant's reporting of his injury and its
symptoms to be consistent with the remainder of the record.

We conclude that claimant has established that the November 16, 1989 incident was a material
contributing cause of his left shoulder condition and need for medical treatment. In the June 3, 1991
operative report, Dr. MacCloskey diagnosed claimant's condition as an outlet impingement with a torn
biceps tendon. (Ex. R-1). Dr. MacCloskey further reported that: "The findings in the shoulder were
consistent with an injury as the patient describes.” (Ex. R-1). As claimant's surgeon, we find Dr.
MacCloskey's observations and assessments to be persuasive. See Argonaut Insurance Company v.
Mageske, 93 Or App 698 (1988). Moreover, we conclude that Dr. MacCloskey's operative report and
medical opinion establishes claimant's injury by medical evidence supported by objective findings.
Accordingly, we hold that claimant has established a compensable injury.

For prevailing on the issue of compensability, claimant's counsel is entitled to an assessed
attorney fee. ORS 656.386(1). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable assessed fee for claimant's counsel's services at hearing and
on Board review is $2,500, to be paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly
considered the time devoted to the case (as represented by the record and appellant's brief on review),
the complexity of the issue, the value of the interest involved, and the risk that claimant's attorney
might go uncompensated.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 29, 1991 is reversed. The SAIF Corporation's denial is set
aside and the claim is remanded to SAIF for processing according to law. For services at hearing and on
review concerning the compensability issue, claimant's counsel is awarded an assessed fee of $2,500,

payable by SAIF.

January 13, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 28 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
THERESA A. ADAMS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-15929
ORDER ON REVIEW
Welch, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Cooney, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Brazeau and Hooton.

Claimant requests review of Referee Crumme's order that upheld the self-insured employer's
partial denial of claimant's occupational disease claim for a right shoulder and neck conditions. On
review, the issue is compensability. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact, with the exception of the last sentence in paragraph 8
and paragraph 9, and with the following supplementation.




Theresa A. Adams, 45 Van Natta 28 (1993) 29

Beginning in about 1989, claimant experienced progressive symptoms of pain and numbness in
both hands. (Ex. 10).

Claimant received physical therapy and other conservative treatment between January 22, 1991
(not April 1991) and July 15, 1991, for both carpal tunnel and neck and right shoulder symptoms.

The employer accepted claimant's bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome as an industrial injury.
(Ex. 41).

The employer issued a partial denial of claimant’s neck and right shoulder conditions as
unrelated to claimant's accepted industrial injury. (Ex. 41).

FINDINGS OF ULTIMATE FACT

Claimant's work activities for the employer were the major contributing cause of her current
need for treatment for a right shoulder and neck condition. This condition was established by medical
evidence supported by objective findings.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee concluded that claimant's right shoulder and neck condition was not compensable
as an occupational disease, because she had no pathological worsening of her underlying condition, or
as a consequence of her accepted injury.

Claimant contends that the lay and medical evidence establish that work activities and the
bilateral carpal tunnel condition are the major contributing cause of her right shoulder and neck
condition, and that she did not have a preexisting condition, as she did not experience neck and right
shoulder symptoms until April 1991.

The employer contends that the medical evidence shows that claimant had right shoulder and
neck pain since January 1991, in direct conflict with her testimony that the pain did not arise until April
1991, thus raising the issue of her credibility. It further contends that the accepted carpal tunnel
syndrome is not the major contributing cause of claimant's current neck and right shoulder condition.

The Referee made no credibility findings. However, we. are equally capable of assessing
credibility based on an objective evaluation of the documentary evidence and claimant's testimony.
Coastal Farm Supply v. Hultberg, 84 Or App 282 (1987). Here, claimant testified that her shoulders got
sore from working, but not to the point where she would seek "treatment” for it. (Tr. 8). . Claimant first
saw a doctor for her shoulder complaints in May 1991. In January 1991, she had complained of right
neck and shoulder pain to a physical therapist, who requested authorization to treat the shoulder as well
as claimant's wrists. (Ex. 8-1). In April, 1991, claimant continued to complain of pain in the right neck,
upper trapezius and shoulder to her physical therapist, although she did not report such symptoms to
Dr. Ahbel. (Exs. 19 and 21). In his May 1991 evaluation, Dr. Pribnow reported that over the last 18
months claimant had been progressively more aware of some degree of pain and stiffness in her neck
and right shoulder, which, over the last several months had been greater than the symptoms in the right
arm. He tentatively diagnosed a myofascial pain disorder in the neck and shoulder, which he treated
with injections.

We assume that claimant took the word "treatment" to mean treatment from a medical doctor.
Accordingly, we do not find claimant’s testimony to contradict the remaining evidence. In any event,
we rely primarily on the medical evidence to establish causation in this case.

Under ORS 656.802(2), claimant has the burden to prove that her employment conditions were
the major contributing cause of the disease or its worsening. In addition, the existence of the disease or
worsening of a preexisting disease must be established by medical evidence supported by objective
findings. ORS 656.802(2). A "major contributing cause” means an activity or exposure or combination
of activities or exposures which contribute more to the onset of the condition than all other activities or
exposures combined. See Dethlefs v. Hyster Co., 295 Or 298 (1983).




30 Theresa A. Adams, 45 Van Natta 28 (1993)

The existence of claimant's shoulder condition is supported by objective findings. Dr. Pribnow
found tenderness of the right rhomboid, the anterior right shoulder, a tender trigger point in the
trapezius, and muscle spasm in the right cervical paraspinal muscles. (Exs. 23 and 31A).

The Referee found that claimant must prove that her employment was the major contributing
cause of a pathological worsening of a preexisting condition. We disagree with the Referee's
characterization. Claimant experienced no injury to her shoulder. She sought no medical treatment for
her shoulder until a year after she began work with the employer. There is no evidence of a significant
contribution to her shoulder condition from off-work activities or congenital abnormalities. We do not
find that Dr. Jacobs’ June 10, 1991 report that claimant had been aware of pain and stiffness in her neck
and shoulder for "the past 18 months" sufficient to establish that claimant had a disease that preexisted
her employment. Under such circumstances, claimant's condition cannot be termed 'preexisting.”
Furthermore, the accepted carpal tunnel syndrome injury also cannot be categorized as "preexisting.”
See Rosalie S. Drews, 44 Van Natta 36 (1992).

Claimant's work consists of lifting stock and carrying merchandise. Dr. Jacobs diagnosed
claimant's condition as a myofascial pain disorder. He theorized that the hand symptoms may have
caused a protective type of muscle tension guarding in the neck and shoulder area, which resulted in
some related chronic muscle tension and symptomatology. (Ex. 31A-2). He later changed to his
diagnosis to myofascial pain in the neck and shoulder aggravated by insufficient strength.
Dr. Rosenbaum, neurosurgeon, who performed an independent medical evaluation, diagnosed overuse
syndrome of the upper extremities. He opined that claimant's neck and shoulder complaints were only
indirectly related to the carpal tunnel syndrome, but were directly related to her occupation.

We find Dr. Jacobs' varying opinions to be less persuasive than that of Dr. Rosenbaum, which
relied on an examination and medical record review. See Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810 (1991). In
rendering his opinion, Dr. Rosenbaum did not quantify the degree of causation by indicating that the
work exposure, including the compensable carpal tunnel injury, was the major contributing cause of the
myofascial pain in the neck and shoulder. However, the use of "magic words" or statutory language is
not required. Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp. v. Cross, 109 Or App (1991); McClendon v. Nabisco Brands,
Inc., 77 Or App 412, 417 (1986). Based on the record as a whole, we find that claimant has established a
compensable occupational disease. :

Because we have concluded that claimant's shoulder and trapezius condition is a compensable
occupational disease, we decline to address the issue of whether her condition is compensable as a
consequence of the accepted carpal tunnel injury.

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing on the compensability issue.
ORS 656.386(1). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this
case, we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's counsel's services at hearing and on
review concerning the compensability issue is $3,000, to be paid by the self-insured employer. In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case (as represented
by appellant’s brief and the hearing record), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest
involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 11, 1992 is reversed. The self-insured employer's denial of
claimant’s right shoulder and neck condition is set aside and the claim remanded to the employer for
processing according to law. Claimant's attorney is awarded $3,000 for services at hearing and on Board
review, to be paid by the self-insured employer.




January 13, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 31 (1993) , 31

In the Matter of the Compensation of
KENT D. ANDERSON, Claimant
WCB Case No. 92-00646
ORDER ON REVIEW
Coons, et al., Claimant Attorneys
H. Thomas Anderson (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Moller and Neidig.

Claimant requests review of Referee Brazeau's order that increased his scheduled permanent
disability award from 13 percent (19.5 degrees), as awarded by Order on Reconsideration, to 25 percent
(37.5 degrees) scheduled permanent disability for loss of use or function of his right hand. On review,
the issue is extent of scheduled permanent disability. We modify.

FINDINGS OF FACT
We adopt the Referee's Findings of Fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee concluded that, because claimant's doctor did not relate his grip strength loss to
nerve damage, claimant was not entitled to an award under the Director's "standards” for rating
disability. We disagree.

The "standards” in effect at the time of the November 4, 1991 Notice of Closure provide, in part,
that loss of strength is rated when the cause is a peripheral nerve injury and the value of impairment is
determined based upon the specific nerve affected. OAR 436-35- 110(2) However, OAR 436-35-
110(2)(a) further provides that loss of strength due to loss of muscle or disruption of the
musculotendonous unit "shall be valued as if the nerve supplying that muscle or muscle group were
impaired.” Accordingly, claimant argues that the applicable standards provide an award even if there is
no nerve injury, as long as it is proven that the loss of strength is due to loss of muscle or disruption of
the musculotendonous unit. We agree.

Here, Dr. Jewell, claimant's treating doctor, found that claimant's loss of grip strength was not
necessarily related to any type of nerve damage. However, Dr. Jewell related claimant's loss of grip
strength directly to the industrial accident "and the mobilization (sic) which occurred during both the
first and second surgeries.” Dr. Jewell also related the lost gnp strength to post traumatic scarring
involving the extensor tendon.” (Ex. 11).

We conclude that Dr. Jewell's report establishes that claimant's loss of strength is due to
disruption ‘of the musculotendonous unit. Also see Ex. 5. Accordingly, we agree that the Order on
Reconsideration properly awarded a grip strength value of 51 percent pursuant to OAR 436-35-110(2).
Therefore, claimant's value for loss of grip strength, 51 percent, is modified by OAR 436-35-007(14) and
claimant is entitled to a value of 10 percent for lost grip strength. When that value is combined with
claimant's existing award of 25 percent, the result is a total of 33 percent scheduled permanent
disability.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 13, 1992 is modified. In addition to the Referee and Order on
Reconsideration awards totalling 25 percent (37.5 degrees), claimant is awarded 8 percent (12 degrees)
scheduled permanent disability for a total award to date of 33 percent (49.5 degrees) scheduled
permanent disability for loss of use or function of his right hand. Claimant's counsel is awarded
25 percent of the additional compensation created by this order, payable directly to claimant's attorney.
However, the total out-of-compensation fees awarded under the Referee and Board orders shall not
exceed $3,800. :

1 We note that, prior to the standards applied in this case (WCD Admin. Order 2-1991), grip strength was ratable under
the standards only if it could be attributed to nerve damage, atrophy, or other anatomical changes. See former OAR 436-35- 110(3),
Martha L. Brunner, 42 Van Natta 2582 (1990). :




32 Cite as 45 Van Natta 32 (1993) January 13, 1993

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DARLENE L. BARTZ, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-14942
ORDER ON REVIEW
James L. Edmunson, Claimant Attorney
Brian L. Pocock, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Westerband.
Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Thye's order that upheld the self-insured
employer's denial of claimant's occupational disease claim for a bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome (CTS)

condition. On review, the issue is compensability. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact, except for his "Findings of Ultimate Fact,” with the
following supplementation.

FINDING OF ULTIMATE FACT

Claimant's repetitive work activities for the employer were the major cause of her bilateral CTS
condition.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee found that claimant failed to prove that her work activities were the major
contributing cause of her CTS condition or its worsening. In reaching this result, the Referee found the
opinion of Dr. Nathan, independent examiner, more persuasive than the opinion of Dr. Thayer, treating
orthopedist. We disagree. Co

We generally defer to the opinion of an injured worker's treating physician, absent persuasive
reasons to do otherwise. See Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810 (1983). In this case, we find no such
reasons. ‘

It is undisputed that claimant has bilateral CTS and that her work for the employer involved
wrist activities of a type expected to at least cause claimant's symptoms. (See Ex. 6-5). The question is
whether claimant's work exposure was the major contributing cause of her bilateral CTS disease or its
worsening. .- ORS 656.802(1)(c); ORS 656.802(2). More specifically, because there is no persuasive
evidence that claimant's CTS preexisted her work for the employer, the issue is whether her work was
the major contributing cause of her disease.

Claimant sought treatment for hand pain occasionally between 1985 and 1988. (Ex. AA).
Osteoarthritis was the suspected cause of claimant’'s symptoms initially, until CTS was mentioned in
- 1988. (Id). Claimant filed a claim for bilateral wrist pain in July, 1991 and CTS was unequivocally
diagnosed thereafter. (Exs. 1 & 2A).

Claimant sought treatment from Dr. Carroll, who recorded claimant's history of working "for ten
years at a mill job operating cut off saws, amongst other things.” (Ex. 3A). Carroll also reported
claimant’s long history of arm pain and finger numbness, with recent increased discomfort. Carroll
recommended that claimant "start looking for less demanding work." (Id.; see Ex. 4A).

Dr. Thayer examined claimant in August 1991 and noted her history of over ten years of mill
work, as well as her symptoms and CTS diagnosis. (Ex. 4-1). Thayer opined, "Certainly lighter work
would be helpful[.]" (Id). By October 1991, Thayer was claimant's treating physician. He stated,
"Once again, the history obtained is that she does very heavy work lifting boards that weigh up to 20
pounds. This has been going on somewhere between eight and eleven years.” (Ex. 9). Based on
claimant's job description, symptoms and examinations, Thayer opined that the "51% rule would apply
and this is a compensable injury.” (ld).




Darlene L. Bartz, 45 Van Natta 32 (1993) 33

The only evidence contrary to Thayer's opinion regarding causation comes from Dr. Nathan,
independent examiner. Considering the severity of claimant’'s condition and her age, 58, Nathan opined
that claimant's CTS was a "long-term process,” intrinsic to claimant, rather than caused by her work.
Although Nathan opined that claimant's CTS took many years to develop, he did not explain why he
believed that her age and build are more significant than her eleven year exposure to mill work.
Instead, Nathan stated that studies indicate that personal characteristics, such as age and build, are more
likely causes than are activities. In other words, Nathan opined that claimant fits the profile of a person
likely to get CTS, regardless of her work. Because Nathan relied on studies which do not involve
claimant and discounted claimant's extensive work exposure without further explanation, we find his
opinion concerning claimant to be insufficiently explained. As such, it is not particularly persuasive.
See Somers v. SAIF 77 Or App 259 (1986); Moe v. Ceiling Systems, 44 Or App 429, 433 (1980).

Finally, we note the Referee's stated inability to discern whether Dr. Thayer believes that
claimant's work was the major cause of her condition, or merely of her symptoms. Thayer operated on
claimant's right wrist to repair its entrapment neuropathy, (see Ex. 11), and opined that claimant's work
caused her need for treatment. Under these circumstances, we interpret Dr. Thayer's opinion
concerning the etiology of claimant's CTS to apply to her disease as well as her symptoms.

In summary, we find no reason to discount the opinion of Dr. Thayer. That opinion is based on
an accurate history and numerous opportunities to examine and treat claimant. In addition, Thayer's
opinion is supported by Carroll's recommendations that claimant change jobs. On this evidence, we
find that claimant has proven that her work activities for the employer were the major cause of her
bilateral CTS disease. Accordingly, the claim is compensable. See Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp. V.
Cross, 109 Or App 109 (1991)(No incantation of "magic words" or statutory language is required).

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing on compensability issue.
ORS 656.386(1). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this
case, we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant’s counsel's services at hearing and on
review concerning the compensability issue is $3,500, to be paid by the self-insured employer. In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case (as represented
by claimant's appellate briefs and the hearing record), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the
interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 27, 1992 is reversed in part and affirmed in part. The self-
insured employer's denial of claimant's bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome condition is set aside. That
claim is remanded to the employer for processing according to law. For services at hearing and on
review, claimant's counsel is awarded an assessed attorney fee of $3,500, payable by the employer. The
remainder of the order is affirmed.




34 Cite _as 45 Van Natta 34 (1993) January 13, 1993

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DEBRA L. GODELL, Claimant
WCB Case No. 92-00710
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Williams, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Kinsley, Brazeau, and Hooton.

Claimant requests review of Referee Neal's order that affirmed an Order on Reconsideration
awarding no unscheduled permanent disability benefits for a low back strain. On review, the issue is
extent of unscheduled permanent disability.

We affirm and adopt the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

On review, claimant argues that the Referee erred in declining to adopt the impairment finding
of her attending physician. We disagree.

ORS 656.245(3)(b)(B) provides, in relevant part:

"Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, .only the attending physician at
the time of claim closure may make findings regarding the worker's impairment for the
purpose of evaluating the worker's disability."

ORS 656.726(3)(f) authorizes the Director to provide standards for the evaluation of disabilities.
Under those standards, ORS 656.726(3)(f)(B) provides that "[iJmpairment is established by a
preponderance of medical evidence based upon objective findings."

The apparent conflict between ORS 656.245(3)(b)(B) and 656.726(3)(f)(B) is reconciled by OAR
436-35-007(9), which provides that "[i]mpairment is determined by the attending physician except where
a preponderance of medical opinion establishes a different level of impairment."

Thus, although an attending physician's findings are generally relied upon in evaluating the
worker's permanent disability, we do not adopt such findings if a preponderance of the medical

evidence undercuts the reliability of those findings. See, e.g., Kristen A. Hart, 44 Van Natta 885 (1992);"

Arlene J. Koitzsch, 44 Van Natta 776 (1992).

Here, we conclude that a preponderance of the medical evidence weighs against the attending
physician's finding that claimant has sustained a permanent impairment. Dr. Leopold, the attending
physician, concurred with the Orthopaedic Consultants’ June 6, 1991 report. (Ex. 18). In that report,
Drs. Gambee and Watson found, contrary to claimant's complaints, no permanent residual of the
compensable injury. (Ex. 15). They found, instead, marked functional overlay manifested by pain
posturing, non-compliance and "true interference” with the examination. (Id).

Four months after her concurrence, Dr. Leopold wrote in response to claimant's attorney's
inquiry:

"I feel that [claimant] has some limited range of motion with moderate pain in
her low back area that will become a chronic low back condition and limit her ability to
engage in activities requiring medium to moderate repetitive use of her back.” (Ex.
19C).

Based on this report, claimant argues that she has proved a chronic condition impairment which
prevents repetitive use of the back. See OAR 436-35-320(5). We disagree for the following reasons.

Leopold's report does not offer any explanation for the change in her opinion. Nor does the
report address claimant’'s well-documented functional behavior, which has interfered with the
examinations by both the Orthopaedic Consultants and Drs. Bolton and Reimer at First Northwest
Health. (See Exs. 10, 14, 15). Finally, Leopold states that claimant's condition "will become a chronic




Debra L. Godell, 45 Van Natta 34 (1993) 35

low back condition,”. thereby anticipating a future condition. Inasmuch as a chronic condition
impairment must be based on a current disability, we do not find Leopold's opinion to be persuasive
evidence of a permanent impairment.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated April 10, 1992 is affirmed.
Board Member Hooton dissenting.

Claimant argues that the language of ORS 656.245(3)(b)(B) is clear and unambiguous and
requires that impairment findings used in the rating of disability be adopted only from the reports of the
treating physician. The majority argues that ORS 656.245(3)(b)(B) can and must be construed in a
manner consistent with ORS 656.726(3)(f)(B). It argues that OAR 436-35-007(9) properly construes both
statutes and resolved any apparent conflict between them.

Permanent partial disability compensation is compensation to which claimant is entitled, as the
result of a legislative enactment, assuming, of course, that permanent disability is shown to exist
deriving from a compensable injury. Because the right to permanent disability compensation is a matter
of statutory entitlement, due process requires the right of the parties to a hearing regarding the amount
due. Carr v. SAIF 65 Or App 110 (1983). The right to a hearing is meaningless without the right to
prepare and present evidence bearing upon the question at issue, to challenge the credibility and
reliability of evidence presented by the adverse party, and generally to pursue its interests in the matter
at issue.

While there is substantial evidence in the legislative history which supports the notion that the
legislature intended to deprive the insurer of the right to obtain IME reports regarding impairment and
therefore to eliminate the battle of the medical experts in workers' compensation proceedings such an
intent would be contrary to the constitutional requirements of due process. I will not, therefore,
attribute such an intent to the legislature.

Rather, I read ORS 656.245(3)(b)(B) as creating a rebuttable presumption that the findings of the
treating physician are correct. In order to establish impairment by findings other than those made by
the treating physician, the insurer/employer must first demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence
that the findings of the treating physician are unreliable. This approach is consistent with the statute
and with prior Board precedent. See e.g. Kristen A. Hart, 44 Van Natta 885 (1992); Arlene ]. Koitzsch,
44 Van Natta 776 (1992).

Turning to the evidence in the present dispute, I would find that the insurer has not rebutted
that presumption and that claimant is entitled to have her impairment established based on the findings
of her treating physician.

The medical evidence in the current record comes from essentially five sources. I will consider
each in turn,

Cn April 1, 1991, claimant was examined by Drs. Bolton and Reimer of First Northwest Health.
The examination was an independent medical examination conducted at the request of the insurer. The
examination revealed marked restrictions in cervical and lumbar ranges of motion but concluded that
these findings were attributable to functional behaviors giving rise to the inference that psychological
factors may be interfering with claimant's recovery. The basis for this inference is evident in the finding
that there is no objective evidence of orthopedic or neurological abnormality. (Ex. 10). This report is
disputed by the treating physician who declined to concur, relying on the report of consulting physician
Lawrence Franks, M.D., and findings of his examination as objective evidence of an orthopedic
condition requiring treatment. ‘

As a part of the consulting examination performed by Dr. Franks, claimant received a limited
bone scan of the lumbar spine and pelvis. The results of this examination were interpreted by Brian L.
Dunkley, M.D., who found genuinely objective, and on this record uncontradicted, evidence of bilateral
sacroiliitis. (Ex. 11). In light of the findings of Dr. Dunkley, the weigt to be afforded the report and




36 Debra L. Godell, 45 Van Natta 34 (1993)

conclusions of First Northwest Health are substantially reduced. That report is based on the erroneous
conclusion that there is no objective evidence of orthopedic disease.

On June 6, 1991, claimant was again examined at the request of the insurer, though this time by
Drs. Gambee and Watson of the Orthopaedic Consultants, P.C. In addition, claimant received a
psychological examination by Grant Hughes, M.D. The Orthopaedic Consultants’ examination
acknowledged the findings of the bone scan, noted significantly reduced ranges of motion, noted grade
two pain behavior and grade three interference. The report comments in conclusory fashion without
explanation that "of course” claimant's sacroiliitis is unrelated to the industrial injury. (Ex. 15-5). The
report does not directly comment on the likelihood of psychological factors interfering with the recovery
process, but by reference to the reports of First Northwest Health and Dr. Hughes, clearly implies such
a relationship. The report does not find that claimant is medically stationary, but recommends claim
closure and the discontinuation of any further medical therapy for psychological reasons. They argue
that discontinuations of therapy and a prompt return to the workplace will positively impact claimant’s
self image of being disable. This suggests the efficacy of occupational placement and the lack of further
medical support as a form of treatment in and of itself that will produce an improved condition. The
conclusion that occupational placement is a form of therapy is further supported by the notation that
claimant's initial return to the workforce should be in an occupation other than her work at the time of
injury, an occupation to which she is physically unsuited, and with initial sheltering. Consequently, the
report, taken in its entirety, does not support a finding that claimant is medically stationary, but, rather,
is strong evidence to the contrary. The recommendations regarding claim closure are statutorily
impossible since claimant's claim cannot be closed simply to advance therapeutic interests as a form of
treatment. Claim closure is not statutorily permissable until a medically stationary status is achieved.

Dr. Hughes identifies two conditions, recognized in the psychological community, contributing
to claimant's presentation. These are adjustment disorder with mixed emotional features, and
psychogenic pain disorder. In the body of his report, Dr. Hughes attributes changes in the level of
functioning to financial limitation, continuance of unemployment, physical pains, and stress at home. It
is interesting to note that he finds no evidence of personality disorder and each of the stressful factors
identified as causally related are directly traceable to claimant's compensable injury. (Ex. 14-5). While
he includes the reference that claimant's adjustment disorder is considered cyclic and recurring based on
history, there is no evidence in the history reported that claimant has ever experienced like problems in
the past. Dr. Hughes clearly relates claimant's functional behavior on examination and interferences to
the two diagnosed conditions.

Dr. Hughes also defers to the physical examiners at the Orthopaedic Consultants for the
determination of claimant's medically stationary status, despite the fact that he indicates that claimant's
psychological functioning is expected to improve with the passage of time. (Ex. 1406).

On June 11, 1991, the insurer officially accepted claimant's claim though that acceptance was
limited to lumbar strain. No denial has issued for claimant's sacroiliitis or congenital scoliosis. The
insurer has neither accepted or denied claimant’'s adjustment disorder and psychogenic pain disorder.

(Ex. 17).

On July 19, 1991, Dr. Leopold, claimant's treating physician, concurred with the report of the
Orthopaedic Consultants without comment. (Ex. 18).

On June 10, 1991, the insurer solicited and received a report from James B. Eubanks, Sr., D.O.,
a prior treating physician, who noted that he had last seen claimant on February 27, 1991, and at that
time diagnosed chronic low back pain. He indicated that claimant was medically stationary on February
27, 1991, but that determination appears to be based on claimant's failure to return for additional
therapy recommended at the time of the exam. Dr. Eubanks is unfamiliar with the course of claimant's
condition or treatment after February 27, 1991. Consequently, his report is of little relevance in the
determination of status or impairment. (Ex. 16).

On July 30, 1991, the insurer closed the claim with no award of permanent partial disability,
alleging that claimant had become medically stationary on June 6, 1991, the date of her examination
with the Orthopaedic Consultants. (Ex. 19).




Debra L. Godell, 45 Van Natta 34 (1993) 37

On November 25, 1991, claimant's treating physician entered a delayed report indicating that
claimant had physical impairment related to her industrial injury. She identified loss of range of motion
and chronic low back symptoms limiting claimant's capacity to perform medium to moderate repetitive
activity. She further indicated that claimant was asymptomatic from her congenital back disorder prior
to the injury, but her previously asymptomatic low back condition had become persistently symptomatic
subsequent to her injury. In light of her pre- and post injury conditions, she found it more than
probable that the industrial injury "precipitated and caused” her persistent and disabling symptoms.
She also identified a stress component that "has exacerbated her perception of pain and injury in her
low back area.” (Ex. 19C). Dr. Leopold offered no opinion regarding the causation of claimant's "stress
component.”

On January 14, 1992, an Order on Reconsideration issued affirming the Notice of Closure in all
respects.

The majority finds that the treating physician's findings are entitled to little weight because she
does not explain the apparent change in her belief between the concurrence letter of July and the report
to claimant's counsel in November. In light of the statutory presumption in favor of the findings of the
treating physician, I believe that the majority's reasoning is misplaced. The report of the treating
physician must be a guide for our judgment, unless the insurer has demonstrated its lack of reliability.
On this record, I cannot support that conclusion.

The November report of Dr. Leopold is consistent with her report declining to concur with the
findings of First Northwest Health. In addition, the November report is not inconsistent with her
concurrence with the report of the Orthopaedic Consultants, except on two points that are largely
insignificant. The report of the Orthopaedic Consultants states, without explanation, that claimant's
compensable injury did not cause her preexisting low back disease. This conclusion is tautological. It is
functionally impossible for a subsequently occurring event to "cause” a preexisting condition. The
Orthopaedic Consultants did not address the relationship of claimant’s now symptomatic low back
disorder to her compensable injury. In her November report, however, Dr. Leopold did examine that
relationship and directly and reasonably links claimant's symptomatic low back condition to her
industrial injury. That report also examines the relationship between claimant's symptoms and her
subsequently arising psychological disorder, and finds, consistent with the report of the Orthopaedic
Consultant, that claimant's perception of pain is exacerbated by that psychological disorder. That
information, while establishing that it is not improper for Dr. Leopold to concur with the Orthopaedic
Consultants is also rendered irrelevant as a basis for denying compensation since the report of Dr.
Hughes establishes the compensability of that psychological disorder. The remaining distinction
between the reports of the Orthopaedic Consultants and the November report of Dr. Leopold is the
conclusion of the Orthopaedic Consultants that claimant suffers no objectively measurable permanent
impairment. This distinction is of questionable relevance since Dr. Leopold accepts that claimant's true
spinal range of motion is affected by a stress component. Further, claimant does not argue that she is
entitled to compensation for lost range of motion, but rather her inability to regularly perform
moderately repetitive activities, a limitation that is not discussed by the Orthopaedic Consultants except
to note that claimant should not return to her job at injury. The Orthopaedic Consultants did conclude,
however, that claimant probably does suffer some minimal loss of range of motion, and it is not,
therefore, inconsistent for Dr. Leopold to rely upon that minimal loss as evidence of an inability to
perform repetitive activities.

Contributing to a complete weighting of the evidence in the entire record is the consideration
that, under the rules currently applied by the Board, whether or not mandated by statute, each of the
IME reports suffers some deficiency which diminishes the weight which is should be afforded. The
report of the Orthopaedic Consultants is conclusory on important aspects of causation. It also fails to
analyze whether claimant’s psychogenic pain disorder is responsible for any, or all, of her disability. As
a consequence, under the analysis required by Somers v. SAIE, 77 Or App 259 (1986), that report is
entitled to little weight.

The report of Dr. Hughes establishes the causal relationship of the psychological diagnosis to
claimant's injury, but fails to address the question of disability in light of that relationship. Again, that
report is entitled to little weight under Somers.




38 Debra L. Godell, 45 Van Natta 34 (1993)

The reports of First Northwest Health and Dr. Eubanks are based on an incomplete history.
Again, those reported are entitled to little weight under the reasoning we have adopted in Somers.

This case is instructive of the damage that results from a review of the evidence presented in the
record as separate and distinct wholes, rather than reviewing the evidence all together as a single
whole. By discarding evidence as unworthy under the rules, we have adopted from Somers and others,
and looking only at the evidence that remains, we are able to reach any desired result, even though the
evidence as a whole quite clearly calls for a contrary conclusion.

Because on this record the opinion of the treating physician remains entitled to greater weight,
and because that opinion is substantially confirmed by the additional evidence available in the reports of
the various IME physicians, I find that the insurer has failed to rebut the presumption created by
ORS 656.245(3)(b)(B). 1 further find that the treating physician's declaration that claimant will suffer a
chronic low back condition does not refer to the development of such a condition in the future, but
rather, in light of the entire record, that claimant will continue to experience the effects of her chronic
low back symptoms. Thus, claimant is entitled to 5 percent unscheduled permanent partial disability for
chronic conditions limiting repetitive use of her low back. The fact that a portion of the disability may
be psychogenic is irrelevant since the report of Dr. Hughes establishes that claimant's adjustment
disorder and psychogenic pain disorder are caused exclusively by stressors arising as a consequence of
her compensable injury.

Because 1 find claimant entitled to an award of 5 percent impairment, she is also entitled to an
additional rating for age, education and adaptability for a total award of 35 percent unscheduled
permanent partial disability.

January 13, 1993 ' Cite as 45 Van Natta 38 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ERNIE GOFF, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-10107
ORDER ON REVIEW
Starr & Vinson, Claimant Attorneys
Employers Defense Counsel, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Westerband and Gunn.

The insurer requests review of Referee McCullough's order that set aside its partial denial of
claimant's claim for right wrist surgery. On review, the issue is compensability.

We affirm and adopt the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

The medical evidence indicates that claimant's compensable injury combined with his preexisting
right wrist deformity to cause or prolong his disability or need for treatment. Accordingly, claimant
must prove that the compensable injury, rather than his preexisting deformity, is the major contributing
cause of his need for right wrist surgery. ORS 656.005(7)(a)(B); Tektronix, Inc. v. Nazari, 117 Or App
409 (December 30, 1992).

Here, Dr. Rockey, the attending physician, opined both that the compensable injury is the major
contributing cause of claimant's need for surgery and that claimant would not have needed the surgery
had he not sustained the compensable injury. Based on the unrebutted opinion of Dr. Rockey, we agree
with the Referee that claimant has sustained his burden of proof.

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing over the insurer's request for
review. ORS 656.382(2). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's attorney's services on review concerning
the compensability issue is $1,500, to be paid by the insurer. In reaching this conclusion, we have
particularly considered the time devoted to the issue (as represented by claimant's statement of
services), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest involved.




Ernie Goff, 45 Van Natta 38 (1993) 39

ORDER

The Referee's order dated April 17, 1992 is affirmed. For services on review, claimant's attorney
is awarded $1,500 payable by the insurer.

January 13, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 39 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DAVID L. JONES, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-06745
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, Moore et al., Claimant Attorneys
Gail Gage (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Westerband.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of that portion of Referee McCullough's order that
directed it to pay claimant's scheduled permanent disability award at the rate of $305 per degree.
Claimant cross-requests review of that portion of the order that affirmed the award of 21 percent (31.5
degrees) scheduled permanent disability made for the left hand by the Order on Reconsideration. On
review, the issue is rate and extent of scheduled permanent disability. We affirm in part and reverse in
part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's "Findings of Fact.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Extent of Scheduled Permanent Disability

The Referee affirmed the award of 21 percent (31.5 degrees) scheduled permanent disability for
loss of use or function of claimant's left hand. We adopt the Referee's reasoning and conclusions
regarding this issue with the following supplementation.

The Referee applied the standards in effect at the date of claim closure. We agree. The rules in
effect on the date of the Notice of Closure or Determination Order control. OAR 438-10-010(2); OAR
436-35-003(1); former OAR 436-35-003 & former OAR 436-35-003. In this case, the applicable rules are
those in effect on January 4, 1991, the date the Determination Order issued. WCD Admin. Order 6-1988
as amended by temporary rules adopted effective October 1, 1990 and November 20, 1990
(WCD Admin. Orders 15-1990 & 20-1990) are the rules which apply to the present case.

For the first time on review, claimant argues that the temporary rules adopted by WCD Admin.
Orders 15-1990 & 20-1990 are invalid. Therefore, claimant argues, only the rules adopted by WCD
Admin. Order 6-1988 apply to his case. Under those rules, claimant argues that he is entitled to a 5
percent award for a chronic condition limiting repetitive use of his left hand. Because claimant first
raises this challenge to the validity of the temporary rules on review, we are not inclined to address it.
See Stevenson v. Blue Cross of Oregon, 108 Or App 247 (1991). In any event, we recently rejected that
argument in Eileen N. Ferguson, 44 Van Natta 1811 (1992). Thus, we find that the temporary rules
noted above apply to this case. Martha E. Pardue, 44 Van Natta 1843 (1992).

In the alternative, claimant argues that his disability is not fully addressed by the standards, and
he requests that we remand his case to the Director for adoption of an appropriate rule which would
fully compensate him for his disability. Claimant also did not raise this issue at hearing. Under such
circumstances, we again are not inclined to address it. See Stevenson v. Blue Cross of Oregon, supra.
In any event, we recently held that we lack authority to remand to the Director for a finding that a
claimant's disability is not addressed by the standards and for the adoption of temporary rules to
accommodate such an impairment. Gary D. Gallino, 44 Van Natta 2506 (1992).




40 David L. Jones, 45 Van Natta 39 (1993)

Also, essentially, the additional impairment award claimant seeks is addressed by the applicable
standards regarding scheduled chronic condition impairment. Former OAR 436-35-010(8). However,
because of explicit provisions in those standards, claimant does not qualify for this additional award.

Rate of Scheduled Permanent Disability

The Referee concluded that claimant’'s award of scheduled permanent disability should be paid
at the rate of $305 per degree. The Referee relied on Alan G. Herron, 43 Van Natta 267, on recon
43 Van Natta 1097 (1991), in which we held that the amendment to ORS 656.214(2), which increased the
rate of compensation for scheduled disabilities to $305 per degree, applied to awards made on or after
May 7, 1990, regardless of the date of injury. Subsequent to the Referee's order, the Court of Appeals
reversed our decision in Herron, concluding that the legislature intended the increased rate of
compensation to apply only to injuries that occurred on or after May 7, 1990. SAIF v. Herron, 114 Or
App 64 (1992).

In this case, claimant was injured before May 7, 1990. Accordingly, amended ORS 656.214(2)
does not apply. SAIF v. Herron, supra. Rather, claimant is entitled to be paid scheduled permanent
disability compensation at the rate in effect at the time of the July 30, 1989 compensable injury.
.ORS 656.202(2); former ORS 656.214(2).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated September 4, 1991 is affirmed in part and reversed in part. That
portion of the order that directed the insurer to pay claimant's scheduled permanent disability award at
the rate of $305 per degree is reversed. The award of an out-of-compensation fee to claimant's counsel
payable from this increased compensation is also reversed. The remainder of the order is affirmed.

January 13, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 40 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DEBRA J. KENTTA, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-13897
ORDER ON REVIEW
Ronald Fontana, Claimant Attorney
Mitchell, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Brazeau and Moller.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Thye's order that upheld the self-insured
employer's denial to the extent that it denied claimant's condition after a motor vehicle accident. The
employer cross-requests review of those portions of the order that: (1) awarded a penalty and assessed
attorney fee for an allegedly unreasonable denial of payment for a doctor's examination; and
(2) awarded an assessed attorney fee for an allegedly procedurally improper denial of claimant's
condition. On review, the issues are compensability and penalties and attorney fees. We affirm in part
and reverse in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Compensability

Claimant seeks to prove the compensability of her injuries under the "quasi-course of business’ ‘
concept which, prior to the 1990 amendments to the Workers' Compensation Law, provided that injuries
incurred while the worker was engaged in activities that, although outside the time and space limits of
the employment, would not have been undertaken but for a compensable injury, were compensable.
See, e.g., Fenton v. SAIF, 87 Or App 78, rev den 304 Or 311 (1987).



Debra J. Kentta, 45 Van Natta 40 (1993) 41

The court has recently held, however, that the 1990 amendments (specifically, ORS
656.005(7)(a)(A)) effectively overruled the rationale expressed in Fenton, supra. Hicks v. Spectra
Physics, 117 Or App 293 (1992).

In Hicks, the claimant was injured in an automobile accident while returning from a treatment
for her compensable injury. The employer denied her claim and the claimant requested a hearing, citing
Fenton as authority for the compensability of her claim. The Board ultimately upheld the employer's
denial, reasoning that Fenton had been overruled by the 1990 amendments.

The court agreed, citing legislative history for the proposition that subsequent to the 1990
amendments, "any injury or condition that is not directly related to the industrial accident is
compensable only if the major contributing cause is the compensable injury. Hicks v. Spectra Physics,
supra (emphasis in original).

Here, claimant left her work to see Dr. Rath for the effects of her compensable injury. She
subsequently drove a short distance to a physical therapist's office and then to her son's day care center.
While driving home with her son, claimant was struck from the rear by another vehicle. She sustained
injuries as a result.

Assuming, without deciding, that claimant's claim would have been compensable under the pre-
1990 law, as interpreted in Fenton, supra, it is now clear that the same claim is not compensable under
Hicks, supra. The evidence is that the major contributing cause of claimant's most recent injuries is her
automobile accident, rather than her original compensable injury. Accordingly, claimant's current claim
is not compensable under ORS 656.005(7)(a)(A).

Penalties and Attorney Fees

On September 20, 1991, the employer denied 'further responsibility” for claimant's "current
condition” on the basis that claimant had "experienced a new and significant injury to your back in a
[sic] automobile accident in February 1991." (Ex. 31-1). At hearing, the employer amended its denial to
include the compensability of a July 9, 1991 examination by Dr. Rath and claimant's condition after the
motor vehicle accident. (Tr. 1). With regard to Dr. Rath's examination, the employer specifically denied
that claimant had seen Dr. Rath on that date and that, if she had, it was not for treatment related to her
compensable injury. (Id. at 9-10).

On review, the employer does not challenge the Referee's conclusion that claimant proved that
she was seen by Dr. Rath on July 9, 1991. Instead, it asserts that the Referee improperly awarded a
penalty and assessed attorney fee because it had a legitimate doubt at the time that it issued its denial
that claimant had seen Dr. Rath on July 9, 1991. Alternatively, the employer contends that, even if its
denial was unreasonable, the Referee was prohibited in awarding both a penalty and assessed attorney
fee.

Penalties may be assessed when a carrier "unreasonably delays or unreasonably refuses to pay
compensation.” ORS 656.262(10). The unreasonableness of a delay or refusal depends on whether the
carrier had a legitimate doubt as to its liability. Brown v. Argonaut Insurance Company, 93 Or App 588,
591 (1988). "Unreasonableness” and "legitimate doubt" are considered in light of all the evidence
available to the carrier at the time of denial. Id. Continuation of an otherwise reasonable denial,
however, can become unreasonable if new medical evidence destroys any legitimate doubt about
liability. Id. at 592.

The employer asserts that, after being informed by claimant's former treating physician in March
1991 that claimant was medically stationary on February 21, 1991, as of the date of its denial it had not
received information that claimant was seen by Dr. Rath except for contradictory letters from him
suggesting that he first saw claimant on July 10, 1991.

While there is no proof that the employer received the July 9, 1991 Form 827 signed by Dr. Rath,
his chart notes, or his prescription for physical therapy as of the date it issued its denial, we conclude
that the employer did receive a letter, dated September 11, 1991, from Dr. Rath stating that claimant
"transferred her care for her on-the-job injury of 12-27-90 and [sic] to myself on 7-09-91. She,




42 Debra ]. Kentta, 45 Van Natta 40 (1993)

unfortunately, subsequent to that visit * * * was injured in an auto accident * * *.” (Ex. 28). We
disagree with the employer's contention that Dr. Rath's letter is "confusing” and find that it informed
the employer that claimant was examined by Dr. Rath on July 9, 1991. There is no contradictory
evidence. Although Dr. Rath, in a letter dated September 18, 1991, indicated to North Pacific Insurance
Company that he "first saw" claimant on July 10, 1991, it is unknown whether the insurer received the
letter prior to issuing its September 20, 1991 denial.

Therefore, we find that as of the date the employer became advised of Dr. Rath's September 11,
1991 letter, the employer no longer had a legitimate doubt as to whether claimant saw Dr. Rath on July
9, 1991 and that its denial of payment for that visit, therefore, was unreasonable.

However, we agree with the employer that the Referee improperly assessed both a penalty
under ORS 656.262(10) and an attorney fee under ORS 656.382(1) on the sole basis that the denial was
unreasonable. See Nicolasa Martinez, 43 Van Natta 1638, 1640 (1991), aff'd Martinez v. Dallas Nursing
Home, 114 Or App 453 (1992). Furthermore, because there are amounts then due upon which to base a
penalty, we decline to grant claimant's attorney's request that we affirm the award of an assessed
attorney fee in lieu of the Referee's penalty award. See id. Therefore, we conclude that claimant is to
receive only a penalty for the employer's unreasonable denial of Dr. Rath's bill for July 9, 1991, with her
attorney to receive one-half "in lieu of an attorney fee.” See ORS 656.262(10).

The employer also challenges the Referee's assessment of an attorney fee on the basis that its
denial was procedurally invalid in that it denied future, as opposed to current, benefits for claimant's
compensable injury.

Under ORS 656.245(1), a carrier may deny a currently claimed need for treatment before claim
closure based on the assertion that the treatment is not related to the industrial injury. Evanite Fiber
Corp. v. Striplin, 99 Or App 353, 356-57 (1989); Green Thumb, Inc. v. Basl, 106 Or App 98 (1991).
However, if the carrier denies future responsibility for payment of benefits relating to a previously
accepted claim and does not follow the statutory procedure for claim closure, the denial is procedurally
improper. Id.

We conclude that the employer's denial, as amended at the hearing, was limited to claimant's
current condition. Although the denial used the terms "future responsibility,” it was expressly limited
to claimant’s "current condition” on the basis that such condition was the result of a motor vehicle
accident. We find that the denial denied benefits for a "current need” without precluding future
benefits. Therefore, we conclude that the denial is not procedurally improper and does not provide
grounds for assessment of an attorney fee.

Finally, since penalties are not considered to be compensation, claimant is not entitled to an
attorney fee for services on Board review devoted to successfully defending the Referee's penalty
assessment. Saxton v. SAIF, 80 Or App 631 (1986); Dotson v. Bohemia, Inc., 80 Or App 233 (1986).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 26, 1992 is affirmed in part and reversed in part. Those
portions of the order awarding assessed attorney fees are reversed. The remainder of the order is
affirmed.




January 13, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 43 (1993) 43

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GLOW 1. MEISSNER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-13149
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Debra Ehrman (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Moller and Brazeau.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee McWilliam's order that upheld the SAIF
Corporation's partial denial of her current low back condition. Claimant also objects to the Referee's
ruling that a June 20, 1991 chart note was not admissible. On review, the issues are evidence and
compensability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Evidence

At the beginning of the hearing, SAIF objected to the admission of a June 20, 1991 chart note
authored by claimant's treating physician, Dr. Sharrer. (Exhibit 8D). SAIF asserted that, although
claimant had been in possession of the document since July 22, 1991, SAIF was not provided with a
copy of it until December 19, 1991, four days before the hearing. At hearing, the Referee found that
SAIF had been prejudiced by the late disclosure and ruled that the exhibit was not admissible. (Tr. 6).

Claimant objects to this ruling. She alleges that, prior to filing her claim against SAIF, she had
filed a claim against another carrier and disclosed the disputed document to that carrier. The carrier
disclaimed responsibility, naming SAIF as potentially responsible. Claimant asserts that the document,
therefore, was available to SAIF either through the other carrier or as a result of SAIF's own duty to
investigate the claim. Furthermore, claimant contends that SAIF was not prejudiced by the late
disclosure.

Although the Referee did orally rule at hearing that the chart note was not admissible, she
referred to the document in her order, quoting from it in the findings of fact and discussing'it in her
conclusion that claimant had not proved compensability. Furthermore, the document was included in
the record certified by the Referee under ORS 656.295(3). Under these circumstances, we find that the
Referee, in effect, reversed her ruling that the chart note was not admissible and instead considered it in
her order.

Moreover, we further conclude that the Referee did not abuse her discretion in deciding that the
exhibit was admissible. We note in this regard that referees have great discretion to allow or deny
admission of evidence at hearing. - Shirlene E. Volcay, 42 Van Natta 2773 (1990). Under the facts here,
we conclude that the Referee's ruling was appropriate under the "substantial justice" standard set forth
in ORS 656.283(7). Therefore, we consider Exhibit 8D on review.

Compensability

Claimant next objects to the Referee's application of ORS 656.005(7)(a)(A) to analyze
compensability. Claimant asserts that her current condition is the same condition that was accepted by
SAIF in 1978 and, therefore, her current condition was directly caused by the 1978 industrial accident.
Consequently, claimant contends that her condition is not a consequential condition under ORS
656.005(7)(a)(A) and that she need only prove that the industrial accident was a material contributing
cause of her current condition. We conclude that, whether the major contributing cause standard or the
material contributing cause standard is applied, claimant failed to prove compensability.

In 1978, while working for SAIF's insured, claimant compensably injured her low back. After
claimant underwent a left L4-5 laminectomy and discectomy in 1981, the claim was closed by a




44 Glow 1. Meissner, 45 Van Natta 43 (1993)

January 15, 1982 Determination Order. Later that year, claimant suffered another mJury in Colorado
when she fell down a stairway. That claim was denied by SAIF.

Claimant sought treatment for her low back from Dr. Sharrer in June 1991. With regard to
claimant’s current condition, the record contains only Dr. Sharrer's chart note stating "[s]tatus post L4-5
laminectomy with subsequent degenerative disc disease and some sciatica.”" (Ex. 8D). Claimant relies
on this statement in asserting that her current condition is the same as that accepted by SAIF in 1978
and, therefore, her need for treatment is compensable.

We do not find Dr. Sharrer's chart note sufficient to carry claimant's burden of persuasion. In
this regard, we agree with the Referee that medical causation in this case is a complex question which
requires reliance on expert medical opinion. Uris v. Compensation Department, 247 Or 420 (1967). Dr.
Sharrer's chart note does not indicate any knowledge of claimant's medical history, including her 1982
off-work fall and her subsequent work activities. In light of the apparent lack of such knowledge, as
well as the conclusory nature of the chart note, which contains solely a diagnosis, we conclude that
whether analyzed under ORS 656.005(7)(a) or 656.005(7)(a)(A), claimant failed to prove compensability.
Therefore, her claim fails.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 23, 1992 is affirmed.

January 13, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 44 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MILTON A. NELMS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 92-01384
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Pozzi, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys
Claimant has requested reconsideration of our December 22, 1992 Order on Review.
Specifically, claimant contends we did not address his cross-request for review concerning the offset
issue. Although claimant did not file a brief, he did formally cross-request review of that portion of the
Referee's order that authorized the insurer to offset permanent disability benefits paid pursuant to a
Determination Order. Inasmuch as the issue was properly raised and our previous order did not
address it, we proceed to address it at this time.

The Referee authorized the insurer to "offset” unscheduled permanent disability, paid pursuant
to the Determination Order, against claimant’s current award of unscheduled permanent disability. We
agree.

The Determination Order granted claimant 11 percent unscheduled permanent disability. That
amount was paid to claimant by the insurer. The Order on Reconsideration reduced claimant's award to
4 percent, thereby creating an overpayment of unscheduled permanent disability equal to 7 percent. In
his order, the Referee increased claimant's award of unscheduled permanent disability to 13 percent.
The Referee's award was not appealed.

Thus, by virtue of the Referee's increased award of unscheduled permanent disability, the
overpayment created by the Order on Reconsideration no longer existed. Rather, claimant is now
substantively entitled to a total award of 13 percent unscheduled disability. However, inasmuch as the
insurer has already paid 11 percent of that award pursuant to the Determination Order, it is not
required to pay the full 13 percent ordered by the Referee. It is only required to pay the 2 percent that
has not been previously paid. In this circumstance, the 11 percent paid pursuant to the Determination
Order is better characterized as a "pre-payment" rather than an overpayment.

Although the Referee characterized the issue as an offset for an overpayment, he authorized the
offset only against claimant's current award. Therefore, regardless of the characterization, the Referee




Milton A. Nelms, 45 Van Natta 44 (1993) 45

correctly allowed the insurer to credit amounts paid pursuant to the Determination Order against
amounts awarded by his order. Under these circumstances, we agree with and affirm the Referee as to
this issue.

~ Accordingly, our December 22, 1992 order is withdrawn. On reconsideration, as supplemented
herein, we adhere to and republish our former order, effective this date. The parties’ rights of appeal
shall begin to run from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 13, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 45 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ANGELO L. RADICH, Claimant
WCB Case No. 92-01156
ORDER ON REVIEW
Doblie & Associates, Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Brazeau and Gunn.

The insurer requests review of Referee Myzak's order that set aside its denial of claimant's claim
for a rib and chest injury. In his brief, claimant argues that the insurer’s denial was unreasonable. On
review, the issues are compensability, penalties and attorney fees. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant works for the employer as a carpet salesman. Although his work station is located in
the basement of the employer's store, claimant often climbs and descends nine stair steps located
between the main floor showroom and the basement.

On September 18, 1991, claimant told a co-worker that he had injured himself falling on the
stairs at work. He ultimately alleged that he had injured himself two days before, although he did not
advise anyone at work of the incident on the day it allegedly occurred.

On September 20, 1991, claimant sought treatment for a rib contusion and the injury was later
diagnosed as a fractured rib. On September 27, 1991, claimant filed a claim for this injury.

The employer utilizes carpet samples on which labels are ironed by a worker stationed near the
foot of the stairway upon which claimant alleges to have been injured. Claimant alleged that he noticed
one of these labels on the stairs after he fell. No other worker has ever seen a label outside of the
partitioned area where labels are ironed on to samples, however.

Claimant began playing football regularly in September 1991. He participated in a practice on
September 17, 1991, the day after the alleged work injury.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant bears the burden of proving the compensability of the claimed injury. ORS 656.266.
To carry that burden, claimant must establish, by medical evidence supported by objective findings, that
he suffered an accidental injury which arose out of and in the course of his employment and that the
injury was a material contributing cause of his disability or need for medical services. See ORS
656.005(7)(a); Mark N. Wiedle, 43 Van Natta 855 (1991).

In this case, the pivotal question is whether or not claimant injured himself in the course of his
employment. Because the claimed injury was unwitnessed, claimant's credibility is of particular
importance.

The Referee found that the injury happened as claimant described it. In doing so, she found all
witnesses, except Mr. Leamy and Ms. Grepo, claimant's coworkers, to be credible.




46 Angelo L. Radich, 45 Van Natta 45 (1993)

Although we generally defer to a Referee's demeanor-based credibility findings, we do not do so
where inconsistencies in the record raise such doubt that we are unable to conclude that material
testimony is credible. See Erck v. Brown Oldsmobile, 311 Or App 519, 528 (1991) ("Although the Board
should seriously consider the testimony the referee believes to be reliable, the 'substantial evidence’
standard does. not require the Board to adopt the referee's findings or to 'explain away' disparities
between the Board's and the referee's determinations"); see also Coastal Farm Supply v. Hultberg, 84
Or App 282 (1987). Because this is such a case, we do not defer to the Referee's credibility findings.
See Davies v. Hamel Lumber Co., 67 Or App 35 (1984); see also William K. Porter, 44 Van Natta 937
(1992).

Claimant's testimony regarding the alleged September 16, 1991 work injury is inconsistent with
and unsupported by his contemporaneous behavior, as well as the testimony of other witnesses.
Although it is undisputed that claimant suffered a broken rib sometime before September 20, 1991, he
alleges that his injury occurred on September 16, 1991. Yet, he told no one at work that he was hurt
until September 18, 1991. Further, he did not seek medical treatment until September 20, 1991
Considering the severity of the injury, claimant's delay in reporting it prompts us to question when his
injury, in fact, occurred.

In addition, claimant admits that his fall was noisy, and that there were coworkers near the
injury site when it allegedly happened. (Tr. 39). Some of these coworkers had heard others fall on
these same stairs in the past. None, however, heard claimant, or anyone else, fall on the date in
question. Due to the undisputed severity of the injury and the presence of persons who likely would
have heard a fall, had it occurred, that they did not on September 16, 1991 causes us to question where
claimant was injured.

Claimant surmised that he fell on the stairway because he slipped on a carpet label. (See Tr.
16). He testified that labels were applied to carpet samples in "no set area,” that labels could be found
in "a wide variety of places,” and that it was not unusual to see labels "lying around frequently."
(Tr. 17). Claimant's description of how and where sample labelling occurred is directly contradicted by
his co-workers, however. No coworker has ever seen a carpet label outside of the partitioned area
where labels were affixed to the samples. These discrepancies cause us to question how claimant was
injured, as well.

Claimant testified that he was embarrassed after his fall and, though he felt pain, it was not
debilitating or severe. (Tr. 18-19). On the other hand, claimant previously reported that he felt "acute
pain” immediately following the injury and that his symptoms "came suddenly.” (Exs. A, 5A).

None of claimant's coworker's noted him to be in pain at work on the day of the alleged injury.
Further, claimant's family and friends apparently were unaware of his symptoms until after his football
practice on September 17, 1991, the day after the claimed work injury.

Although claimant did not deny that he participated in football practice on September 17, 1991,
he testified that practice sessions were not regularly scheduled. This statement was directly contradicted
by Mr. Boothroyd, claimant's friend. (Tr. 78). In addition, although claimant maintained that he
injured himself at work rather than at football practice, two co-workers testified that they overheard him
tell someone that he had injured his rib during practice. (Tr. 93, 128-29). Finally, although claimant
contended that he fell at work after lunch (around two o'clock in the afternoon), Boothroyd testified that
he picked claimant up at his home to go to lunch at one or two o'clock in the afternoon on the day
claimant was injured. (Tr. 73-80). Boothroyd further recalled claimant explaining that he was at home
because he was injured. (Tr. 75). On the other hand, claimant has never asserted that he left work due
to his injury on September 16, 1991.

Considering the aforementioned inconsistencies, contradictions and discrepancies, we are not
persuaded that claimant was a truthful witness. We, therefore, do not rely on his testimony. Under .
. these circumstances, we conclude that claimant has not carried his burden of proving that his injury
occurred in the course of his employment. '

ORDER

The Referee's order dated May 1, 1992 is reversed. The insurer's denial is reinstated and
upheld.




January 13, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 47 (1993) 47

In the Matter of the Compensation of
FELIPE A. ROCHA, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-15621
ORDER ON REVIEW
Quintin B. Estell, Claimant Attorney
Jeff Gerner (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by the Board en banc.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Bethlahmy's order that: (1) directed SAIF to
pay temporary disability granted by a Notice of Closure; and (2) assessed a penalty for allegedly
unreasonable claim processing. On review, SAIF contends that it was entitled to stay the payment of
the temporary disability because its appeal of a prior Referee's compensability decision was pending
review. We agree and reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

A May 1991 Referee's order found claimant’'s epigastric hernia condition to be compensable.
Consequently, the Referee set aside SAIF's denial of claimant's occupational disease claim for the
condition and remanded the claim for "acceptance, processing, and payment of compensation to which
claimant is entitled pursuant to the Oregon Workers' Compensation law." SAIF timely requested Board
review of the Referee's order.

On September 24, 1991, SAIF issued a Notice of Closure. The notice provided that claimant was
entitled to temporary total disability, less time worked, from July 16, 1990 through September 5, 1990.

On October 24, 1991, SAIF notified the Compliance Section that the aforementioned temporary
disability award had not been paid since its appeal of the Referee's order was pending review.
Thereafter, claimant requested a hearing, seeking payment of the award and a penalty.

- CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Referee ruled that SAIF's appeal of the earlier referee's compensability order did not stay its
obligation to pay the temporary disability granted by the Notice of Closure. In reaching this conclusion,
the Referee relied on Carol D. Goss, 43 Van Natta 2647 (1991), which held that the “stay of
compensation” provision in ORS 656.313 applies only to a carrier's appeal from the order which awards
the compensation in dispute. Since claimant's temporary disability award was granted by the Notice of
Closure and because SAIF's appeal pertained to the earlier referee’'s compensability decision, the Referee
held that SAIF was not entitled to stay the payment of the temporary disability. Determining that
SAIF's conduct was unreasonable, the Referee also assessed a penalty.

‘Amended ORS 656.313(1) provides that the filing by a carrier of a request for hearing on a
reconsideration order or a request for Board review stays payment of the compensation appealed, except
for two exceptions not presently applicable. Relying on that statute, SAIF contends that it is entitled to
stay any and all compensation generated as a result of the appealed earlier Referee's order (except
temporary disability benefits that accrued from the date of the appealed Referee's order as provided by
ORS 656.313(1)(a)(A)). In essence, SAIF seeks the partial disavowal of our holding in Goss.

In Goss, the claimant's claim was determined compensable by a Referee, who ordered the
employer to accept and process claimant's claim according to law. The employer appealed the Referee's
order, but continued to process the claimant's claim to closure via a Determination Order (DO), which
awarded both temporary and permanent disability compensation. Relying on ORS 656.313(1), the
employer did not pay the compensation awarded by the DO pending the employer's appeal of the
Referee's order. The employer did not, however, request reconsideration of the DO. The claimant
requested an enforcement hearing and a new Referee ordered payment of the compensation awarded in
the DO.

We affirmed the Referee's order in Goss, holding that ORS 656.313(1) stays only the
compensation appealed, i.e., only the compensation ordered payable in the order actually appealed
from. In Goss, the employer appealed the Referee's order regarding compensability, but did not request




48 Felipe A. Rocha, 45 Van Natta 47 (1993)

reconsideration of the later-issued DO. Therefore, we concluded that in order to stay payment of
compensation, the employer would have had to request reconsideration of the DO itself.

Here, SAIF argues that: (1) Goss is distinguishable since closure was by notice rather than a
DO; or (2) Goss should be disavowed. With regard to its first argument, SAIF asserts that it would not
request reconsideration from its own Notice of Closure. With regard to its second argument, SAIF
contends that the effect of Goss is to require carriers to pay compensation that is specifically allowed
stayed by ORS 656.313.

We need not address SAIF's first argument because, after further reflection, we consider the
Goss rationale (insofar as it pertains to "pre-litigation order” temporary disability) to be inconsistent with
ORS 656.313. Our conclusion is based on the following reasoning. ’

ORS 656.313 clearly foresees the processing of a claim and the payment of temporary disability
benefits resulting from a Referee or Board decision finding a claim compensable. Section (1)(a)(A)
provides for the stay of compensation appealed except for the payment of temporary disability benefits
that accrue from the date of the order appealed from until closure under ORS 656.268, or until the order
appealed from is itself reversed, whichever event first occurs. The emphasized portion of the statute
confirms that the statute is applicable to a litigation order finding a claim compensable and directing the
carrier to process the claim in accordance with law; i.e., pay compensation to which the claimant is
statutorily required.

The Goss holding suggests that, once a closure notice/order issues, a carrier will be required to
pay "pre-litigation order” temporary disability pending its appeal of a Referee/Board compensability
decision. Such a conclusion would be in conflict with the stay of compensation provisions in ORS
656.313. The following scenario demonstrates this incongruity.

A Referee overturns a compensability denial and orders the carrier to process the claim. The
carrier requests Board review and initially does not pay temporary disability, relying on ORS 656.313. It
does, however, continue processing the claim through closure by DO. The DO awards "pre-litigation
order” temporary disability. The carrier requests reconsideration of the DO. However, OAR 436-60-
150(4)(e) requires the commencement of temporary disability awarded by a DO within 14 days of its
issuance. This rule further provides that a request for reconsideration does not stay the payment of such
benefits. Id.

By its terms, ORS 656.313 does not stay compensation pending the reconsideration process; it
only stays compensation pending a "request for hearing on a reconsideration order.” Therefore, under
the Goss holding, the carrier would be required to pay "pre-litigation order” temporary disability
beginning 14 days after the DO and continuing through the reconsideration process. Such a conclusion
is contrary to ORS 656.313, which expressly allows a stay for the payment of "pre-litigation order”
temporary disability pending a carrier's request for Board review or court appeal.

The Director's rules are consistent with this analysis of ORS 656.313. Concerning the timely
payment of temporary disability, Section (4)(e) of OAR 436-60-150 provides that "If an order has been
appealed by the insurer pursuant to ORS 656.313, the appeal stays payment of temporary disability
benefits except those which accrue from the date of the order.” Section (4)(f) further states that
temporary disability becomes due within 14 days from "The date any litigation authorizing retroactive
temporary disability becomes final."

Relying on SAIF v. Roles, 111 Or App 597 (1992), the dissent reasons that, in the absence of a
timely appeal from a subsequent litigation order, a carrier would be required to pay an "erroneous”
award granted by that subsequent order "to preserve its right to stay” compensation which it was
entitled to do through its appeal of the earlier litigation order. Inasmuch as the express provisions of
ORS 656.313 distinguish this case from Roles, we disagree with the dissent's analysis.

In Roles, the court concluded that, although an earlier Referee may have been in error in
exercising his authority to award temporary disability under apparently untimely appealed
Determination Orders, such an erroneous exercise of authority did not deprive the Referee of subject
matter jurisdiction. The earlier Referee's apparent error in Roles was in misapplying former ORS




Felipe A. Rocha, 45 Van Natta 47 (1993) 49

656.319(4), which pertained to timely requests for hearings regarding Determination Orders. Inasmuch
as the earlier Referee apparently erroneously concluded that the appeals from the Determination Orders
were timely, the Referee proceeded to exercise his authority to award additional temporary disability
under those orders.

In the dissent's scenario, as in Roles, a Referee or the Department would have authority to
award temporary disability arising from the closure of a claim. Nevertheless, rather than a general
authority statutory provision as was present in Roles, the dissent’s example describes a situation where
the Department or Referee would be purporting to award compensation in direct contravention of a
specific statutory directive. Specifically, in the dissent's example, the subsequent litigation order would
be attempting to essentially countermand an express statutory provision (ORS 656.313(1)(a)). Moreover,
that statute was continuing to authorize the stay of the very compensation that the subsequent order
was purporting to award. In light of this explicit statutory mandate regarding the stay of certain
benefits pending appeal, we cannot agree with the dissent's extension of the Roles’ holding.

Likewise, we disagree with the dissent's conclusion that the Department merely "discuss[es] the
inclusive dates” for a claimant's temporary disability, rather than awards such benefits. A review of the
Department's standard form reveals that it entitles its action as a "Determination Order.” Consistent
with that title, the Department "orders’ entitlement to temporary total and/or temporary partial
disability compensation, less time worked, for certain specified periods. This language is in accordance
with OAR 436-60-150(2)(e), which requires the timely payment of temporary disability within 14 days
from "[tlhe date of any department order which orders payment of temporary disability.” (Emphasis
supplied). Thus, barring the existence of an already pending appeal permitting the stay of "pre-
litigation order” temporary disability, such retroactive benefits awarded by a subsequent litigation order
would be due and payable within 14 days of that order.

The dissent reasons that in "those limited circumstances where the department actually but
erroneously orders the payment of temporary disability stayed under ORS 656.313(1)(a), the parties must
comply with that order or face a potential enforcement proceeding and an award of penalties.” We
again disagree. '

To begin, as discussed above, the stay of compensation occasioned by a carrier's appeal of the
"compensability” decision would extend to subsequently ordered compensation. As previously
explained, to do otherwise would contravene the express language of the statute.

Secondly, the Department has not "erroneously” ordered the "pre-litigation order” temporary
disability. Instead, the Department is merely performing its statutory duty in evaluating processing
decisions rendered by a carrier in submitting the claim for closure. After conducting this evaluation, the
Department is required to issue an order regarding, among other matters, a claimant's entitlement to
temporary or permanent disability benefits. In the event that this closure order is not appealed and
becomes final, the parties would be precluded from contesting the amounts awarded by that order. See
Drews v. EBI Companies, 310 Or 134 (1990); Brown v. Nelson International, 117 Or App 24 (1992).
Thus, if the Department neglects to "erroneously” order the payment of "pre-litigation order” temporary
disability and claimant fails to timely appeal that decision, claimant would be precluded from
subsequently seeking entitlement to benefits arising from that claim closure.

In essence, when a "compensability" appeal remains pending and "pre-litigation order"
temporary disability is being stayed, the subsequent claim closure order that awards "pre-litigation
order" temporary disability is granting the benefits on a conditional basis. That is, if the claim is
ultimately found compensable (and the closure order is not on appeal to the Hearings Division, Board or
court), the stay will be lifted and the previously withheld benefits (including accrued interest) will
become due and payable within 14 days after the date the appealed litigation order becomes final. This
reasoning is also consistent with OAR 436-60-150(4)(f). On the other hand, if the claim is ultimately
found not compensable, the stayed benefits will never become due.

When the claim closure order is viewed in this "conditional” manner, it would be unnecessary
for either party to seek further review of the closure order to somehow 'resuscitate” the stay of
compensation as the dissent suggests. Thus, unless it was otherwise in disagreement with the order, a
carrier would not be required to appeal the closure to "preserve” the previously acquired stay of




50 Felipe A. Rocha, 45 Van Natta 47 (1993)

compensation. Not only is this interpretation consistent with the “stay" requirements of ORS
656.313(1)(a), but it satisfies an objective of the Workers' Compensation Law to reduce litigation and
eliminate the adversary nature of the compensation proceedings to the greatest extent practicable. See
ORS 656.012(2)(b).

Based on the aforementioned reasoning, we conclude that, in accordance with ORS 656.313(1), a
carrier is entitled to stay the payment of "pre-litigation order" temporary disability pending its appeal of
a Referee/Board compensability decision. To the extent that this holding is inconsistent with the
rationale articulated in Goss, the Goss holding is disavowed.

We apply this reasoning to the present case. The Notice of Closure awarded temporary
disability between July 16, 1990 and September 5, 1990. This time period preceded the May 1991
Referee's order that found the claim compensable and directed SAIF to process the claim according to
law. Inasmuch as SAIF requested Board review of that Referee's order and because the temporary
disability award was not for a period accruing from the date of that Referee's order, SAIF was entitled
to stay the payment of that award pending its appeal. :

Accordingly, we reverse the Referee's order directing SAIF to pay the temporary disability
award. Since we have found that SAIF was statutorily entitled to stay payment of the temporary
disability award, it naturally follows that its conduct was not unreasonable. Consequently, we also
reverse the Referee’s penalty assessment.

ORDER
The Referee's order dated March 9, 1991 is reversed.

Board members Hooton and Gunn concurring and dissenting.

We agree with the result reached by the majority. However, we disagree with the rationale
followed to reach that result, and foresee potentially dangerous consequences as a result of that
reasoning. We conclude that ORS 656.313 does stay the payment of "pre-litigation order" temporary
disability compensation and conclude that a Notice of Closure does not affect the stay allowed under
ORS 656.313. We do not accept, however, that ORS 656.313 frees any party from the duty to comply
with a subsequent order. Therefore, we concur in part and dissent in part.

ORS 656.313(1) provides in pertinent part as follows.

"(a) Filing by an employer or the insurer of a request for hearing on a
reconsideration order or a request for board review or court appeal stays payment of the
compensation appealed, ...

* ¥ %

"(b) If ultimately found payable under a final order, benefits withheld under this
subsection shall accrue interest at the rate provided in ORS 82.010 ..."

It is not possible to conclude from the language of the statute that compensation is stayed until a
final order issues in the case in which the stay was granted. A subsequent order finding compensation
immediately payable, if allowed to become final, meets the requirements of ORS 656.313(1)(b). Under
such circumstances, the compensation stayed pending appeal would be payable under the subsequently.
issued final order, even if the case in which the stay was originally granted had not yet become final.
This result follows from the reasoning that is the basis of the court's decision in SAIF v. Roles, 111 Or
App 597 (1992).

The question, then, as it relates to the present dispute is, what is a final order? Certainly no one
would contend that an Opinion and Order issued by a referee and from which no appeal was taken is
not a final order. Consequently, if a hearings referee erroneously found that temporary disability
compensation properly stayed pursuant to ORS 656.313(1)(a) had not been stayed and was immediately
payable, the employer is not free to ignore the specific order of that referee, even though erroneous, but
must appeal the order to preserve its right to a stay. If the order of that referee is allowed to become
final the employer, or its insurer, must immediately pay the compensation ordered, regardless of the
fact that this same compensation is stayed by appeal of a prior order under ORS 656.313(1)(a).




Felipe A. Rocha, 45 Van Natta 47 (1993) 51

In like manner, a Determination Order which goes unappealed is a final order of the
Department. Consequently, where a Determination Order requires the payment of temporary disability
compensation stayed pursuant to ORS 656.313(1)(a) the employer/insurer must appeal the Determination
Order or comply with it.

Unlike an Opinion and Order or a Determination Order, however, each of which is issued by a
tribunal with the jurisdiction to address and resolve disputed facts or entitlement, a Notice of Closure is
not an order, but is in fact, as its name implies, a notice provided to claimant by the insurer of benefits
to which the insurer agrees claimant is entitled. Consequently, the majority assertion that the NOC in
this claim "awarded" anything is technically inaccurate. In operation a Notice of Closure is more akin to
an evidentiary stipulation than an Order.

Because the stay of compensation in the present claim was not affected by a subsequent order
which had become final by operation of law, the insurer remained entitled to continue to rely upon the
stay granted by its appeal of the litigation order finding the claim compensable.

The situation in Carol D. Goss, 43 Van Natta 2637 (1991) is very different from the situation
presented in the present claim. In Goss a litigation order finding the claim compensable was appealed.
The insurer was entitled to a stay of compensation by virtue of that appeal. While the appeal was
pending a Determination Order issued requiring the payment of some compensation. The employer
allowed that Order to become final. The stay of compensation, which was applicable only to the order
appealed, did not remove the obligation of the insurer to pay the unappealed and final Determination
Order.

The majority reasons that Goss is inconsistent with ORS 656.313. We disagree. The majority
asserts that since ORS 656.313 does not stay the payment of compensation pending the reconsideration
process the insurer "would be required to pay 'pre-litigation order’ temporary disability beginning 14
days after the [issuance of a Determination Order]. The majority misunderstands the effect of a DO.

In closing a claim the Department is entitled to review the compensation due on the claim and
to establish that period to which claimant is entitled to temporary disability compensation. The
Department also determines the date upon which claimant became medically stationary and establishes
the claimant's extent of permanent partial disability if any. The Determination Order also includes
specific order language which directs the insurer to pay some or all of the benefits discussed in the
Order. However, the amount of any award actually ordered paid is usually limited only to the
permanent partial disability award. Despite the fact that the Department has jurisdiction to order the
payment of temporary disability, it usually does not do so. What the Department does do, on
temporary disability questions, is merely to discuss the inclusive dates during which the claimant was
entitled to receive temporary disability compensation and provide that the insurer may recover any
temporary disability actually paid for dates not included within that period of entitlement. Therefore,
while the Determination Order is an order with which the parties must comply, or which the employer
must appeal to preserve a stay, a Determination Order will affect a stay of temporary disability
compensation only in those rare cases where the Department actually orders the payment of a period of
temporary disability not previously paid by the insurer. In light of ORS 656.313(1)(b), in those limited
circumstances where the department actually but erroneously orders the payment of temporary disability
compensation stayed under ORS 656.313(1)(a), the parties must comply with that order or face a
potential enforcement proceeding and an award of penalties.

In Goss the statement of facts does not provide sufficient information to determine whether the
Board previously erred in finding that a temporary disability entitlement period established by the
Department was a portion of the award made payable by the order. If that case included temporary
disability compensation, and the order portion of the Determination Order did not include a specific
directive to pay temporary disability compensation, then the DO did not award compensation at
variance with the stay provision of ORS 656.313. However, the holding in Goss remains an accurate
and appropriate statement of the law. In that case we simply stated that "the employer did not, at any
time, appeal the compensation at issue. Its refusal to pay the compensation awarded by the September
11, 1990 Determination Order was unlawful.” 43 Van Natta @ 2639. (Emphasis added). That statement
of the law is correct and complete. It is error, now to disavow it.




52 Cite as 45 Van Natta 52 (1993) January 13, 1993

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JACK W. SANFORD, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 90-05108 & 90-05109
ORDER ON REVIEW
Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant Attorneys
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys
VavRosky, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Westerband.

Reliance Insurance Company (Reliance) requests review of Arbitrator Hazelett's order that: (1)
set aside its denial of claimant's "new" occupational disease claim for a current low back condition; and
(2) upheld Aetna Casualty Company's (Aetna) denial of claimant's aggravation claim for the same
condition. On review, the issues are scope of review and responsibility.

We affirm and adopt the order of the Arbitrator, with the following supplementation.

Applicable law

The initial hearing in this responsibility matter convened on June 25, 1990, whereupon it was
continued until July 26, 1990. Following the hearing, the Arbitrator issued an order on July 30, 1990.
Aetna timely requested Board review. The Board issued an Order on Review which remanded the case
to the Arbitrator for admission of post-hearing medical evidence. See Jack W. Sanford, 43 Van Natta
1395 (1991). The hearing on remand was held on February 27, 1992 and the order presently appealed
issued on April 14, 1992.

Because the hearing in this matter convened prior to July 1, 1990, the Arbitrator properly applied
responsibility law in effect prior to the 1990 amendments to Workers' Compensation law. That is the
law we apply as well.

Scope of review

All parties contend that our scope of review of the Arbitrator's order is de novo under ORS
656.307(2). We do not agree.

ORS 656.307(a) provides, in relevant part:

"* * * Review of the determination of the arbitrator by the board and by the
Court of Appeals is limited to questions of law and is not thereafter subject to review by
any other court or administrative body. However, if the claimant can establish on the
arbitration record, that the determination resolves a matter concerning a claim as defined
in ORS 656.704(3), review of the determination of the arbitrator by the board and the
Court of Appeals shall be as provided for matters concerning a claim.” ORS 656.307(2).

ORS 656.704(3) defines matters concerning a claim as "those matters in which a worker's right to
receive compensation, or the amount thereof, are directly in issue.” :

We have held that evidence that a worker's temporary disability rate and/or aggravation date
+ varies depending on which insurer is responsible does not, of itself, mean that a matter concerning a
claim is "directly in issue.” See Richard H. Long, 43 Van Natta 1309 (1991), aff'd mem Long v.
Continental Can Co., 112 Or App 329 (1992); John L. Riggs, 42 Van Natta 2816 (1990). On the other
hand, where a different assignment of responsibility will affect a matter concerning a claim and claimant
argues on review that the Referee erred, such a matter is directly in issue and our de novo review
authority is triggered under the statute. See Jon E. Robinson, 42 Van Natta 512 (1990).

In this case, claimant has neither requested nor cross-requested review of the Arbitrator's
responsibility determination and, in fact, seeks its affirmance. Because claimant challenges no aspect of
the Arbitrator's decision affecting claimant's right to receive compensation or the amount thereof, no
matter concerning a claim is directly in issue before us. Therefore, we review the Arbitrator's




Jack W. Sanford, 45 Van Natta 52 (1993) 53

responsibility determination for questions of law only. ORS 656.307(2); see Richard H. Long, supra;

[ohn L. Riggs, supra.

Responsibility

The Referee found that claimant's work activities during Reliance's coverage independently
contributed to a pathological worsening of claimant's low back condition and consequently,
responsibility for that condition shifted from Aetna (the last insurer with an accepted low back claim), to
Reliance. After conducting our review, we hold that it was not an error of law for the Arbitrator to
conclude that Reliance is responsible for claimant's low back condition. See Multnomah County School
District v. Tigner, 113 Or App 405 (1992) citing UAC/KPTV Oregon TV, Inc. v. Hacke, 101 Or App 598,
602 n. 2 rev den 310 Or 393 (1990); Hensel Phelps v. Mirich, 81 Or App 290 (1986). Accordingly, we
affirm the Arbitrator's responsibility determination.

ORDER

The Arbitrator’s order dated April 14, 1992 is affirmed.

January 13, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 53 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
SYLVIA L. VERHELST, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-12495
ORDER ON REVIEW
Zbinden & Curtis, Claimant Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Gunn and Westerband.

Claimant requests review of Referee Lipton's order that upheld the insurer's denial of her claim
for low back surgery. On review, the issue is compensability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee found that claimant had not proven that her compensable injury caused the L4-5
disc herniation which necessitated surgery or that the injury had worsened her preexisting degenerative
disc condition resulting in the L4-5 herniation. We agree with the Referee that claimant has failed to
establish compensability of her L4-5 disc condition and resulting surgery. ‘

The relationship of the 14-5 disc herniation, discovered in 1991, to the 1990 accepted back strain
presents a complex medical question of causation which must be resolved by expert medical evidence.
Uris v. Compensation Department, 247 Or 420 (1967). Three physicians address the causation of the
disc herniation which resulted in claimant’s need for lumbar surgery.

Dr. Gray treated claimant at the time of the industrial injury in January 1990. X-rays taken at
that time showed a normal lumbar spine except for a moderately severe degenerative disc change at L5-
S1. Claimant did not receive treatment for her back condition between February 2, 1990 and January 16,
1991 when she returned to Dr. Gray with a two or three month history of back pain. Dr. Gray took an
x-ray of the lumbosacral spine which again showed abnormal narrowing of the L5-S1 interspace which
was unchanged from the previous x-ray of January 26, 1990. Because of claimant's radicular symptoms,
Dr. Gray suspected a protruded lumbar disc and scheduled a CT scan. A lumbosacral CT performed on
January 29, 1991 and a February 4, 1991 lumbar myelogram revealed a disc herniation at L4-5. Dr. Gray
felt that there were no other factors contributing to the L4-5 herniation other than claimant's January
1990 compensable injury. Dr. Gray opined:




54 Sylvia L. Verhelst, 45 Van Natta 53 (1993)

"This patient's symptoms were more or less identical to when she was initially
seen in 1990 and she was relatively free of this for a period of time, but I feel we have to
go back to the original injury and feel there is no doubt in my mind but that this was the
major contributing cause to her back and legs, and need for surgery on her back."

We find Dr. Gray's opinion to be conclusory and lacking in explanation and analysis. See Moe
v. Ceiling Systems, 44 Or App 429 (1980). Dr. Gray does not explain the relationship between the
preexisting degenerative changes in claimant's spine and the herniation at 14-5. Furthermore, Dr. Gray
does not adequately explain how the L4-5 herniation was related to the January 1990 injury when
claimant's symptoms abated enough that she continued to perform her regular work and did not require
medical treatment for almost a year. For these reasons, we find Dr. Gray's opinion to be unpersuasive.

Dr. Gray referred claimant to Dr. Franks, a neurosurgeon, for treatment of the disc herniation.
Dr. Franks felt that the disc had been damaged by the January 1990 injury and the herniation had
subsequently occurred due to a gradual progressive post traumatic degenerative change in the disc. Dr.
Franks based his opinion on the fact that claimant had suffered no intervening injuries to her back and
on the fact that claimant's symptoms as a result of the disc herniation were identical to the symptoms
she suffered as a result of the January 1990 injury.

We are not persuaded by Dr. Franks' opinion. He does not address the fact that claimant had
preexisting degenerative disc disease at L5-S1 which was already present at the time of the original
injury. Moreover, he does not explain whether there was a relationship between the L4-5 disc
herniation and the preexisting degenerative condition. Finally, the initial history he took from claimant
indicated that claimant had been having a "different” pain radiating down her left leg for about a
month. This history contradicts Dr. Franks' later assertion that claimant’'s symptoms due to the disc
herniation were identical to those present at the time of the original injury. For these reasons, we do
not find Dr. Franks' opinion persuasive.

Dr. Thompson, an orthopedic surgeon, did a records review for the insurer. He felt that the disc
herniation was the result of the natural degenerative process in the lumbar spine. Thompson explained
that the degenerative process can cause disc herniations without any significant injury. Dr. Thompson
did not believe there was a pathophysiologic connection between the incident in January 1990 and the
herniated disc discovered in 1991. He based his opinion on the fact that claimant worked for eight or
nine months without any difficulty following the original strain and there was a period of time after that
before claimant’s leg pain, which was related to the herniation, began.

We find Dr. Thompson's opinion to be well-reasoned and based on complete information.
Therefore, we find his opinion that the disc herniation is related to the preexisting degenerative disc
disease rather than the compensable injury to be persuasive. See Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259
(1986).

The Referee found that Dr. Thompson's opinion was internally inconsistent because Thompson
stated on one hand that claimant's disc herniation was caused by a degenerative process while on the
other hand, Thompson opined that the herniation progressed to a level requiring surgery at too remote a
time from the injury for the herniation to be related to that injury. - We do not agree that Thompson's
opinion is internally inconsistent. We read the opinion to mean that claimant's disc herniation resulted
from the degenerative process rather than from trauma due to the injury. Consequently, the lapse in
time between the need for surgery and the injury supports Thompson's theory that the herniation was
due to the degenerative condition rather than the compensable injury.

Accordingly, based on this reasoning, we agree with the Referee that claimant has not
established compensability of the L4-5 disc herniation and resultant need for surgery.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 31, 1992 is affirmed.




January 13, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 55 (1993) 55

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JOHN W. WALTERS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-02919
ORDER ON REVIEW
Becker, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by the Board en banc.
Claimant requests review of Referee Crumme's order that upheld the self-insured employer's

denial of claimant's occupational disease claim for a fungal condition. On review, the issue is
compensability. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

On September 4, 1990, claimant began his job as branch manager of the employer’s Tigard lawn
and shrub care service. Claimant was in training during his first two weeks on the job. He engaged in
only limited field duties during training. After training, he commenced his regular duties.

As part of his regular duties, claimant spent about 10 hours a week making service calls to
customers' premises. On these service calls, he would often be in close contact with vegetation, either
to inspect for fungal growth or to spray chemicals. Claimant also had some contact with vegetation at
the employer’'s warehouse.

Claimant was frequently scratched by thorny plants when he made service calls for the
employer.

Prior to beginning work on September 4, 1990, claimant had sinus problems for at least several
months. (Ex. 20).

In early to mid-September 1990, claimant first began to notice swelling in his hands. By October
4, 1990, he had developed multiple symptoms of pain and swelling in his different extremities, for
which he sought examination by nurse practitioner Madelene Anderson. (Ex. 4). After October 4, 1990,
the pain and swelling in claimant’s extremities continued and he developed additional problems,
including chronic recurrent sinusitis and large, ulcerated sores over much of his skin. (Exs. 20 and 36).

On December 21, 1990, claimant's supervisor, Mitchell Smith, fired him for job performance
reasons. During their conversation about claimant's termination, claimant told Mr. Smith that he
believed his condition was caused by his work activities, but that claimant would not file any claim
unless and until he was able to establish a causal relationship between his work and his physical
condition.

Other than claimant's conversation with his supervisor on December 21, 1990, the employer did
not receive notice or knowledge that claimant or his physicians asserted that his symptoms were due to
an occupational disease until January 7, 1991. (Exs. 40, 42, 52, and 53).

On January 18, 1991, the employer denied compensability of claimant's condition. (Ex. 55-1).
Claimant subsequently filed a request for hearing. In late January 1991, claimant's symptoms became
acute and disabling, requiring hospitalization for about two weeks. (Exs. 45 and 67).

Claimant's various symptoms since at least September 1990 have been due to a fungal infection
called sporotrichosis. An initial sporotrichosis infection usually occurs when contact with vegetation
creates an opportunity for the fungus involved, sporothrix schenckii, to enter the body through a cut in
the skin. (Exs. 96-3, 98-3, and 102-27). After infectious exposure, sporotrichosis has an incubation
period of from one to 12 weeks until initial symptoms appear. (Ex. 98-7). Sporothrix schenckii occurs
on innumerable types of vegetation. (Ex. 98-4). Consequently, it is a well known occupationally
acquired infection for nursery workers and others who work with plants.

There were plants in the yard of the house where claimant lived when he worked for the
employer. However, claimant never tended the yard. Moreover, claimant had not been employed in a
job involving frequent contact with plants for two years before beginning his job with the employer.




56 John W. Walters, 45 Van Natta 55 (1993)

Claimant has "acquired immune deficiency syndrome” (AIDS). He has had the AIDS virus since
about 1986. AIDS has significantly weakened his immune system. (Ex. 102-28).

Once sporotrichosis is contracted, its symptoms are usually confined to the initial infection site.
In some people, the infection gets into the bloodstream whereby it is carried to various parts of the
body. Persons so affected are said to have "disseminated” sporotrichosis.

Disseminated sporotrichosis can and does occur in persons whose immune systems are normal.
It can also occur in persons whose immune systems have been weakened or damaged by AIDS or other
causes. However, it is normally occupationally associated, and the frequency of its occurrence in
persons with AIDS has not been established or studied.

Claimant became infected with disseminated sporotrichosis from his contact with plants while
working for the employer. Claimant's damaged immune system did not cause the infection. It did,

however, render claimant susceptible to having a severe case of the infection.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee found that claimant had failed to prove that his fungal infection, sporothrix
schenckii (sporotrichosis), was related to his work exposure. We disagree. "

Claimant's symptoms from the sporotrichosis were not sudden in onset, but arose gradually over
a period of time. Therefore, this claim is properly analyzed as an occupational disease, rather than an
injury. O'Neal v. Sisters of Providence, 22 Or App 9, 16 (1975). Accordingly, claimant must prove, by
medical evidence supported by objective findings, that his employment conditions were the major
contributing cause of his fungal infection. ORS 656.802(2). A "major contributing cause” means an
activity or exposure or combination of activities or exposures which contributes more to the onset of the
condition than all other activities or exposures combined. See Dethlefs v. Hyster Co., 295 Or 298 (1983).
However, for the purpose of determining whether a worker has met the major contributing cause
standard, we do not consider his susceptibility or predisposition to the disease. Liberty Northwest Ins.
Corp. v. Spurgeon, 109 Or App 566 (1991); Rodney T. Buckallew, 44 Van Natta 358 (1992).

Sporotrichosis is a fungus associated with plants, such as moss and roses. The fungus, which is
ubiquitous in the environment, enters the body through trauma to the skin, such as that caused by
contact with a thorny plant. Claimant testified that he had contact on the job with thorny plants and
was frequently scratched by them during the period of his employment with the employer. Although
claimant's house had a yard with plants during the time he worked for the employer, he never worked
in the yard. (Tr. 146; 147). Furthermore, claimant had not been employed in a job involving contact
with plants for two years prior to beginning his employment with the employer.

The record contains two medical opinions which address the causation of claimant's
disseminated sporotrichosis. Dr. Gilbert is a specialist in infectious diseases who did a records review of
the case for the employer. Dr. Goodpasture, also a specialist in infectious diseases, treated claimant for
his sporotrichosis infection.

Dr. Gilbert believed that the sporotrichosis infection was an opportunistic infection which
resulted because of claimant's damaged immune system. Dr. Gilbert explained that an exposure to
sporotrichosis, in a person with a normal immune system,/would cause a relatively minor local
cutaneous sporotrichosis. However, Gilbert indicated that in a patient with a damaged immune system,
such as claimant, the fungus causes the more serious disseminated sporotrichosis by gaining entrance
into the blood stream and spreading to skin, muscle, and joints throughout the body. Dr. Gilbert
acknowledged that landscapers and others who work around plants have an increased risk of contracting
sporotrichosis, but opined that it was impossible to say where claimant contracted the sporotrichosis.
Dr. Gilbert opined that the major contributing cause of claimant's disseminated sporotrichosis was
AIDS.

On the other hand, Dr. Goodpasture explained that sporotrichosis, both the local and
"disseminated” variety, is a well known occupationally acquired infection of nursery workers and others
who work with plant materials. Dr. Goodpasture was aware of the nature of claimant's work activities




John W. Walters, 45 Van Natta 55 (1993) 57

for the employer and concluded that claimant acquired the sporotrichosis infection as a result of those
work activities. Dr. Goodpasture did not agree with Dr. Gilbert's opinion that disseminated
sporotrichosis was an AIDS defining opportunistic infection. Dr. Goodpasture explained:

"[Claimant] does have AIDS as defined by a very, very low T4 cell count and he
would have also had an AIDS-defining T4 count in 1990 based on what information we
have about the decline of T4 cells over time in individuals chronically infected with HIV.
On the other hand, I would not regard disseminated sporotrichosis as an 'AIDS-defining
opportunistic infection’ since this is an infection that is acquired exogenously (not as a
result of relapse of previously dormant disease) and certainly is an infection that is well
known to occur in patients who do not have AIDS and, in fact, whose immune systems
are normal by all the tests we can make * * * In short, sporothrix schenckii, is not
regarded as an 'opportunistic pathogen.’" (Emphasis in original).

Finally, Dr. Goodpasture indicated that claimant's AIDS was a predisposing factor, rather than a
causal factor in relation to claimant's infection. In this regard, Dr. Goodpasture stated: "I have no doubt
that [claimant] has had more problems with his infection because of his acquired immune deficiency
syndrome. However, it is clear to me that the acquired immune deficiency syndrome is a predisposing
condition which made his disease worse. If he had not been involved in the employment conditions as
he was, it is unlikely that he would have developed disseminated sporotrichosis * * *" (Emphasis
supplied).

We find Dr. Goodpasture's opinion to be both well reasoned and based on complete
information. Accordingly, we find it persuasive. Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986). Thus, we
accept Dr. Goodpasture's opinion that claimant acquired the sporotrichosis infection at work through
exposure to plants. We further accept Dr. Goodpasture's opinion that the sporotrichosis infection is not
an opportunistic infection which lay dormant in claimant's body and became active as a result of his
AIDS condition, but rather stems from an outside exposure to the fungus at work. Finally, we accept
Dr. Goodpasture's opinion that claimant's damaged immune system did not cause the infection.
Rather, it rendered claimant susceptible to having a severe case of the infection.

Consequently, claimant’'s symptoms became worse than they otherwise might have been had his
immune system not been damaged by AIDS. Therefore, we find that claimant's damaged immune
system was a predisposition or susceptibility to having a bad case of the infection, once the infection
was contracted as a result of the work exposure. Because it is a predisposition rather than a cause, we
do not consider claimant's AIDS in determining whether he has carried his burden of proving that work
activities were the major contributing cause of his infection. See Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp. v.
Spurgeon, supra; John E. Perkins, 44 Van Natta 1020 (1992).

Based on this record, and particularly in light of Dr. Goodpasture's persuasive opinion, we find
that claimant has established that his employment activities were the major contributing cause of the
disseminated. sporotrichosis infection.  Thus, claimant has established compensability of his
sporotrichosis infection as an occupational disease.

In reaching this conclusion, we note that we are finding only the disability and treatment related
to claimant's sporotrichosis condition compensable. Claimant does not contend that his underlying
AIDS condition was pathologically worsened by his work exposure.

Finally, we wish to emphasize that we are not holding that a damaged immune system from
AIDS will always be considered a predisposition, rather than a cause of a contested work-related
condition.  Likewise, we are not finding that AIDS is a condition for which every workers'
compensation carrier for every infected worker will be responsible. Rather, we are concluding that in
this particular case, under these specific circumstances, the employer is responsible for claimant's
disability and treatment attributable to his disseminated sporotrichosis condition (for which he was
rendered more susceptible to contracting by virtue of his AIDS-damaged immune system). On this
latter point, we would further note that, given our conclusion that the damaged immune system in this
case constituted a predisposition, the origin of that damage is not critical to our analysis as to whether
claimant's work activities were the major cause of his sporotrichosis condition. In other words,
claimant's predisposed damaged immune system could have been attributable to diabetes, influenza or
some other condition affecting the immune system, and our conclusion on this record would remain
unaltered.



58 John W. Walters, 45 Van Natta 55 (1993)

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing on the compensability issue.
ORS 656.386(1). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this
case, we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant’s counsel's services at hearing and on
review is $4,000, to be paid by the employer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly
considered the time devoted to the case (as represented by claimant's appellate brief and the hearing
record), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated January 22, 1992 is reversed. For services at hearing and on review,
claimant’s attorney is awarded $4,000 payable by the self-insured employer.

Member Kinsley, specially concurring.

I agree with the majority that this claim is compensable. However, I write separately because I
do not consider claimant’'s AIDS as a "predisposition” in these circumstances.

While I agree that Dr. Goodpasture's opinion is persuasive, I interpret it differently than the
majority. I understand Dr. Goodpasture' opinion to mean that, although AIDS rendered claimant
susceptible to having a more severe case of sporotrichosis once contracted, AIDS neither caused the
sporothrichosis nor predisposed claimant to contracting the disease. Therefore, because AIDs was not a
cause of the compensable disease nor a "predisposition” in causing that condition, I would not consider
it in analyzing the initial compensability of claimant's claim for sporotrichosis. Accordingly, I find that
Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp. v _Spurgeon, 109 Or App 566 (1991) and Rodney T. Buckallew, 44 Van
Natta 358 (1992), which deal with the treatment of predispositions in calculating the relative weight of
off-the-job and on-the-job causes, to be inapplicable in these circumstances.

January 13, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 58 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MARSHALL E. WINGARD, Claimant
WCB Caase No. 91-16328
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Moller.
The self-insured employer requests review of that portion of Referee Myzak's order that
awarded claimant’s counsel an assessed attorney fee of $4,000 for services at hearing. On review, the

issue is attorney fees. We modify.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's Findings of Fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

On reconsideration, the Referee increased claimant's attorney fee from $2,500 to $4,000. We
modify.

The employer contends that this was not an overly complex case as the issue at hearing involved
whether claimant’s degenerative disc disease was compensably related to his 1978 injury. The employer
also argues that the benefit to claimant is reduced as the claim is in "Own Motion" status. See Dwight
E. Fillmore, 40 Van Natta 794 (1988), aff'd Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Fillmore, 98 Or App 567 (1989); Derry
D. Blouin, 35 Van Natta 570 (1983) (successful results obtained in medical services claim are generally
considered to be rather modest).




‘Marshall E. Wingard, 45 Van Natta 58 (1993) 59

Claimant contends that the case was complex as it involved multiple injuries between the time
of the 1978 injury and the onset of his current condition. Claimant also argues that his attorney is
highly skilled and there was a significant risk that the claim would be found not compensable and
counsel's efforts would go uncompensated.

After reviewing the documentary evidence and the transcript, we agree that an attorney fee
award of $4,000 is excessive in this case. After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4)
and applying them to this case, we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's counsel's
services at hearing concerning the compensability issue is $3,000, to be paid by the employer. In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to this case as represented by
the length of the hearing and claimant’s counsel's statement of services, the complexity of the issue
(degenerative disc disease), and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 9, 1992, as amended by the March 12, 1992 order and
reconsidered by the March 26, 1992 order, is modified in part. The Referee's attorney fee award of
$4,000 is modified. In lieu of the Referee's award, claimant's counsel is awarded a reasonable assessed
attorney fee of $3,000, to be paid by the self-insured employer. The remainder of the Referee's order is
affirmed.

January 14, 1993 Cite _as 45 Van Natta 59 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JAMES E. ADAMS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 92-01184
ORDER ON REVIEW
Coons, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Charles Cheek (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Moller and Neidig.
Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Brown's order that affirmed an Order on
Reconsideration which awarded no unscheduled or scheduled permanent disability. On rev:ew, the

issue is extent of unscheduled and scheduled permanent disability. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's Findings of Fact. We do not adopt his Ultimate Findings of Fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee concluded that, although claimant had a chronic bilateral upper extremity overuse
syndrome which limited repetitive use of both shoulders and forearms, he had no measureable
impairment under the "standards,” and was therefore not entitled to an award of permanent disability.
In arriving at his conclusion, the Referee relied upon the case of William K. Nesvold, 43 Van Natta 2767
(1991).

On review, claimant contends that a chronic condition award may be made even though there
have been no other values assigned for impairment. Claimant notes that OAR 436-35-010(6), the chronic
condition rule provides, in part:

"A worker may be entitled to a scheduled chronic condition impairment when a
preponderance of medical opinion establishes that the worker is unable to repetitively
use a body part due to a chronic and permanent medical condition as follows. 'Body
part’ as used in this rule means the foot/ankle, knee, leg, hand/wrist, elbow and arm.




60 James E. Adams, 45 Van Natta 59 (1993)

"(a) Scheduled chronic condition impairment is considered after all other
scheduled impairment, if any, has been rated under these rules and converted, pursuant
to OAR 436-35-120 and/or 436-35-240 to the appropriate body part proximal to the body."
(Emphasis added}).

OAR 436-35-010(6). Also see OAR 436-35-320(5)(a).

Claimant also contends that Nesvold is distinguishable from the present case because the record
in Nesvold contained no medical opinion documenting loss of repetitive use. We agree with claimant
that Nesvold is distinguishable. ‘

In Nesvold, the claimant’s treating doctor stated that the claimant had fully recovered and had
no impairment from a minor strain. Furthermore, the claimant in Nesvold attempted to establish his
entitlement to an award of permanent disability by testifying to his chronic condition. We therefore
concluded that claimant had not established impairment as measured by a physician, which the
standards require before an award of disability is allowed.

However, in the present case the Referee found, and we agree, that the preponderance of
medical evidence establishes that claimant is unable to repetitively use his upper extremities, due to his
chronic bilateral condition. Accordingly, we conclude that claimant's decrease in function of a body part
has been measured by a physician and, therefore, fits within the standards’ definition of "impairment.*
OAR 436-35-005(5).

In rating claimant’'s permanent impairment, we apply the "standards” in effect at the time of the
June 19, 1991 Determination Order. WCD Admin. Order 2-1991.

Unscheduled permanent disability

Age/Education
The appropriate value for claimant's age of 29 years is 0. OAR 436-35-290(1).

The appropriate value for claimant's high school education is 0. OAR 436-35-300(3)(a).

The highest specific vocational pursuit demonstrated by claimant during the ten years preceding
the time of determination was as a material coordinator (DOT #221.167-014). Therefore, the appropriate
value for skills is 2. OAR 436-35-300(4).

Here, claimant has an SVP of 6 for the ten years preceding the time of determination.
Accordingly, no additional value is allowed for training. OAR 436-35-300(5).

Adaptability

At the time of injury, claimant was performing medium work as a hydraulic cylinder assembly
person. The Referee found that claimant had returned to work as a material coordinator, which is light
work.

On review, claimant argues that the record establishes that he was not able to successfully
perform the light work and was only capable of performing work in the sedentary category. Claimant
cites to the opinion of Dr. Young who reported that claimant was forced to live a "sedentary existence."
(Ex. 7A).

We are not persuaded by claimant's argument. Dr. Young's reference to a sedentary lifestyle
does not necessarily address claimant's work capacity as defined under the "standards." Moreover,
claimant’s testimony does not establish that he was unable to perform his modified work. Accordingly,
we agree with the Referee's finding that claimant returned to light work as a materials coordinator.
Therefore, the appropriate adaptability value is 3. OAR 436-35-310(3).

Impairment

On review, SAIF contends that even if claimant is awarded a 5 percent value for chronic
condition limiting repetitive use of the right shoulder, he is not entitled to a value for his left shoulder
as that was not accepted as part of the claim. We disagree.




James E. Adams, 45 Van Natta 59 (1993) 61

Claimant's Form 801 listed the affected body part as "left" and "right" hand, wrist, and arm. In
addition, we find that the medical evidence establishes compensability of claimant's upper extremities,
which includes his shoulders. (Ex. 7-A, 8-2, 11-1). Accordingly, we agree with claimant that Dr.
Young's October 22, 1990 report establishes that claimant is entitled to a 5 percent chronic condition
award for each shoulder. OAR 436-35-320(5).

Claimant's unscheduled chronic condition impairment awards of 5 percent for the left shoulder
and 5 percent for the right shoulder are combined, for an impairment value of 10 percent. OAR 436-35-
320(5).

Having determined each value necessary to compute claimant's permanent disability award
under the "standards,” we proceed to that calculation. When claimant's age value, 0, is added to his
education value, 2, the sum is 2. When that value is multiplied by claimant’'s adaptability value, 3, the
product is 6. When that value is added to claimant's impairment value, 10 percent, the result is 16
percent unscheduled permanent partial disability. Claimant's unscheduled permanent disability under
the "standards” is, therefore, 16 percent.

Scheduled .Permanent Disability

Consistent with our above reasoning, we find that claimant has established that he is unable to
repetitively use his wrists, due to his chronic, permanent bilateral carpal tunnel condition. Accordingly,
claimant is entitled to an award of 5 percent scheduled permanent disability for the right wrist and 5
percent scheduled permanent disability for the left wrist.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated May 8, 1992 is reversed. In lieu of the Referee's order and Order on
Reconsideration and in addition to the Determination Order award of 13 percent (41.6 degrees)
unscheduled permanent disability, claimant is awarded 3 percent (9.6 degrees) unscheduled permanent
disability, for a total unscheduled permanent disability award to date of 16 percent (51.2 degrees). The
Determination Order award of 5 percent (7.5 degrees) scheduled permanent disability for loss of use of
the left forearm and 5 percent (7.5) degrees scheduled permanent disability for loss of use of the right
forearm, is reinstated and affirmed. Claimant's counsel is awarded 25 percent of the increased
compensation created by this order, payable directly to claimant's counsel by the SAIF Corporation.
However, the total attorney fee award shall not exceed $3,800.

January 14, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 61 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
LONNIE R. BARNES, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-13979
ORDER ON REVIEW
Karen M. Werner, Claimant Attorney
Williams, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Westerband and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Howell's order that declined to award
claimant additional unscheduled permanent disability beyond the 4 percent (12.8 degrees) granted by an
Order on Reconsideration. On review, the issue is extent of unscheduled permanent disability.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's "Findings of Fact."

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND QOPINION

Claimant requested a hearing, contesting a reconsideration order award of 4 percent
unscheduled permanent disability. The Referee declined claimant's request for an increase. Noting that
the only impairment findings present in the record were provided by California physicians, the Referee
concluded that there was no evidence upon which he could rely to determine claimant'’s injury-related




62 Lonnie R. Barnes, 45 Van Natta 61 (1993)

impairment. Consequently, the Referee reasoned that he could not make a 'finding of, or award,
permanent disability."

Claimant objects to the Referee's reasoning, contending that it is permissable to consider all
medical evidence when evaluating permanent disability. We decline to address the Referee's reasoning
because, even if the California physicians' findings/opinions are considered, we are not persuaded that
claimant’'s unscheduled permanent disability award for his July 1989 compensable injury exceeds 4
percent.

Claimant asserts that the impairment findings made by Dr. Vandernoot (a California orthopedist
who performed an independent medical examination), as concurred in by Dr. Miller (claimant's former
treating physician in California), should be considered. Based on Vandernoot's findings, claimant’s low
back impairment would be 9 percent for a two disc surgical procedure (unresolved from a prior 1984
compensable injury) and 2.5 percent for reduced lumbar spine motion. OAR 436-35-350(2)(a); OAR 436-
35-360 (7), (9). When combined, these values equal 12 percent. OAR 436-35-360(23).

Claimant's age of 45 years entitles him to a value of 1. OAR 436-35-290(2). He has a high
school education, for which the value is 0. OAR 436-35-300(3)(a). The highest SVP for a job claimant
performed within the last 10 years preceding the May 1991 Determination Order is 4 (a truck driver).
(Parenthetically, we note that claimant was employed as a diesel mechanic helper (SVP - 4) rather than a
diesel mechanic (SVP - 7)). An SVP of 4 equals a value of 3. OAR 436-35-300(4)(e). Since claimant has
a current drivers license, he is not entitled to an additional value of 1. See OAR 436-35-300(5).

The strength demands of claimant's truck driver job were medium and he is now limited to light
duty activities. Consequently, he is entitled to an adaptability value of 3. OAR 436-35-310(3). When
claimant's age, education, and skill values are totalled, they equal 4. Multiplying that value by
claimant's adaptability value (3) equals 12. When that value is added to claimant's impairment value
(12), the total is 24 percent.

Claimant is not entitled to be doubly compensated for a permanent loss of earning capacity
which would have resulted from the current injury, but which has already been compensated by an
earlier award. Mary A. Vogelaar, 42 Van Natta 2846 (1990). Thus, when determining claimant’s loss of
earning capacity attributable to his July 1989 compensable injury, we consider his 20 percent permanent
disability award resulting from his 1984 injury. Claimant underwent low back surgery at two levels
because of his 1984 injury. His current injury was accepted as a lumbar strain and his current low back
condition has been diagnosed as resolved sprain/contusion and preexisting degenerative arthritis and
spondylosis.

In light of such circumstances, we conclude that claimant's loss of earning capacity prior to his
1989 compensable injury was 20 percent. Since claimant's permanent disability under the standards
equals 24 percent, we hold that the 4 percent awarded by the reconsideration order appropriately
compensates claimant for his 1989 compensable injury.

Finally, claimant also seeks an award for a cervical spine injury. Yet, as mentioned above,
claimant's claim was accepted as a lumbar strain. Moreover, preexisting cervical spondylosis and disc
disease has been identified. Finally, notwithstanding claimant's subjective neck complaints, no reduced
range of motion findings nor any other measurable impairment were registered. Accordingly, we are
not persuaded that claimant suffered permanent cervical impairment resulting from the 1989
compensable injury.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated May 4, 1992 is affirmed.




January 14, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 63 (1993) 63

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ALFRED MOQOTA, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-16716
ORDER ON REVIEW (REMANDING)
Pozzi, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Wallace & Klor, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Moller, Brazeau and Neidig.
Claimant requests review of Referee Bethlahmy's order which found that he had not established
good cause for failing to timely file his request for hearing. On review, the issue is timeliness. We

reverse and remand.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's Findings of Fact, with the exception of the last sentence in that section.
We add the following supplementation.

Claimant was injured on May 24, 1991. The self-insured employer's denial was issued July 27,
1991. ‘

Claimant's attorney's office completed a request for hearing on August 13, 1991, and the
attorney signed the request on that date.

On November 22, 1991, claimant's counsel's secretary called the Hearings Division and was
informed that claimant's request for hearing had never been received. A request for hearing was then
mailed on November 22, 1991, and was received by the Hearings Division on November 25, 1991.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Timeliness

The Referee found that claimant had failed to establish "excusable neglect” on the part of his
attorney or the attorney's employee who was responsible for mailing the request for hearing.
Accordingly, she concluded that claimant had failed to establish good cause for his untimely filing of the
request for hearing. We disagree.

A request for hearing must be filed no later than the 60th day after claimant is notified of a
denial. ORS 656.319(1)(a). A hearing request that is filed after 60 days, but within 180 days of a denial,
confers jurisdiction if claimant had good cause for the late filing. ORS 656.319(1)(b).

Claimant has the burden of proving good cause. Cogswell v. SAIF, 74 Or App 234 (1985). The
test for determining if good cause exists has been equated to the standard of "mistake, inadvertence,
surprise or excusable neglect” recognized under ORCP 71B(1) and former ORS 18.160. Anderson v.
Publishers Paper Co., 78 Or App 513, rev den 301 Or 666 (1986); see also Brown v. EBI Companies, 289
Or 455 (1980). While the neglect of an attorney's employee who is not responsible for handling hearing
requests may be excusable neglect, see Brown, supra at 460, neglect by an attorney or by an attorney's
employee who is responsible for filing hearing requests is not excusable and does not constitute good
cause for untimely filing. See Sekermestrovich v. SAIF, 280 Or 723 (1977); EBI Companies v. Lorence,
72 Or App 75 (1985).

Here, claimant did not request a hearing on the July 27, 1991 denial until November 25, 1991,
which is more than 60 days but less than 180 days after the employer's denial. At hearing, claimant's
attorney's legal .secretary testified that she was the person responsible for filing requests for hearing.
The secretary had prepared a request for hearing on August 13, 1991, as indicated by a computer
printout. (Ex. 18).

The attorney's secretary testified that, in the normal course of business, she would have
prepared a hearing request after receiving dictation from the attorney. She would then have either
claimant's counsel or another attorney in the office sign the hearing request. Finally, her normal




64 Alfred Mota, 45 Van Natta 63 (1993)

procedure was to either deliver the request personally to the mailroom or to put it in a bin where it
would be picked up by a mail clerk.

Although claimant's attorney's secretary was unable to remember specifically what she had done
with claimant's request for hearing, we conclude that the record establishes that she did not neglect to
file the request. Our conclusion is based upon the evidence of the printout which establishes that the
secretary did prepare the hearing request. (Ex. 18). Additionally, the hearing request was signed by
claimant's counsel, (Ex. 17), and a memo to claimant's file provides that the request was filed on August
13, 1991. (Ex. 20). Finally, the secretary testified that her standard procedure was to either deliver the
request for hearing to the mailroom or to place it in a bin for mailing by a clerk.

Under the circumstances, we conclude that the record establishes by a preponderance of the
evidence that claimant's attorney's secretary did not neglect to file the hearing request. Therefore,
subsequent neglect or misdirection of the hearing request once it was in the mail stream, if any, cannot
be attributed to a person charged with the responsibility of filing the request (i.e., claimant's counsel or
counsel's secretary). See e.g. Brown v. EBI Companies, supra.

In arriving at our conclusion, we find that the present case is distinguishable from Pedro
Mendoza, 44 Van Natta 247 (1992), which is cited in the employer's brief. In Mendoza, supra, the legal
assistant responsible for filing hearing requests admitted that she had misfiled a diary card and that, for
various personal reasons, she had failed to file the claimant's request for hearing before the 60-day
deadline. In this case, however, the legal secretary took every step necessary to file the request for
hearing, and there is no evidence that the failure of the Board to receive the hearing request was
attributable to any of her actions or inaction. Accordingly, we disagree with the employer's contention
that the holding in Mendoza controls the outcome of the case.

We conclude that claimant has established good cause for the untimely filing of his hearing
request. Because the Referee did not alternatively address the merits of the case, we find that the record
is insufficiently and inadequately developed for purposes of review. ORS 656.295(5). Accordingly, we
grant claimant's request and remand this matter to Referee Bethlahmy for a hearing on the merits. The
Referee may conduct the hearing in any manner that shall achieve substantial justice.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 31, 1992 is reversed. Claimant's request for hearing is
reinstated. This matter is remanded to Referee Bethlahmy for further proceedings consistent with the
order.

Board Member Neidig dissenting.

The majority has found that claimant has established good cause for the untimely filing of his
hearing request. I disagree.

Neglect by an attorney or by an attorney’'s employee who is responsible for filing hearing
requests is not excusable and does not constitute good cause for untimely filing. Sekermestrovich v.
SAIF, 280 Or 723 (1977). Here, there is no dispute that claimant's attorney's secretary was the person
responsible for the filing of hearing requests. Furthermore, the Referee found that the secretary was
unable to specifically recall what had been done with claimant's request for hearing.

The majority assumes that the secretary must have properly dealt with the hearing request
because her standard procedure was to deliver the hearing requests to the mailroom or to place the
requests in a bin for mailing. The majority also assumes that any neglect must have subsequently
befallen the request while it was in the mail stream. However, assumptions are not adequate to
establish claimant's burden of proving that the untimely filing was due to the excusable neglect of
someone in the mailroom who was not responsible for handling hearing requests. See Ronald L.
Schilling, 42 Van Natta 2566 (1990), aff'd mem Schilling v. Brothers Landscaping et al, 109 Or App 494
(1991). Here, the testimony of the legal secretary who was responsible for handling the requests falls
short of establishing that she had completed her assigned duty and had placed the request in the mail
stream of either the office or the U.S. Postal system.

Under such circumstances, I would affirm the Referee and find that claimant has failed to
establish good cause for the untimely filing of his request for hearing.




lanuary 14, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 65 (1993) 65

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ANDREW A. SANDERS, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 91-14714 & 91-13878
ORDER ON REVIEW
Bischoff & Strooband, Claimant Attorneys
Cummins, et al., Defense Attorneys
Ron Pomeroy (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Moller and Neidig.

The SAIF Corporation (on behalf of Metal Masters Incorporated) requests review of Referee
Mongrain's order that: (1) set aside its denial of claimant's aggravation claim for his current upper
extremity condition; and (2) upheld SAIF 's denial (on behalf of Al's Window and Carpet) of claimant's
"new injury" claim for the same condition. On review, the issues are compensability and responsibility.
We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's Findings of Fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Compensability

The Referee concluded that claimant had established a compensable aggravation claim with
SAIF/Metal Masters. On review, Metal Masters argues that the September 17, 1990 award of
unscheduled permanent disability anticipated waxing and waning of symptoms. Metal Masters
contends that claimant's increased symptoms were not more than the waxing and waning of symptoms
contemplated by the prior award. We agree.

In order to establish a compensable aggravation, claimant must show a worsened condition
resulting from the original injury since the last arrangement of compensation. ORS 656.273(1). To
prove a compensable worsening of his unscheduled upper extremity condition, claimant must show that
increased symptoms or a worsened underlying condition resulted in diminished earning capacity. Smith
v. SATF, 302 Or 396 (1986); Edward D. Lucas, 41 Van Natta 2272 (1989), rev'd on other grounds Lucas v.
Clark, 106 Or App 687 (1991). Further, the worsening must be established by medical evidence
supported by objective findings. ORS 656.273(1) and (3).

Claimant also has the burden to prove that he has sustained a worsening of his compensable
condition that is more than a waxing and waning of symptoms as contemplated by the last award or
arrangement of compensation. ORS 656.273(8). If there was medical evidence prior to the last award of
compensation of the possibility of future flare-ups, the assumption is that the parties considered that
evidence at the time of closure, unless there are indications to the contrary. Lucas v. Clark, supra.

Prior to claim closure, claimant had been released to return to light work. His treating doctor,
Dr. johnson, M.D., noted that claimant had reinjured his neck and continued to suffer occasional
recurrences of muscle strain and spasm after the activities of normal living. Dr. Johnson opined that the
residual effects of claimant's injuries would consist of "similar future episodes.”

At the time of closure, claimant was working at light duty as a salesperson, and had problems if
he tried to lift anything heavy. Furthermore, prior to closure, the Western Medical Consultants
diagnosed chronic cervical sprain with myofascial pain syndrome. They noted that claimant was
"functioning satisfactorily in his current position” and had increased symptoms when he tried to exceed
the recommended guidelines. The Consultants noted that he was not on any curative treatment
program, and that his treatments were palliative, with no major change in his underlying condition
anticipated. (Ex. 9-4).

Following claimant’'s increased symptoms on August 27, 1991, Dr. Perry, M.D., reported that
claimant had had an aggravating injury to the right shoulder with recurrent symptoms similar to his
previous injury. Therapy of four to six weeks was suggested and Dr. Perry recommended that claimant




66 Andrew A. Sanders, 45 Van Natta 65 (1993)

continue to limit his work to light duty. On October 21, 1991, Dr. Perry recommended that claimant
could return to work as long as he limited his shoulder activities to less than "50 lbs. repetitive."

On December 19, 1991, claimant was examined by the Medical Consultants Northwest. The
Consultants opined that claimant's increased pain was a waxing and waning of preexisting symptoms.
The Consultants arrived at their opinion after considering the opinions of claimant's treating physicians,
the location of his pain and the fact that claimant's condition "responded as the previous episodes had
responded.” (Ex. 23-2). Dr. Baker, one of the Consultants, opined that claimant had experienced prior
waxing and waning of symptoms in the past, and would continue to "have waxing and waning in the
future.”

On December 30, 1991, Dr. Dickerman, who had first examined claimant in 1989 following his
compensable injury, reviewed claimant’s file and opined that claimant had experienced a flare-up of
symptoms in August 1991. He reported that claimant had underlying myofascial pain syndrome and
certain activities would trigger increased symptomatology. Dr. Dickerman stated that there was no
evidence from the records that there had been any actual worsening of his condition. (Ex. 24-3).

Finally, on December 30, 1991, Dr. Perry, claimant's treating orthopedic surgeon, signed a
concurrence letter indicating that, as a result of claimant's work activity in August 1991, he had
experienced a brief and temporary worsening of his subjective complaints, rather than a pathologic
worsening of his underlying condition. Dr. Perry also concurred that claimant's increased complaints
were consistent with the anticipated waxing and waning of his chronic condition. (Ex. 25).

Dr. Perry subsequently testified that he had earlier believed claimant had minimal impairment,
and he continued to believe, in September 1991, that claimant had minimal impairment. Although
Dr. Perry acknowledged that claimant had greater subjective complaints, he stated that he believed that
claimant tended to embellish his subjective complaints. (Ex. 26-30).

After reviewing the medical evidence, we conclude that claimant has failed to establish that he
has sustained a worsening of his compensable condition that is more than a waxing and waning of
symptoms as contemplated by the last award of compensation. Accordingly, claimant has failed to
establish a compensable aggravation.

Responsibility

We agree with and adopt that portion of the Referee’'s "Opinion” which concludes that, pursuant
to ORS 656.308(1), responsibility for claimant's condition remains with SAIF/Metal Masters Incorporated
pursuant to the accepted April 10, 1989 injury claim.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated May 11, 1992 is reversed in part. That portion of the Referee's order
that set aside the SAIF Corporation's aggravation denial, on behalf of Metal Masters, is reversed.
SAIF's denial on behalf of Metal Masters is reinstated and upheld. The Referee's attorney fee award of
$2,500 is also reversed. The remainder of the Referee's order is affirmed.




[anuary 14, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 67 (1993) 67

In the Matter of the Compensation of
LARRY L. TABOR, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 90-15413, 90-15253, 91-08004 & 91-08005
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Brian L. Pocock, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Westerband and Gunn.

Claimant requests review of Referee Black's order that: (1) found that claimant's aggravation
rights ran from the December 2, 1987 Determination Order; and (2) upheld the self-insured employer’'s
denial of claimant’s occupational disease claim for a bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome.  On review, the
issues are the aggravation date, the res judicata effect of a prior Determination Order and
compensability. '

We affirm and adopt the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

On review, claimant argues that the first determination of his 1985 injury claim was March 7,
1990, the date the second Determination Order issued rather than December 2, 1987 (the date of his first
Determination Order). We disagree. The December 2, 1987 Determination Order was never set aside
and has become final by operation of law. Inasmuch as the December 2, 1987 Determination Order
represents the first determination of claimant's injury claim, claimant had 5 years from that date within
which to'file an aggravation claim. ORS 656.273(4)(a).

Claimant argues that Paul E. Voeller, 42 Van Natta 1775, on_recon, 42 van Natta 1963 (1990)
requires a different result. We disagree. In Voeller, a prior referee issued an order finding a
psychological condition compensable. The employer subsequently requested that the claim be closed
even though the psychological condition had not yet become medically stationary. The claim was closed
by Determination Order. The Determination Order was appealed and a second referee found the claim
prematurely closed and set aside the Determination Order. On appeal, the Board affirmed the second
referee’s order. Voeller has no application here since it does not involve a situation, like the present
one, where a Determination Order has become final as a matter of law and where a claimant has
subsequently requested a hearing on an issue finally decided by that Determination Order.

Compensability of Bilateral Carpal Tunnel Syndrome

We adopt the reasoning and conclusions of the Referee regarding the compensability of the
bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated February 7, 1992 is affirmed.




68 Cite as 45 Van Natta 68 {1993) January 14, 1993

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ANNE M. YOUNGER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 92-01794
ORDER ON REVIEW (REMANDING)
Black, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Charles A. Ringo, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Moller and Neidig.

The insurer requests review of Referee Brown's order that set aside an Order on Reconsideration
as invalid. On review, the issue is the validity of the Order on Reconsideration. We remand.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's "Findings,” with the following supplementation.
Claimant's request for reconsideration was received by the Department on November 7, 1991.
The Referee's order was issued on May 7, 1992.

We take administrative notice of the fact that, on November 16, 1992, claimant received a letter
from the Department which stated that the medical arbiter exam of January 8, 1992 was not complete at
the time the Department issued its Order on Reconsideration. Thus, the Department announced that
another arbiter exam was being rescheduled. We also take administrative notice that a November 16,
1992 letter from the Department to the medical arbiter stated that, because his prior report did not
address lumbar ranges of motion, a supplemental examination of claimant was required.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee concluded that, because the medical arbiter failed to perform range of motion tests
during claimant's exam, the arbiter's report was not competent for purposes of determining claimant's
impairment. Relying on Olga [. Soto, 44 Van Natta 278 (1992), the Referee concluded that the
Department's inability to obtain an adequate arbiter's report was equivalent to not appointing an arbiter
at all. The Referee therefore concluded that the Order on Reconsideration was not valid. We disagree.

Here, claimant disagreed with the impairment findings of her treating physician and a medical
arbiter exam was scheduled according to ORS 656.268(7). In January 1992, Dr. Wilson, an out-of-state
medical arbiter, examined claimant but declined to perform range of motion testing, as in his opinion,
"subjectivity is too great to establish an impairment rating based on emotion that can be controlled by
the patient.” (Ex. 29). Dr. Wilson also reported that, typically, he would "close a case of this type with
no impairment...." »

On review, claimant argues that Dr. Wilson's failure to perform range of motion testing is
contrary to the Department's instructions to medical arbiters which explain that, as of April 1, 1991, the
inclinometer method of measuring spinal ranges of motion will become the new standard. Claimant
also argues that the Department’s Bulletin No. 242, which issued November 22, 1991, provides the
arbiters with methods of measuring spinal ranges of motion.

We conclude that, although claimant disagrees with the manner in which the arbiter's exam was
conducted, the fact is that an arbiter was appointed and an examination was performed consistent with
ORS 656.268(7). The statute specifies only that the medical arbiter "may examine the worker and
perform such tests as may be reasonable and necessary to establish the worker's impairment.” Here,
the arbiter apparently did not believe that claimant had any permanent impairment. Additionally,
although the arbiter’s opinion regarding range of motion tests may vary from the AMA guidelines or the
Department’s recommendations, we conclude that such factors go to the persuasiveness of the opinion.
See e.g. Timothy W. Reintzell, 44 Van Natta 1534 (1992) (impairment is established by the
preponderance of medical evidence).




Anne W. Younger, 45 Van Natta 68 (1993) 69

Accordingly, we do not find that the arbiter’s failure to perform range of motion findings is
equivalent to a situation in which no medical arbiter has been appointed. Furthermore, we conclude
that if an arbiter appointed by the Department fails to perform an examination in a satisfactory manner,
the Department is capable of correcting such situations by either clarifying instructions to the arbiter or
by rescheduling another arbiter before it issues its Order on Reconsideration.

In the present case, claimant's request for reconsideration was made after October 1, 1991.
Accordingly, ORS 656.268(6)(a) applies to this case. The statute provides, in pertinent part:

"Any medical arbiter report may be received as evidence at a hearing even if the
report is not prepared in time for use in the reconsideration proceeding.”

Under the circumstances, we conclude that, because the statute permits the receipt of such a
report at hearing, and because the Department has conceded that the arbiter exam in this case was
incomplete, and has instructed the medical arbiter to perform a supplemental exam, a compelling reason
exists to remand this matter to the Referee. ORS 656.295(5); Compton v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 301 Or
641, 646 (1986); Metro Machinery Rigging v. Tallent, 94 Or App 245, 249 (1988).

Accordingly, we find that the Order on Reconsideration is valid but for the aforementioned
reasons, we remand this case to Referee Brown. In remanding this matter, we reiterate that the Referee
may receive the supplemental arbiter's report as evidence, pursuant to ORS 656.268(6)(a). Further
proceedings may be conducted in any manner that the Referee determines will achieve substantial
justice. ORS 656.283(7).

ORDER

The Referee's order dated May 7, 1992 is vacated. This matter is remanded to Referee Brown for
further proceedings consistent with this order.

January 15, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 69 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DONALD A. MARK, SR., Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 91-09598 & 91-15497
ORDER ON REVIEW
Rasmussen & Henry, Claimant Attorneys
Dennis Ulsted (Saif), Defense Attorney
Employers Defense Counsel, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Moller.

Liberty Northwest Insurance Corporation requests review of that portion of Referee Livesley's
order that set aside its denial of claimant's occupational disease claim for a right shoulder condition.
Noting that Liberty's appellant’'s brief concedes that no medical evidence relates claimant's current
condition to its 1984 compensable injury with the SAIF Corporation, SAIF seeks its dismissal as a party
to this proceeding. On review, the issues are motion to dismiss and compensability.

We affirm and adopt the Referee's order with the following supplementation.

A Referee's order is final unless, within 30 days after the date on which a copy of the order is
mailed to the parties, one of the parties requests Board review under ORS 656.295. ORS 656.289(3).
Requests for Board review shall be mailed to the Board and copies of the request shall be mailed to all
parties to the proceeding before the Referee. ORS 656.295(2).

If the Referee's decision is contained in a final order and that order is appealed, we retain
jurisdiction to consider all matters contained therein. Jerry R. Miller, 44 Van Natta 1444 (1992); William
E. Wood, 40 Van Natta 999 (1988). Therefore, if a party has not been dismissed from a proceeding and



70 __Donald A. Mark, Sr., 45 Van Natta 69 (1993)

it is a party to the appealed Referee's order, it is considered a party for purposes of Board review. Jerry
R. Miller, supra.

Here, SAIF argues that it should be "dismissed from this claim" because "Liberty Northwest
concedes that none of the medical experts relate claimant's current degenerative arthritis to claimant's
1984 shoulder injury.” Therefore, SAIF contends that the only issue on appeal is whether the major
contributing cause of claimant's current condition was his work exposure after Liberty Northwest
because the insurer on risk for the employer in 1984.

It does appear that Liberty contested only compensability of its claim on Board review.
Nevertheless, the Referee's order also concerned claimant's hearing request from SAIF's denial of
claimant's claim. Inasmuch as SAIF was a party to the Referee's order, and since Liberty has requested
Board review of that order, SAIF must remain a party on Board review.

We adopt the Referee's "Conclusions of Law and Opinion” on the issue of compensability with
the following supplementation.

In holding that claimant's right shoulder condition was compensable as an occupational disease,
the Referee relied on the opinion of Dr. Schachner, the treating physician. On review, the insurer
contends that - Schachner's opinion is not probative, because it is based on an exclusion of possible
causes.

A claimant cannot carry his burden of proof "merely by disproving other possible explanations of
how the injury or disease occurred.” ORS 656.266. The record reveals, however, that in addition to
ruling out the other potential causes of claimant's right shoulder condition, including the 1984 shoulder
strain or a traumatic event, Schachner considered claimant's medical history and work activities. Based
on those considerations, Schachner concluded that the major contributing cause of claimant's right
shoulder condition was his repetitive work activities after May 1984. Therefore, contrary to Liberty's
contention, Schachner provides an affirmative causal link between claimant's work and his need for
treatment. Based on that persuasive opinion, we agree with the Referee that claimant has established a
compensable claim.

Inasmuch as Liberty has requested review and claimant's compensation has not been disallowed
or reduced, claimant is entitled to a reasonable attorney fee award. ORS 656.382(2). After considering
the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4), and applying them to this case, we find that a reasonable
assessed fee for claimant's counsel's services on Board review concerning the compensability issue is
$750, to be paid by Liberty. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time
devoted to the issue (as represented by claimant’'s respondent's brief), the complexity of the issue, and
the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 3, 1992 is affirmed. For services on Board review, claimant's
counsel is awarded an assessed attorney of $750, payable by Liberty Northwest Insurance Corporation.




lanuary 19, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 71 (1993) 71

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ANASTACIO L. DURAN, SR., Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-17079
ORDER ON REVIEW
Jeff ]. Carter, Claimant Attorney
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Moller and Neidig.
The self-insured employer requests review of Referee T. Lavere Johnson's order that: (1) found
that claimant had timely filed his request for hearing; (2) set aside its denial of claimant's left elbow

claim; and (3) awarded a $2,500 assessed attorney fee. On review, the issues are timeliness,
compensability, and attorney fees. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact except for the finding that: "Claimant received actual
notice of the denial of July 18, 1991, on November 20, 1991, after a second mailing for which he signed."

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant filed a claim on April 24, 1991. The employer's claim processor denied the claim by
letter dated July 18, 1991. On July 19, 1991, the denial arrived at claimant's residence by certified mail.
Claimant's daughter, who was visiting, signed for the letter and placed it, along with the other mail, on
a table. She did not personally advise claimant of the letter. Claimant testified that he was not actually
aware of the denial until Dr. Stringham, his treating physician, informed him of it on November 18,
1991. He testified that he then called the employer's office and, on November 20, 1991, received a copy
of the denial. Claimant filed a request for hearing on November 21, 1991.

The employer first challenges the Referee's finding that claimant timely filed his claim. It asserts
that, because claimant's daughter received the denial letter on behalf of claimant, claimant had
constructive knowledge of the denial. We agree.

ORS 656.319(1) provides that, upon claim denial, "a hearing thereon shall not be granted and
the claim shall not be enforceable unless:

"(a) A request for hearing is filed not later than the 60th day after the claimant
was notified of the denial or;

"(b) The request is filed not later than the 180th day after notification of denial
and the claimant establishes at hearing that there was good cause for failure to file the
request by the 60th day after notification of the denial."

The 60-day and 180-day periods begin running when claimant receives actual or constructive
receipt of the denial. SAIF v. Edison, 117 Or App 455 (1992). Furthermore, we have held that a
claimant has constructive knowledge if, unbeknownst to the claimant but on.the claimant's behalf, a
relative receives and signs for a certified letter correctly addressed notifying the claimant of the denial.
James R. Barnett, 44 Van Natta 834 (1992). We find that, pursuant to Barnett, claimant had constructive
knowledge of the denial.

Claimant argues that if we find that he did have constructive knowledge, he established "good
cause” for failing to file his request for hearing within 60 days of notification and, therefore, his request
was timely because he filed it within 180 days of notification. "Good cause" within the context of ORS
656.319(1)(b) means "mistake, inadvertence, surprise or excusable neglect" as those terms are used in
ORCP 71B(1). Hempel v. SAIF, 100 Or App 68, 70 (1990). We agree with claimant that failure to file a
request for hearing based on lack of actual knowledge of a denial is sufficient to establish "good cause”
if claimant proves reasonable diligence. See Giusti Wine Co. v. Adams, 102 Or App 329, 332 (1990).
For instance, in Adams, the claimant proved that he failed to actually receive a denial letter or the post
office's notices regarding the letter. In James R. Barnett, supra, the claimant also proved a lack of actual




72 Anastacio L. Duran, Sr., 45 Van Natta 71 (1993)

notice and reasonable diligence because he was in the process of moving; his cousin, who signed for the
denial letter, did not give him the letter; and his attorney, prior to the running of the 60 days, requested
from the insurer information concerning the status of the claimant's claim.

In this case, there was evidence that the denial letter was actually received by claimant's
daughter and placed, along with the other mail, on a table in the house. (Tr. 37). There also was
testimony that claimant's daughter previously had accepted mail for claimant in this manner and that
claimant had received it. (Id. at 17, 36-39). Claimant, although stating that he did not recall not
receiving any mail in the summer of 1991, (id. at 17), testified that he never saw the denial letter, (id. at
14). Therefore, unlike the claimants in Adams and Barnett, the denial letter was placed in claimant's
house and claimant offered no explanation for why he failed to become aware of the letter.
Furthermore, although claimant filed his claim in April 1991, he did not contact his employer regarding
the status of his claim until November 1991, after he sought treatment. In view of these circumstances,
we conclude that claimant failed to prove that he was reasonably diligent and, thus, he did not prove
good cause for his failure to timely file his request for hearing.

Because we have found that the filing of claimant's request for review did not satisfy ORS
656.319(1), we do not address the employer's contentions regarding compensability and the
reasonableness of the attorney fee awarded by the Referee.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 13, 1992 is reversed. The Referee's attorney fee award is
reversed. Claimant's request for hearing is dismissed on the basis of untimeliness.

January 19, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 72 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
REBECCA L. RICHARDSON, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 92-00728 & 92-00178
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION -
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
James Booth (Saif), Defense Attorney
Beers, et al., Defense Attorneys

EBI Companies requests reconsideration of that portion of our December 31, 1992 Order on
Review that awarded claimant a penalty for the insurer's unreasonable denial of compensability. On
reconsideration, EBI specifically raises three different points of disagreement with our Order on Review.

First, EBI argues that it was error for us to conclude that the SAIF Corporation's denial denied
responsibility only. EBI cites SAIF's opening brief which states that it denied "compensability and
responsibility for claimant's low back condition.”

' We are aware that SAIF's denial has been referred to as a compensability denial, both at
hearing, by claimant's attorney, and in the "Statement of the Case" contained in SAIF's opening brief.
However, we continue to conclude that the January 8, 1992 denial denied responsibility only. We do
not find that, without an amendment of the denial at hearing, subsequent references in the record to a
compensability denial change the fact that SAIF's denial was of responsibility only.

EBI next argues that claimant has waived the penalty issue as no evidence or argument was
presented to the Referee on the penalty issue. We disagree.

The penalty issue was expressly raised at hearing, Tr. 2-3, and was decided by the Referee in his
Opinion and Order. Moreover, claimant cross-requested review on the penalty issue. Accordingly, we
find no merit to EBI's argument that the penalty issued has been waived by claimant.

Finally, EBI argues that a legitimate doubt existed as to compensability of claimant’'s low back
condition. EBI argues that Dr. Freeman's report of December 30, 1991 stated that claimant's low back

‘l




e ——————

Rebecca L. Richardson, 45 Van Natta 72 (1993) 73

condition was not related to her accepted claim with EBI, but was due to her present employment (i.e.,
with SAIF's insured). EBI contends that it was Dr. Freeman's December 1991 report upon which it
based its denial. '

We continue to conclude that EBI's denial of compensability was unreasonable. The rationale
behind the Moyer case, relied upon in our Order on Review, is that a denial is unreasonable if the only
medical evidence establishes that the claim is compensable as to at least one of the insurers. SAIF v.
Movyer, 63 Or App 498, 502 (1983). Therefore, it is not relevant that Dr. Freeman's initial report
suggested that the claim was compensable as to SAIF. Rather, the issue is whether Dr. Freeman's
report and the remaining medical evidence indicated that claimant's condition was related to her work
activity with either of the employers. We conclude that the medical evidence in the record provides no
legitimate basis for contending that the claim was not compensable as to "at least one of the insurers."
See OAR 436-60-180(7) (request for designation of paying agent is not an admission that the injury is
compensably related to that insurer's claim). Therefore, claimant has established her entitlement to a
penalty for an unreasonable denial of compensability, to be assessed against EBI.

Accordingly, our December 31, 1992 order is withdrawn. On reconsideration, as supplemented

herein, we adhere to and republish our December 31, 1992 order. The parties’ rights of appeal shall run
from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 20, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 73 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
THOMAS R. KARL, Claimant
Own Motion No. 93-0013M
OWN MOTION ORDER
Welch, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Saif Legal Department, Defense Attorney

The SAIF Corporation has submitted claimant's request for temporary disability compensation
for his compensable right knee injury. Claimant's aggravation rights expired on June 18, 1989. SAIF
recommends that we authorize the payment of temporary disability compensation. SAIF also requests
authorization for reimbursement from the Reopened Claims Reserve.

We may authorize, on our own motion, the payment of temporary disability compensation when
there is a worsening of a compensable injury that requires either inpatient or outpatient surgery or other
treatment requiring hospitalization. ORS 656.278(1)(a). In such cases, we may authorize the payment
of compensation from the time the worker is actually hospitalized or undergoes outpatient surgery. Id.

We are persuaded that claimant's compensable injury has worsened requiring surgery.
Accordingly, we authorize the reopening of claimant's claim to provide temporary total disability
compensation beginning November 11, 1992, the date he was hospitalized for surgery. When claimant
is medically stationary, SAIF shall close the claim pursuant to OAR 438-12-055.

SAIF also requests the Board to authorize reimbursement from the Reopened Claims Reserve
pursuant to ORS 656.625(b). The Court of Appeals has held that the Board lacks the authority to grant
or deny reimbursement from the Reserve. See SAIF v. Holmstrom, 113 Or App 242 (1992).
Accordingly, we are unable to grant SAIF's request.

Finally, claimant’'s counsel is entitled to a reasonable attorney fee, payable out of the increased
compensation awarded by this order. However, we cannot approve a fee unless claimant's attorney
files a retainer agreement. See OAR 438-15-010(1). Because no retainer agreement has been received to
date, an attorney fee shall not be approved. '

IT IS SO ORDERED.




74 Cite as 45 Van Natta 74 (1993) January 20, 1993

In the Matter of the Compensation of
FRANK M. SAXBURY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 92-00655
ORDER ON REVIEW
Black, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Lundeen, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Neidig and Moller.

Claimant requests review of Referee Garaventa's order that affirmed an Order on
Reconsideration award of 5 percent (7.5 degrees) scheduled permanent disability for loss of use of the
left forearm (wrist) and 7 percent (10.5 degrees) scheduled permanent disability for loss of use of the
right forearm (wrist). On review, the issue is extent of scheduled permanent disability.

The Board affirms and adopt the order of the Referee, with the following supplementation.

On review, claimant asserts that he has established entitlement to a grip strength award
pursuant to OAR 436-35-110(2)(a), which permits a value for loss of grip strength due to disruption of
the musculotendonous unit. Claimant argues that his carpal tunnel surgery involved cutting the
transverse carpal ligament.

We conclude that a grip strength award cannot be based upon inference or speculation with
regard to the cause of claimant's loss, if any, of grip strength. Here, we agree with the Referee that the
medical record does not establish the cause of any lost grip strength, and claimant's testimony is not
sufficient in such a case. See Paul F. Wiegel, 44 Van Natta 44 (1992); OAR 436-35-005(5) (impairment
under the "standards” must be measured by a physician).

ORDER
The Referee's order dated April 23, 1992 is affirmed.

January 21, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 74 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
BONNY L. COLE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-16120
ORDER ON REVIEW
Westmoreland & Shebley, Claimant Attorneys
Cooney, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Hooton and Brazeau.

Claimant requests review of Referee Bethlahmy's order that upheld the self-insured employer's
denial of claimant’'s occupational disease claim for a right upper extremity condition. Submitting post-
hearing medical reports diagnosing claimant's condition as impingement syndrome, claimant also
requests that this matter be remanded to the Referee for further evidence taking. On review, the issues
are remand and compensability. We deny the remand request and reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant's work activities as a painter involved repetitive traumatic use of her right upper
extremity. She is right hand dominant.

In 1989, the employer installed a new painting system, which required claimant to paint from
shoulder rather than waist height. Shortly thereafter, claimant developed right shoulder, wrist and
hand symptoms, for which she sought treatment. -

Claimant was laid off from August 1990 until June 1991. Her symptoms abated somewhat
during that time, but increased when she returned to the same job. She again sought treatment and
filed a claim. On October 25, 1991, the employer denied-a claim for "right arm/wrist/hand pain.”

e




Bonny L. Cole, 45 Van Natta 74 (1993) 75

Claimant has been examined by numerous physicians concerning symptoms located in her right
shoulder, wrist and hand. Carpal tunnel syndrome condition, tendinitis, use/abuse syndrome,
entrapment over the pronator teres in the forearm and myofascial pain have been suspected or
diagnosed.

During the course of this claim, examining and treating physicians have described claimant's
tenderness to palpation over the flexor aspect of the right hand; pain, burning sensation, numbness and
weakness in the right hand and arm; swelling in the right hand; pain in the right wrist; positive Tinel's
sign; mildly prolonged distal motor latency and palm to wrist sensory nerve conduction; diminished
right grip and pinch strength; and right shoulder and trapezius pain.

Dr. Long became claimant's treating physician in December 1991. He observed clinical evidence
of chronic myofascial pain involving claimant's upper trapezius muscles and right forearm flexors and
extensors.

FINDINGS ULTIMATE OF FACT

Claimant's repetitive traumatic work activities, involving her right upper extremity, were the
major contributing cause of her disability and need for medical treatment for a right upper extremity
condition. :

The existence of claimant’s right upper extremity condition is established by medical evidence
supported by objective findings.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

In order to establish entitlement to compensation for an occupational disease involving her right
upper extremity, claimant must prove that her repetitive traumatic work activities were the major
contributing cause of the claimed disease. In addition, the existence of the disease must be established
by medical evidence supported by objective findings. ORS 656.802(1)&(2).

In order to carry the latter burden, claimant must offer evidence that a physician has examined
her and determined that she suffers from a disability or a physical condition that requires medical
services. See Suzanne Robertson, 43 Van Natta 1505 (1991); Todd N. Hellman, 44 Van Natta 1082
(1992). A physician's report of a worker's pain may satisfy the "objective findings” requirement if the
physician’s evaluation of the worker's physical condition is based on claimant's description of the pain
she is experiencing. ORS 656.005(19); Suzanne Robertson, supra. Thus, to support the claim, the report
must indicate that the worker does, in fact, experience the reported symptoms. Brian 5. Mode, 44 Van
Natta 419 (1992).

Although finding that claimant had symptoms resulting from her work activities, the Referee
concluded that there were no objective findings supporting the existence of an occupational disease.
Consequently, the Referee upheld the employer's denial. Inasmuch as we find claimant's claim
supported by objective findings, we reverse.

The employer argues that we should rely on the opinion of Dr. Tongue, who treated claimant
from September 1991 through December 1991. However, we discount Tongue's opinion that there are
no clear objective findings, because his conclusion is not consistent with the legal definition of objective
findings. Moreover, we find the opinions of Drs. Long and Crawford, claimant's current and former
treating physicians, more persuasive because they are better reasoned. See Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App
259 (1986).

Tongue treated claimant over a three month period. As various diagnoses were ruled out and
treatment attempts failed, Tongue conciuded that he had "no clear understanding of the source" of
claimant's pain problem. (Ex. 13-6). Although Tongue eventually suspected functional interference,
such a speculation is not borne out by the remainder of the record. The only other expert who
suspected functional interference is Dr. Button, who examined claimant once. (See Ex. 15). We do not
find Button's opinion to be persuasive because, although he reviewed claimant’s medical records and
toured her workplace, Button failed to address the potential contribution of claimant's work activities to
her problems.

e EEEE—— ]




76 Bonny L. Cole, 45 Van Natta 74 (1993)

On the other hand, the opinions of Drs. Long and Crawford support a finding that claimant did,
in fact, experience the right upper extremity symptoms for which she sought treatment. In addition,
Crawford and Long persuasively explained their conclusions that claimant's symptoms are work related,
considering claimant's work duties as a painter and the stance required to perform those duties. (Exs.
25, 31, 32). Crawford further noted that claimant's right upper extremity was not involved in off-work
repetitive traumatic activities. (Ex. 25). In light of their familiarity with claimant's work duties,
particularly Crawford's awareness of claimant's nonwork activities, we find these well-reasoned
opinions to be persuasive. See Somers v. SAIF, supra.

Accordingly, based on the opinions of Drs. Long and Crawford, we conclude that claimant has
established a compensable occupational disease with medical evidence supported by objective findings.
Finally, even assuming that a definitive diagnosis was lacking at the time of hearing, such a
circumstance would not be fatal to this claim. See Tripp v. Ridge Runner Timber Services, 89 Or App
355 (1988).

In light of our conclusion regarding the compensability issue, there is no compelling reason to
remand. See Compton v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 301 Or 641, 646 (1986); Metro Machinery Rigging v.
Tallent, 94 Or App 245, 249 (1988) (approving applicability of Compton to remand by the Board).
Consequently, we deny the remand request.

Claimant is entitled to an assessed attorney fee for prevailing on the compensability issue.
ORS 656.386(1). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this
case, we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claimant's counsel's services at hearing and on
review concerning the compensability issue is $3,500, to be paid by the self-insured employer. In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case (as represented
by claimant's appellate briefs and the hearing record), the complexity of the issue, the value of the
interest involved, and the risk that counsel's efforts might go uncompensated.

ORDER

The Referee's order dated March 10, 1992 is reversed. The self-insured employer's denial is set
aside and the claim is remanded to it for processing according to law. For services at hearing and on
review, claimant’s attorney is awarded an attorney fee of $3,500, payable by the employer.

January 21, 1993 Cite as 45 Van Natta 76 (1993)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
CHARLES J. COLEMAN, ]JR., Claimant
WCB Case No. 91-12873
ORDER ON REVIEW
Scott M. McNutt, Claimant Attorney
John M. Pitcher, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Brazeau and Hooton.

The self-insured employer requests review of Referee Daughtry's order that: (1) increased
claimant's scheduled disability award for a left leg (knee) condition from 11 percent (16.5 degrees), as
awarded by Determination Order and Order on Reconsideration, to 16 percent (24 degrees); and (2) in-
creased claimant’s scheduled disability award for a right leg (knee) condition from 11 percent (16.5 de-
grees), as awarded by Determination Order and Order on Reconsideration, to 14 percent (21 degrees).
In its brief, the employer also contends that the Referee erred in excluding medical reports prepared by
an appointed medical arbiter. In his brief, claimant disagrees with that portion of the Referee's order
that increased his scheduled permanent disability award for his left leg (knee) from 11 percent to 16 per-
cent. On review,, the issues are admissibility of evidence and extent of permanent disability. We
modify.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee's findings of fact.




.S

Charles . Coleman, Jr., 45 Van Natta 76 (1993) 77

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

An initial issue not raised by either party is whether the Hearings Division or the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter. We have held that an Order on Reconsideration is invalid, and we
therefore lack jurisdiction to consider a request for hearing concerning the Order on Reconsideration, if
the basis for objection to the Determination Order is disagreement with the impairment findings used in
rating the worker's disability, and the Department fails to appoint a medical arbiter and submit the
arbiter's findings findings for reconsideration. See ORS 656.268(7); Olga 1. Soto, 44 Van Natta 697,
recon den 44 Van Natta 1609 (1992).

However, we have also concluded that the Director's failure to appoint a medical arbiter does
not render the ensuing Order on Reconsideration void ab initio. Brenton R. Kusch, 44 Van Natta 2222
(1992). Rather, it results in an order which may be voided by a party which the mandatory provision
was intended to protect. Kusch, supra. Consequently, the party that requested reconsideration and
objected to impairment findings may, at hearing, withdraw any objection to the impairment findings
and thereby waive its right to examination by a medical arbiter. In such cases, the Order on
Reconsideration is not declared invalid. See Steven E. Parker, 44 Van Natta 2401 (1992).

In the present case, at the reconsideration proceeding, claimant initially objected to the
impairment findings used in rating his disability. Additionally, the Department failed to appoint a
medical arbiter prior to issuing its Order on Reconsideration. However, the Referee found, and we
agree, that at the time of hearing neither party objected to the validity of the Order on Reconsideration
or to the Department's failure to appoint a medical arbiter. Accordingly, we find that, at hearing,
claimant withdrew his objection to the impairment findings and waived his right to-be examined by an
arbiter. Therefore, we conclude that the Order on Reconsideration is not invalid and the Referee had
jurisdiction over this matter.

Evidence

Post-reconsideration order arbiter report

On review, the employer contends that the Referee erred in excluding medical reports prepared
by Dr. Stanford, the medical arbiter. The Referee refused to admit the reports because they were
generated after the issuance of the Order on Reconsideration. We agree with the Referee that the
reports should not be considered.

We have concluded that, with the exception of an arbiter's report pursuant to ORS 656.268(6)(a),
any evidence generated after an Order on Reconsideration will not be considered. ORS 656.268(7); ORS
656.283(7); Teresa L. Erp, 44 Van Natta 1728 (1992). Here, ORS 656.268(6)(a) does not operate to permit
consideration of the arbiter's report, as that amendment to the statute applies only to requests for
reconsideration made on and after October 1, 1991.

Accordingly, because claimant requested reconsideration on August 21, 1991, the statute
allowing medical arbiter reports into evidence at a hearing, even if the report is not prepared in time for
use in the reconsideration proceeding, is not applicable. Therefore, we conclude that pursuant to the
applicable law, the Referee properly declined to consider the medical arbiter's report, as it was not
considered at the time of reconsideration. Finally, as explained above, we have concluded that claimant
effectively withdrew his objection to the impairment findings at the time of hearing, and the employer
did not oppose claimant's withdrawal of his objection. For this additional reason, we find that the
Referee correctly refused to consider the arbiter's report.

Post-reconsideration attending physician reports

In rating claimant's permanent impairment, the Referee relied upon post-closure reports
authored by claimant's attending physician, Dr. Jany. @ We have previously concluded that
ORS 656.268(5) allows the submission of corrective reports and any medical evidence that should have
been but was not submitted by the attending physician at the time of claim closure. See e.g. Nancy A.
Worth, 44 Van Natta 2345 (1992). However, we have also found that medical evidence from the
attending physician, offered pursuant to ORS 656.268(5) must be submitted at the reconsideration
proceeding. ORS 656.268(5); Gary C. Fischer, 44 Van Natta 1597 on recon 44 Van Natta 1655 (1992).




78 Charles J. Coleman, Jr., 45 Van Natta 76 (1993)

Accordingly, because Exhibits 24 and 25 were not submitted at the reconsideration proceeding,
we do not consider them for purposes of rating claimant's permanent disability.

Extent of scheduled permanent disability/right knee

In rating claimant's scheduled permanent disability, we apply the standards in effect at the time
of the August 15, 1991 Determination Order.

Range of motion

Dr. Jany's closing report of July 21, 1991 provides that claimant has retained 135 degrees of
motion in the right knee. Accordingly, claimant is entitled to an impairment value of 6 percent for loss
of range of motion in the right knee. OAR 436-35-220(1).

Atrophy

We agree with the Referee that claimant is not entitled to an award for atrophy of the right
knee, as he has not shown loss of strength due to nerve injury, loss of muscle or disruption of the
musculotendonous unit. See OAR 436-35-230(8)-(9).

Chronic condition

We agree with the Referee that claimant has established a chronic condition as he has proven
that he is unable to repetitively use his right knee. We adopt the Referee's conclusions and opinion on
this issue and find that claimant is entitled to an impairment value of 5 percent for his chronic right
knee condition.

Claimant's impairment value for loss of range of motion, 6, is combined with his impairment
value for his chronic condition, 5, for a total impairment value of 11. Accordingly, under the standards,
claimant's total scheduled award for loss of use or function of the right knee is 11 percent. Therefore,
the Referee's 14 percent award is reduced.

Extent of scheduled permanent disability/left knee

Range of motion

Dr. Jany's report establishes that claimant has retained 135 degrees range of motion in the left
knee. Accordingly, claimant is entitled to an impairment value of 6 percent for loss of range of motion
in the left knee. OAR 436-35-220(1).

Meniscus removal

The Referee concluded that it was not certain how much of claimant's left lateral meniscus was
removed during surgery. We agree with the Referee that the record as a whole establishes that claimant
is entitled to an award for the surgery. However, we disagree that claimant's award should be 3
percent. As argued by claimant on review, the "standards" provide that an award for "less than
complete loss of one meniscus” is 5 percent. Accordingly, we conclude that claimant is entitled to an
impairment award of 5 percent for the partial meniscus removal. OAR 436-35-230(4).

Chronic condition

We agree with the Referee that claimant has established a chronic condition as he is unable to
repetitively use his left knee. Accordingly, we adopt the Referee's conclusions and opinion on that
issue, and find that claimant is entitled to an impairment value of 5 percent for his chronic condition.

Claimant's*impairment value for loss of range of motion, 6, is combined with his impairment
value for meniscus surgery, 5, for a value of 11 percent. That impairment value is then combined with
claimant's value for his chronic condition for a total impairment value of 15. OAR 436-35-010(6)(c).
Claimant's total scheduled permanent disability award under the "standards" for his left knee is, there-
fore, 15 percent. Consequently, the Referee's 16 percent award is red